AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT

PAGE OF PAGES

1| 2

1. CONTRACT ID GODE

2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NG, 3. EFFECTIVE DATE
000001 See Block 16C

4, REQUISITION/PURGHASE REQ. NO
4200265024

5. PROJECT NQ. (If appiicable)

6. ISSUED BY CODE GSFC

NASA/Goddard Space Flight Center
Precurement Operations Division
Greenbelt MD 20771

7. ADMINISTEREL BY (if ofher than lfem 6} CODE |G5 FC

NASA/Goddard Space Flight Center
Prgcurement Operatiens Division
Greenbelt MD 20771

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county, State and ZIP Code}

ITT CORPORATION
12975 WORLDGATE DR

(x

OA, AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NQ.

B -3

98. DATED (SEE /TEM 1)

HERNDON VA 20170

x [10A MODIFICATION OF CONTRAGT/ORDER NO.
NNGO9DAOLC

108. DATED (SEE (TEM 13)

TO0E 1405 FACILITY CODE 10/10/2008
1. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO A OLICITATIONS

{7 7he above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14. The hour and date specified for recaipt of Offars [lis extended, [is not extanded.
Qffars must acknowlacge raceipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the sclicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods: (a:‘p By completing
ftarns 8 and 15, and retwning copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment en aach copy of the offer submitted, or {¢) By

. separate letter or telegram which includes a reference 1o the sclicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECENVED AT
THE PLAGCE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by
virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or Jetier, provided aach telegram or letter makes reference
to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.

12, ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (if required)}

-$69,924.00
0000514530/6200.2520/FC000000/526282.01.04, 03/000/2520/51/ESAXZZODBR/CMO

13. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TC MODIFICATION OF CONTRACTS/IORDERS. IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

CHECK ONE | A THIS CHANGE ORDER IS 1SSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT
ORDER NO. IN ITEM 104

B. THE AROVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER (8 MODIFIED TQ REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office,
appropristion date, efc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(h}.

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTQ PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:

D. OTHER (Specify fype of modification and awthorily)
X Clause (52.232-22) Limitation of Funds

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor [#)is not. [Jis requirad to sign this docwment and refum 0 copias to the issuing office.

14, DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT!MODIFICATION (Crganized by UGF section headings, including solicitation/econtract subject matter where feasible.)
The purpose of this modification is to de-obligate funds.

Accordingly, see the attached pagesis):

Continued ...
Except as provided herein, all ferms and conditions of tha document referenced In (tam 9A or 10A, as heretofare changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effgct.

15A. NAME AND TITLE QF SIGNER (Type or print} 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print)

Donna J. Broderick:s g ¥ %

15B. CONTRACTORIQFFEROR 15C. DATE SIGNED 186, UNKSTED STATES OF Al 18C. DATE SIGNED

fl

{Signature of person authorized to sign}

m” ‘@ﬁ;inr Cl;nlmc.'mg S gL—' C] l l‘i / 0 (7

STANDARD FORM 30 (REV 10-83)
Prescribed by GSA
FAR {48 CFR) 53 243

NSN 7540-01-152-8070
Previous edition unusable



NNGO9DAOIC
Modification 1
Page 2 of 2

The purpose of this modification is to de-obligate funds as follows:

1. Block # 21 of SF 33 “ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION?” is revised to de-obligate the

following:
DE-OBLIGATE: PR AMOUNT
4200265024 | § (69,924.00)
PR Total $ $  (69,924.00)

2. B.10 CONTRACT FUNDING, is decreased as follows:

From By To
Total $69,924.00 -$69,924.00 $0.00

All other terms and conditions remain unchanged.

(End of Modification 1)



AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT i SRRECDICOnE RASE O EACES

1 5
2, AMENDMENTMODIFICATION NO 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4, REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. 5. PROJECT NO. (if applicable)
000002 See Block 16C 4200370502
6. ISSUED BY CODE [gsFC 7. ADMINISTERED BY (If cther than fom 6) CODE [gSFC
NASA/Goddard Space Flight Center NASA/Goddard Space Flight Center
Procurement Operations Division Procurement Operations Division
Greenbelt MD 20771 Greenbelt MD 20771
8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., siroel, county, Stete snd ZIP Code) {x) |2~ AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NG.
ITT CORPORATION
12975 WORLDGATE DR 9B. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)
HERNDON VA 20170
x |19 MODIFJGATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.

NNGO9DA(Q1

10B DATED (SEE ITEM 13)
CODE 1J4Q5 . FACILITY CODE 10/10/2008

] T1. THISTTEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDNMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

DThs above numberead soiicilation Is amended as set forth in Itermn 14. The hour and date epecified for recsipt of Offers Ois extended.  [Jis nol exiended.

Qffers musi acknowledge receipt of this amencment prior to the haur and date specified in the saficitation or as amended, by one of the fallowing methods: (a) By campleting
ltema 8 and 18, end retuming capies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledping receipt of this amendment on each copy of the oler submitted; or {c) By
separate falter or tefegram which incluces a ref 1o the salicilation and am numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TQ BE RECENVED AT
THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER, ifby.
virtue of lhis emendment you desire to change an offer already submilted, such change may ba mads by telegram of letler, prumdad egch lelegram or lelter makes reference
to the solicitation and this amendment, and |s recelved prior to the opening hour and dals specified.

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (if required) Net Increase: $5,000,000.00
BC: GHL

13. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO MODIFICATION OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS, IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NG, AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

CHEGKONE | B},-lilg g{iﬁgﬁlﬁ %REE')MER 1S ISSUED PURSUANT TO: {Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE GONTRACT

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying ofice,
approprigtion date, efc.} SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43,103(b).

C. THIS BUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT 15 ENTERED INTO PURGUANT TO AUTHORIT Y OF:

D. OTHER (Spedily lype of mocificalion and athonty)
X Clause (52.232-22) Limitation of Funds

E: IMPORTANT: Coniractor [Cia ot [x] ia required to sign this document and retum 3 copies Io Iha isswing office.

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Crganized by UCF section headings, including solictation/oeniract subject malter where femsible.)
The purpose of this modification is to:

1—- Perform an inistrative te correct funding information
2- Correct Mo ypographical errors

3- Provide funds for continued centract performance

4- Revise B,6, Option to Extend -Service Contract

5- Revise B.7, Estimated Cost and Award Fee

6- Revise 6.1, Financial Management Reporting

7- Revise I.,1 Clause 1852.215-84, Ombudsman

8- Revise J.1, List of Attachments

Continued ...
Except 85 provided herein, all ferms and conditions of the document refarenced in ltem SA or 104, as heretofore changed, remaing unchanged and in full force end afiect,

15A. NAME ANC TITLE QF SIGNER (Type or grint) 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type ar prini)

r iie) Lo } ﬁ w("g !/?( Donna J. Broderick
150. CONTRACTOR/OFE) 7 15C. DATE SIGNED {168, UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 16C. DATE SIGNED
S — rstter (X J00ves /wav(-/h 2fi] ||

22" (Signaturn of persen authorized fo sign} rs:nna
_gN 7540-01-152-8070 : STANDARD FORM 30°(REV, 10-B3)
Pravious ediffon unusable Prescribed by GSA

FAR (48 CFR} 53.243



e

NNGQ9DAOIC
Modification 2
Page 2 of 5

This administrative modification updates NNGO9DAO1C as follows:
1. Revise SF26, Block 4 as follows to remove the remaining funds under 4200265024 and to
recognize that funds will be added under 4200370502:
From: 4200265024
To: 4200370502

2. Revise SF 26, Block 14 as follows to remove the remaining funds under 4200265024 and to
obligate funds under 4200370502:

From: PGrp: GID PR: 4200265024 -- $ 13,102,821

To: PGrp: GID PR: 4200370502 -- $5,000,000

3. Correct a typographical error on Mod 1 revising Item 1 text as shown below. Revisions are
indicated by bolded text. ‘
From: “Block # 21 of SF 33 “ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION"
1s revised to de-obligate the following:”
To: “Block # 14 of SF 26 “ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION”
is revised to de-obligate the following:”

4. Correct a typographical error on Mod 1 revising Item 2 text as shown below. Revisions are
indicated by bolded text.
From: *B.10 CONTRACT FUNDING, is decreased as follows:”
To: “B.2 CONTRACT FUNDING, is decreased as follows:”

5. B.2 Core Requirement Funding (CLIN F.1.1) is decreased and is revised as follows:

From By . To
CLIN F.1.1 Funding:. $5,000,000 -$5,000,000 $0

(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the Limitation of Funds
clause, the total amount allotted by the Government to this contract for the Core Requirements is

30 . This allotment is for all items and services identified in Clause F.] — Delivery Schedule
and covers the following estimated period of performance; TBD.,

(b} An additional amount of $0 is obligated under this contract for the Core Requirements for the
payment of fee,



NNGO9DAOIC
Modification 2
Page 3 of 5

6. B.2 IDIQ Task Order Requirement Funding (CLIN F.1.2) is decreased and is revised as
follows;

From. By To
CLIN F.1.2 Funding: $8,102,821 -$8,102,821 $0

(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the Limitation of Funds
clause, the total amount allotted by the Government to this contract for the IDIQ Task Order
Requirementsis__ $0 . This allotment is for all items and services identified in Clause F.1-
Delivery Schedule and covers the following estimated period of performance: TBD.

(b) An additional amount of  $0 is obligated under this contract for the IDIQ Task Order
Requirements for the payment of fee.

Therefore, the total contract funding (CLIN F.1.1 and F.1 .2) is decreased as follows:

From By To
Total Funding: $13,102,821 -$13,102,821 $0

7. B.2IDIQ Task Order Requirement Funding (CLIN F.1.2) is increased to obligate funding
and is revised as follows:

From By To
CLIN F.1.2 Funding: $0 $5,000,000 $5,000,000

(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the Limitation
of Funds clause, the total amount allotted by the Government to this contract for the IDIQ
Task Order Requirements is ___ $4,629,630 . This allotment is for all items and
services identified in Clause F.1 — Delivery Schedule and covers the following estimated
period of performance: TBD.,

(b) An additional amount of __$370.370 _is obligated under this contract for the IDIQ
Task Order Requirements for the payment of fee.




NNGO9DAOIC
Modification 2
Page 4 of 5

Therefore, the total contract funding (CLIN F.i.1 and F.1.2) is increased as follows:

From By - To
Total Funding: 30 ~ $5,000,000 $5,000,000

8. B. 6 - Option to Extend — Service Contract is revised as follows, to reflect the Contractor
proposed cost and Award Fee for option periods:

Core Requirement IDIQ
IDIQ
. . Estimated Maximum Additional
Option Period . Cost Award Fee Total_CPAF Maximum
Value
One (1) CY*6 $41,452,633.00 | $1,418,799.00 | $42,871,432.00 { $147,000,000.00
Two (2) CY?7 $42,314,647.00 | $1,458,653.00 | $43,773,300.00 | $150,000,000.00

* CY = Contract Year -

9. B.7-Estimated Cost and Award Fee is revised as follows, to reflect Contractor proposed

estimated cost and fee for the core requirement:
(a) The estimated cost of this contract is $195,104,255.00 for the Core
Requirement identified in the Statement of Work.

(b) The maximum available award fee is $6,528,665.00 for the Core
' Requirement identified in the Statement of Work.

(¢}  The Total estimated cost and maximum award fee are_$201,632.920.00 for the
Core Requircment identified in the Statement of Work.,

10.  G.1 Financial Management Reporting (GSFC 52.242-90)FEB 2004) (b)(2), is revised as
follows to update CO, COTR contact information:

Donna J. Broderick
Contracting Officer, Code 210.4

E-mail: Donna.J.Broderick@nasa.gov

Nathanie! Wright
Contracting Officer’s Technical Representative, Code 450

E-Mail: Nathaniel, Wright-1({@nasa.govy



NNGO9DAQIC
Modification 2
Page 5 of 5

Stacey Janicki
Financial Management Team, Code 450

E-Mail: Stacey.L.Janicki@nasa.gov
11. L1 Clause 1852,215-84 — Ombudsman, incorporated by reference is revised as follows:

The installation Ombudsman is Nancy A. Abell, Goddard Space Flight Center,
Mailstop 100, Greenbelt, MD 20771, Business Phone: 301 286-5867, Fax 301 286-

1714, E-mail address: Nancy.A. Abell@nasa.gov.

12.  Clause J.1 List of Attachments is revised as follows:

Attachment Description Date No. Pages
C Direct Labor Rates, Indirect Rates, 3/19/10 158
Maximum Available Award Fee (document
Matrices footer date)
M DD Form 254, Contract Security  3/4/11 6

Security Classification Specification

13. Attachment C Direct Labor Rates, Indirect Rates, and Maximum Award Fee Matrices is
deleted in its entirety and replaced with Attachment C, dated in the document footer 3/19/10,
shown as Attachment 1 to this modification.

14. Attachment M, DD Form 254, Contract Security Classification Specification is deleted in its

entirety and replaced with Attachment M dated 3/4/11 shown as Attachment 2 to this
modification.

All other terms and conditions remain unchanged



-03ed apLL S, [esodo1] uo sUONOLISYY ) 0F 193[qng st B [esodo1g Jo amso[asI(]/as) 10080¥8d
8002 ‘sz ysnbny LD UdA D uamydeny — [I] QWN[oA

Q] paeMay wnunxejA SHY LLY

8007 AUVANVI

SAIIAYAS MHOMLIN SNOLLVIINNIANWOD HOVIS

HOA

SAILIJEA] 39,] PIEMY WINWIXEJA pue
‘SaEY 191U ‘sa)eY J0qe T 1AL

D NBEYIEYY [°F ISHE[D

HZYL8IZBOONN
L1l g

$530001S UOISSIW f0J BUlIaULIDg




-a8eq oL S, [esodord uo suondInsay a1 01 12[qng st ee esodoid Jo AINSO[ISIQ/3SM) 10080 d
8002 ‘sz jsnBny 870 UdE D WAWYILY — [[] SWN[OA

B3I JPRNUO) = XD«

*JORIJUOD JULINSII I} JIPUK PINSST SIIPIO
¥S¥) [ 10§ 93] PABAME J[qE[IEAE WNWIXEUI 34} JE[NI[EI 0} Pasn 3q [[8YS YIIYM ‘3)81 39§ paease a7} 3)2[duiod [[eYs J01JFO YL sxxx

%00°8 %008 %008 %008 | %008 %008 %00°8 %008 }s0D [EjOL

8AD LAD 9AD SAD | PAD EAD ZAD b AD. B)EY 824 PIEMY,..,

{sIpIQ ST TV 104) XTHLVIA HLVY HAA QIVAY JAIId ¢

YZPi8IZBOONN |—| |—| —
. 4




I8 THIS A FOLLOW-ON GONTRAGT? X YES

Clasaified materin] recalved or generated under  NINGO4DAQ0C

. 1. CLEARANGE AND SAFEGUARDING
DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE N FACILITY CLEARANCE REQUIRED
CONTRACT SECURITY CLASSIFICATION SPECIFICATION TOP SECRET
{The reaiirements of the DoD industrial Beclrity Manual acolv 5. LEVEL OF SAFEGUARDING REGWIRED
to all security espects of thie efior.) SECRET
2. THIS SPECIFIGATION 16 FOR: (x and complete 25 spplioaie) 3, THIS SPECIFICATION I8: (X ot complete as appicabie)
a, PRIME CONTRACT NUMBER Dats (YYYYMMDD} |
X NNG09DAC1C X le oRGiNaL {Carmplale date in all cases) 20081010
™ SUBCONTRAGT NUMBER X | b. REVISED {Supcrsedes | Revision No. Date (YYYYIMMDD}
| all previolls spocs) 2 20110304
e SOLICITATION OR OTHER NUMBER | DueDate (YYYYMMDD) Date (YYY YMNDD)
X NNGOB218142R 20080116 ¢. FINAL. {Compiots ltem 5 in alf cassa}
4

NO. if Yes, complete the following:

{Preceding Contract Number) Is iransfermed (o Dils follow-on contrad),

5. IS THIS AFINAL DD FORM 2547
In respense fo the contmctor's request datad

[ Fyes |[X lno.nvac,cumplenamsforwing;

N/A _y retontion of the clacs¥ed matarial s authorized for the period of

N/A

6. CONTRACTOR incuds Commerdal and Gavermmen! EnW(cAGE)Onda}

Greenbelt, MD 20770

la NAME, ADDRESS, AND ZIP GODE b.CAGE CODE | cCOGNIZANT BECURITY OFFIGE (Naine, Address, and dp Cade)
ITT 42XT9 Defense Security Service
7855 Walker Drive 938 Elkridpe Landiag Roed, Suite 310

Linthicum, MD 21050

7. SUBCONTRACTOR

& NAME, ADDIRESS, AND Z3° CODE

BCAGE CODE

©.COBNIZANT SECURITY OFFICE (Naime, Address, and Zip Gooa)

8. ACTUAL PERFORMANCGE

a LOCATION :
NASA/Goddard Space Flight Center
White Sands Complex (WSC)

Guam Remote Ground Terminel (GRGT)
Wallops Flight Facility (WFF)
MILA/FPDL

b.GAGE CODE

N/A

C.COGNIZANT BEGURITY OFFIOE (Name, Address, and Zip Code)

NA

9. GENERAL IDENTIFICATION OF THI$ PROCUREMENT
Space Commmmications Networks Services Acquisifion

40.CONTRACTOR WILL REQUIRE ACCESS TO: | YES | NO 11. l" PERFORMING Tl'ﬂs QONTHAGT, THE CONTRMTORW“.L‘ YES| NO
| u. GOMMOHICATIONS SECURITT (COMSEC) IRFORMATION | % ) = 5 . X
b. REBTRICTED DATA N X
o CRITICAL NUGLERR WEAPGN DLSIGN W ORAATIOR X | = FECHUE Al GENERATE CTASSIFIED MAYERAL X
3. FORMERLY RESTRICTED DATA. X | & He IV, GRETORE TARDWARE X
" [ TELLIGENGE INFORMATION B, FERFORN SERVIGES ONLY X
- iy Senciivs Corparimasiad Fiowmeien (500 X RIS, U8, POSEESSIONS AND TRUST TERRITORIER X
) Non501 X | center (onic) oR OTHER OISTRIBUVION CENTER X
"L SFECIAL ACCEGS IFORMATION W | T REQUIRE A COMSEG AGGOUNT X
™8, MATOTFORMATIGN X [ © HAVETENPEST REQUREMENTS %
. FOREION GOVERNWERNT TWGRMATION X | VAVE GFERATIONS SECURITY (OFSEC) REGURENENTS X
[T LINITED DISSEMINATION WFGRMATION X | % BEATTAGHIZED TO USE THE DEFENSE COURER SEFVIE X
| FOR QFFIGIAL USE ONLY INFORMATION X L OTHER (Specky) X
k. OTHER (Spediny) T
Sensitive But Unclassified {(SBU) X

DD Form 254, DEC 1999

PREVIOUS EDITION IS OBSOLETE. . '




12, PUBLIC RELEASE Any information {claesified or unclassified) periaining to this contract shall nol be released lor public dissarmination excopt as provided bythe
hdusﬁ:l :ﬂt:rurltyrgl:msl unltess i has besn appreved for public retease by appropsiate U.S. Govemmsnt authorky. Froposed public feleases shall be submilted for
approV ta release

Diract |I| Through {Spechy) NASA/Goddand Spece Fligh Center, Code 450, Greenbalt, MD 20771

et To the Public Affaira Dlvislon, NASA Headiyi:ariers, Washinglon, OC 2054 for review

13. SECURITY GLIDANCE, The sscurfly classiicalion guldance neadad for this claselBad effort is lentified below. Jf any difficully s ancaumisred in applying this guidance
or ¥ any olher conliibiting factor Indicates & need for changes ln this quidsncs, the contractoris aulhorized end encouraged to provide racomimandad chenges; to
challenge the guidance ar e classlication assfpned to any nformation or malariz! fumished or generated under this cantmt; and to submit aby quesions for inferpretation
of this guldanca 1o the officiel (dentifled below, Pending fina) doclslon, the infarmaticn invoived sheli be handlod snd protacled at the highes lovel of classilication assigned
or ricommended, (FI1in as appropriate for the clegalfied effart. Aliach, or forward under separste comespondence, Any tocumentsiouides/exiracts referenced herejn. Add

addlifonal pages as neaded 10 provida complols guldance.)

The contractor must have sufficlent oleared employees assigned dutles under thie contrant to be able to complete a1l classified work assignments up
to end including TOP SECRET/SENSITIVE COMPARTMENTED INFORMATION (5CI).

The following documents shall be applicabls and binding in the performance of this contract:

a. DOD Secore Shuttle Qperstions Seourity Clussification Guide (DSS0 SCG), Headquariers Space Systems Division (AFSCYURAF,
Los Angeles, CA dated February 22, 1991,

b. Space Netwotk Sccarity Classification Guide dafed Jenwary 1, 2010
c. National Indusirial Security Program Opstating Menual (NISPOM), DOD 5220.22-M, duted February 28, 2006
d. Nationsl Secarity Teleconmnications end Information Systens Seourity Tnstroction (NSTISST) 7000, Tempest Countettneasures for
Facilities, November 1993
c. National Secority Telecomnmumications and Information Systems Seerrity Insbroction (NSTISST) 4000, Seriez on Comnmnitations
Security September 1996 '
14, ADDITIONAL SECURITY REQUIREMENTS, Requirements, in addiion $o 1SM requérements, are established for this | X | Yos | I No

contract. (i Yas, idaniity the perinent contraciual clausss In the confract docurnent liself, or provide an eppropriate statament which identiles
the addifionsl raquirements, Provide & copy of the requirements &y the cognizant securily office. Use ftem 13 f additione! space |5 neaded.)

Sca attached page.

15. INSPECTIONS. Elments of ihls contract are cutside the lnspaction respouslblity of the cogntzant sacurlly olice, [ Yes.explainond | X | Yo No
Mentify spacifia ateas or elsmants carved olt and the acEvity responsible for inspeclione. )
Lise jtom 13 { nddiilonel spaca ko neadar,}
As g long-term vistior to NASA/GSFC, the contrastot will corply with all eppliceblo NASA/GSFC scouity fsyuances, memorandnms,
policics/procedures, snd regulations as divected. Enspestion suthority of contractor activitics on NASA installations is the responsih Hity of NASA

security officials and will be coordinated by the GSFC Industria] Security Speclalist.

48, CERTIFICATION AND SIGNATURE. Saarityraquirements staled hersi are complele and adagata for saleguarding the classllied informulion to be released or
generated under this cleesifisd sfforl. AY questions shall be referrod Io the official namad below.

a TYPED NAME OF OFFICIAL b. THLE [N TELEFHONE {inchida Ares Code)
Pamela A. Starling Industrial Security Specialist 301 286-6865

d. ADDRESS {Include Zip Code) 17. REQUIRED DISTRIBUTION

Goddard Space Flight Center, Securlty Branch/240 X | = GONTRAOTOR

8800 Greenbelt Road X | b SUBCOHTRAGTOR

Greenbelt, MD 20771 X |= COGNIZANT SECURITY OFFICE FOR PRIME AND SUBCONTRACTOR

a. SIGNATURE d, U8 ACTIVITY RESPONSIBLE FOR OVERSEAS SECURITY ADMIMISTRATION

X [ ADMINISTRATIVE GONTRAOTING OFFIGER

/ﬁ’. , ﬁ 4 M X | r oHERSASNEGESSARY (C.0.) (COTR)
l B

DD Form 254, DEC 1399 PREVIOUS EDITION IS OBSOLETE.




ATTACHMENT TO DD FORM 254
Ttem #13. Security Guidanee

COMSEC Supplement {o former Industrial Security Manual, DOD 5220,22-S, current edition.

OMB Circular A-130, Appendix III, Security of Federal Automated Information Resonrcos

NFD 2810.1D, NASA Information Security Policy

NPD 2810.1A, Sceurity of Information Technology

Federal Informa.tmn Security Management Act of 2002

MOA Between the NASA’s GSFC and Headquarters Cryptologic Systems Group for Depot Level or Limited

Maintenance and Repair of Communications Security Equipment, 450-AGMT-0009

Security Hendbooks, Manuals, Regulations, Instructions, Directives, and Guidelines (current editions) for NASA

Headquarters, GSFC, KSC, as well as ofher applicable policies and procedures as identified by NASA.

GPR 1600.1, Goddard Security Requirements

MOA between GSFC and KSC Concerning the GN Stations at KSC, 450-AGMT-0025

Inferservice Support Agreement Between NASA GSFC and Department of Navy’s Naval Computer &

Telecommunications Station (NCTS Guam) Concering Support To NASA Guam Remote Ground Terminal (NASA

GRGT), 450-AGMT-0031

Security Procedures For Center Access During Code Red Operating Status, 205-SFTY-0003

Internet Profocol Operational Network (IONef) Security Policy, 700-DOC-029

Internet Protocol Operational Network (EONet) Access Control Compliance Checklist, Revision 3

NER 1600}, NASA Security Program Procedural Requirements w/Change 2

NFR, 1620.2, Physical Security Vulnersbility Risk Assessments

NPR 1620.3, Phyzical Security Requirements for NAS A Facilities and Property

NPD 1660.18, NASA Counterintelligence (CI) Policy

NPR 1660.1, NASA Counterintelligence (CIy¥Counterterrorism (CT) Program Procedural Requirements

Homeland Security Presidential Directive/HSPD-5, National Incident Manapement System

Homeland Security Presidential Directive/HSPD-7, Critical Infrastrueture Identification, Prioritization, and

Protection

. Homeland Security Presidential Directive/HSPD-8, National Preparedness

bb Homeland Sccurity Presidential Directive HSPD-12, Policy for 8 Common Identification Standard for Federal
Employees and Contractors

cc. National Security Telecommunications Systems Security Thstruction 4005

dd. NASA Centra] Office of Record Standard Operating Procedure (CSOP)

P e e ph

—
h

°F g

NeNEdE maap

NASA officials will provide additional security, technieal, and/or classification guidance. Requests conceming
clarification or interpretation regarding security requirements under this contract will be directed to the NASA/GSFC
Industrial Sccurity Specialist, The place of performance will be at the contractor cleared facilities, GSFC (including
WTF, WSC, GRGT, MILA/PDL, and Kokee Park) and other Jocations where the requirement is covered by the
obligations specified in Section C of the basic contract document.

Page 3

DD Form 254, DEC 1999 PREVIOUS EDITION IS OBSOLETE.




Item #14, Additional Security Requirements and/or Guldance

Performance of this contract will involve the receipt, generation, and storage of classified matetial/information. Reports
containing classified extracts from other classified sources will contain security markings, which eorrespond to those of
the source documents. Those employees requiring access to classified information must have appropriate personnel
secwrity clearances. The contractor is authorized to receive/generate-classified material only at approved locations.
Classified processin,g will be involved; however, classified information will not be enteted into any computer system,
word processing gystem, or other clectrical system until the system is certified by a Certification Official and sccredited
by the appropriate Designated Approving Authority as meeting the requisite standards. The contractor will be required to
operate a COMSEC account issued by NASA The NASA Ceniral Office of Records will conduct COMSEC ingpections,
U.S. citizens granted a final personne] security clearance (as appropriate) and who are COMSEC-briefed are eligible for
access to classified COMSEC information released or generated under this contract; any other employees must have
written approval from NASA.

Any employee, who observes or becomes aware of the deliberate or suspected compromise of classified national security
information, shall promptly report such information personally to the GSFC Counter Intelligence (CI) Office. If
unclassified but sensitive information sppeats compromised by or on behalf of foreign or domestic powers, organizations
or persons, employees shall report such information to the GSFC CI Office, If an cmployee bacomes aware of
information pertaining to international or domestic terrorist activities, employees shall also report to the GSFC CI Office.
If the information indicates a computer compromise or other cyber mtrus;on, the Office of Inspector General shall be

promptly notified.

Security-related activities checked in item #11 also apply to persommel requiring access to security-controlled and/or
COMSEC areas, involved in the generation and receipt of classified infagrnation, and to those in the Document Cost
Center designated to process classified material. Due to the need to operate COMSEC devices af certain TDRSS and GN
sites, it will require the use of classified cryptographic keying material and documents such as NACSIs and NACSIMs.

A Defcnse Courier Sexvice account is requested; designated contractor employees are suthorized to courier classified
material up to and including SECRET COMSEC/CRYPTO in accordance with the NISPOM,

NOTE: The following pavagraph refers to the “TS/SCI” portion of this contract. This “TS/SCI” clearance level
applies to the contract work set forth in the IDIQ Task Orders to be performed on-site at the Goddard Space Flight Center
and at the NASA White Sands Complex, Las Cruces, NM., Also, for the Expendable Launch Vehicles (Atlas, Delta, and
Titan), classified missions will be noted in their respective libraries.

This contract requires aocess to SCI. SCI will only be released to contractar employees requiring accoss in order to
perform within the scopc of the contract and only afler official verification of the appropriate clearance level has been
obiained, Asy SCI material furnished to the contractor will be retumed to the direot custody of the agency having
cognizance unless other disposition instructions have been issued.

The names of any additional employees requiring SCI clearances solely for the purpose of this contract will be provided
to the COTR, or a designated contract monitor, who will verify and approve the request. After approval, the name will be
provided to the GSFC Security Office Program Security Official for coordination with the Contractor Special Secutity
Officer (CSS0). The CSSO shall submit a request for the investigation and clearance in accordance with, the National
Industrial Security Program Operating Manual and sny additional instructions of the User Agency having cognizance,

Pagc 4

DD Form 254, DEC 1959 PREVIOUS EDITION §S OBSOLETE.




Need-to-know verification for employees making classified visits to SCI facilities in the performance of this contract
shall be obtained by the CSSO from the COTR, designated contract monitor, or GSFC Security Offies Program Security
Offcial prior to submission or transmittal,

TEMFPEST requirements are to be met in accordance with NTISSI 7000 and any cost pertaining to this requirement must
be approved through the appropriate NASA security officials. Additionally, the following regulations or directives apply:
(1) GSCM-1; (2) NACSI 4005; (3) NACSI 4008; (4) NACSI 4010,

Those locations where equipment is installed, maintained, and general support (program information systems mission
services) is required by the user agency include, but are not limited to: GSFC-Greenbelt, MD; Whife Sands Complex-Las
Cruces, NM, GRGT-Guam Island, and KSC-Kennedy Space Center, FL.

Physical Security

Certification of physical security devices such es fences, lighting, doors, access control, closed circuit TV monitoting
equipment, security containers (safes), puards, etc., is the responsibility of the 1.S. Government. The contractor shall
provide security officers and access control monitoring at MILA. and PDL. The contractor shall be responzible for the
ndministration and meintenance of all physical secutity devices included in the Government Furnished Property listing
(incloding WSC, GRGT, MILA end PDL) or acquired under this confract to ensure propet working order in accordance
with Do» 5220.22M and the eforerentioned references in ¥tem #13,

WSC, GRGT, MILA/PDL, Wallops Ground Station (WGS) are NASA Resource Protection, Mission Essential
Infrastructure, mission critical assets. The confractor shall meet the additional requirements from NPR 1600.1 and NPR
1620.3 for all mission critical assets.

Personnel Security

All personnel requiring eccess to classified work area or material will require security clearances to the appropriate level,
based on assigned responsibilities. Access to the WSC, GRGT, and all Cryptographic Work Areas require a SECRET

secutity clearance,

Access to the NIC and Communication Center is managed by Code 450. Certain maintenauce personnel requirc e
background investigation for access to Cryptographic Work Areas and equipment. At a minimum all personnel at the
facitities listed in Ftem #8 shall have a National Agency Check with Inquiries (NACI). The contractor shall be responsible
for the administration of the personne] gecurity progratn, including records for security clearances, briefings and
debriefings, badges or other identification measures, and general security training for all contractor personnel,

Comtmmications Security (COMSEC)

Procurement of cryptographic equipment and devices is a Govemment responsibility. Maintenance of cryptographic
equipment and devices will be performed by U.S. Government Agencies and desiguated trained persomel. Training for
contractor personnel in identification of faulty equipment and devices will be conducted by DoD. The contractor shall be
responsible for ensuring that designated personnel are adequately trained on all cryptographic equipment and devices.

Page §

DD Form 254, DEC 1999 PREYIOUS EDITION IS OBSOLETE.




Security Inspections
i
Routine and unscheduled secusity inspections will be condncted by U.S. Government Agencies to verify the adequacy of
the security program, identify discrepancies, and recommmend comrective action(s), with which the contractor shafl comply
(except if grantad an official waiver),
i ortin,

All secutity reporting shall be in accordance with DoD 5220,22M and respective NASA guidelines.

Revision #1 Block 6.a, comected address; Block 13.¢. corrected date for the NISPOM

Revision #2 Page 5, Physical Security, removed requirement for security officers at WSC; and
Personnel Security, removed second patagraph, reforencing Mission Critical Space System
Personnel Reliability Program (PRP)

Page 6

DD Form 254, DEC 1999 PREVIOUE EDITION IS OBSOLETE,




AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFIGATION OF CONTRACT 1. CONTRACTID CODE PAGE °'i PAGES

1 4
2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ, NO. B, PROJECT NO. (If appficable}
000003 See Block 16C 4200371589
6. ISSUED BY CODE [ cSFC 7. ADMINISTERED BY (f other than {lam 6) CODE |GS FC
NASA/Goddard Space Flight Center WASA/Goddard Space Flight Center
Procurement Operations Division Procurement Operations Divisicn
Greenbelt MD 20771 Greenbelt MD 20771
8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (Mo, sisat, county, State and ZIF Code) (x} 9. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.
ITT CORPORATION
12975 WORLDGATE DR 9B, DATED (SEE /TEM 11)
HERNDON VA 20170
2 10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.
NNGO9DAOLC
10B. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)
CODE 17405 FACILITY CODE 10/10/2008
11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS
[J The above numbered solicitation Is amended as set forth In ltem 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers Jis extended, [T]is not extended.
Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior ta the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methads: (a) By completing
items & and 15, and retuming copies of the amendment; (&) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each capy aof the offer submitted; or () By

separate letter or telegram which indudes a referance to the solicitatfon and amendment numbers. FAILURE GF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT
THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF QFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by
virtua of this amendment you desire {o change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or lefter makes reference
to the solicitation and this amendment, and is racelved prior to the opening hour and date speclfied,

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATICN DATA (if required) Net Increase: $28,251,891.00
BC: GHL

13. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO MODIFICATION OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS. IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14,

_CHECKONE | A THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT
ORDER NO. IN ITEM 10A,

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER 1S MODIFIED T3 REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES [such a5 changes In paying office,
appropriation date, efc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TCO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTG PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:

D. OTHER {Specily type of medification and authonily)
X Clause (52.232-22) Limitation of Funds
E. IMPORTANT: Contractor Cis nat. [X]1s required lo sign this document and return 2 copies to the issuing office,

14, DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, including solicitaion/contract subject matter witere feasible.)
The purpose of this modification is to:

1. Perform an administrative action to revise B.2. in order to re-alleccate the funds added
in the previous Mecdifiecation.

2. Add funds for continued performance.

3. Revise B.5, Limitation of Indirect Costs to reflect the Contractor proposed indirect
rates.

4., Revise J.1, List of Attachments to incorporate Attachment O.

Lccordingly,
Continued ...
Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in Item 9A or 10A, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect.

. NAME A:lf TlTLE OF SIGNER (Typs or prinf) 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING GFFICER (Type or prinlj
’7
13 " ¥ s
oA MC@Z)«N i (MT@?O’S FLét DO,’ e LT 2 ;./I C-f;!fd’l’tnuhl\ﬁ O lcev™
158. CONTRACTOR/OFFERQR__#, 15C. DATE SIGNED 16B. u TRD STATES OF AME 16C. DATE'SIGNED
= — TRl N df3fis
nature of person authorized lo sign) {..»agn - um,xnmng officer] e bt
NSN 7540-01-152-8070 STANDARD FORM 30 (HEW/ 10-83)
Previous edition unusable Prescribed by GSA

FAR (48 CFR} 53.243



NNGO9DAOIC
Modification 3
Page 2 of 4

1. B.2 Core Requirement Funding (CLIN F.1.1), as amended in Modification 2 is
administratively revised to the following:

From By To
CLIN F.1.1 Funding: $0 $368,116 $368,116

(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the Limitation of
Funds clause, the total amount allotted by the Government to this contract for the Core
Requirements is $340.,848. This allotment is for all items and services identified in Clause
F.1 — Delivery Schedule and covers the following estimated period of performance: TBD.

(b) An additional amount of $27.268 is obligated under this contract for the Core

Requirements for the payment of fee.

2. B.2 IDIQ Task Order Requirement Funding (CLIN F.1.2), as amended in
Modification 2 is administratively revised to the following:

From By To
CLIN F.1.2 Funding: $5,000,000 ($368,116) $4,631,884

(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the Limitation of
Funds clause, the total amount allotted by the Government to this contract for the Core
Requirements is $4,288.782, This allotment is for all items and services identified in Clause
F.1 — Delivery Schedule and covers the following estimated period of performance: TBD.

(b) An additional amount of $343,102 is obligated under this contract for the Core
Requirements for the payment of fee.

(c) Therefore, the Total Contract Funding (CLIN F.1.1 and F.1.2) is increased as follows:

From By To
Total Funding: $0 $5,000,000 $5,000,000

-End of Administrative Action-



NNGO9DAO1C

Moedification 3
Page 3 of 4
3. B.2 Core Requirement Funding (CLIN F.1.1) is increased as follows:
From By To
CLIN F.1.1 Funding: $368,116 $6,235,905 $6,604,021

(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the Limitation of
Funds clause, the total amount allotted by the Government to this contract for the Core
Requirements is $6,114,834. This allotment is for all items and services identified in Clause
F.1 - Delivery Schedule and covers the following estimated period of performance: May
24, 2011.

(b) An additional amount of $489,187 is obligated under this contract for the Core
Requirements for the payment of fee.

4. B.2 IDIQ Task Order Requirement Funding (CLIN F.1.2) is increased as follows:

From By To
CLIN F.1.2 Funding: $4,631,884 $22,015,986 $26,647,870

(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the Limitation of
Funds clause, the total amount allotted by the Government to this contract for the IDIQ Task

Order Requirements is $24,673,954. This allotment is for all items and services identified
in Clause F.1 — Delivery Schedule and covers the following estimated period of
performance: June 17, 2011.

(b) An additional amount of $1,973,916 is obligated under this contract for the IDIQ Core
Requirements for the payment of fee.

(c) Therefore, the Total Contract Funding (CLIN F.1.1 and F.1.2) is increased as follows:

From By To

Total Funding: $5,000,000 $28,251,891 $33,251,891




NNG(@9DAOIC
Modification 3
Page 4 of 4

5. B.S Limitation of Indirect Costs (GSFC 52.231-90) is revised as follows, to reflect the
Contractor proposed indirect rates:

|_Cost |GFY1|CFY2|CFY3 |GFY4 |CFYS |CFY6 [CEY7 |CFYS8

I

*CFY (Contractor Fiscal Year = 1/Januhry to 31/December)

6. Clause J.1 List of Attachments is revised as follows:

Attachment Description Date No. Pages
o Organizational Conflict of Interest 2/9/ 2011 21

Avoidance Plan

7. Revise the ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA as follows:

a) Obligate funding as follows:

PR AMOUNT
4200371589 | $ 28,251,891
PR Total $ 28,251,891

All other terms and conditions remain unchanged



AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT

PAGE OF PAGES
1

1. CONTRACT ID CODE

2. AMENDCMENT/MODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE

4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE RCQ. NO

5. PROJECT NO. (if applicabile)
4240232140 :

000uUb4 S5ee Block LoC

6 1SSUED BY CODE |5 FC 7. ADMINISTERED BY (i other thart item &) CODE IGSE‘C
NASA/Goddard Space Flight Center NASA/Goddard Space Flight Center
Procurement Operations Divicion Procurement Operations Division
Greenbelt MD 20771 Greenbelt MD 20771

8 NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No . street county Sfare and ZiP Code) (x) |27 AMENDMENT OF SOLIC TATION NO

ITT CORPORATION

12973 WORLDGATE 9B, DATED (SEE ITEM 11)

HERNDON VA 20170

PR

« |19A MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.
NNGOSDAD1C

10B. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)

CODE 17405 FACILITY CODE 10/10/7008
1. THIS FFEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDI T

i 1The above numbered sclicitaten 19 amended as set forth in ltem 14 The haur and date spacified far racenpl of Offers [}1s extended. [7]is not axtended.
Offers must acknowledge néceipt of this amendment pror 1o the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the follawing methods: {a) By completing
items 8 and 15, and returning copiey of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipl af this amendment on each capy of the offer submitted. or (c) By
separate laiter or telegram which includes a reference o the solicitation and arnendment numbars. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVER AT
THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE REGEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION QF YCUR OFFER If by
virlue of this amendment you desire {o change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by ielegram or (etier, provided sach telegram or letter makes refarence
tu the solicitaton and this amendment, and 15 received prior fo the apening hour and date specifiad

12 ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If required} £8,361,470.00

See Schudule

Net Lncrease:

13. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO MOD]FICATION OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS. IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN1TEM 14.

_CHEGKONE | A THIS GHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO. (Specrfy authonly) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT

GRDER NO. IN {TEM 10A

B THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER 1S MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying affice,
appropnation date, elc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, FURSUANT TO THE AUTHCRITY OF FAR 43.103(b)

€ THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT 16 ENTERED 10 PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF

O OTHER (Spadily type of modification and authorily
X Clause (52.232-22) Limitaticn of Funds

E. IMPORTANT; Contractar Wi not. I lig required to sign this documani and retum copias 1o tha iesuing cffice

14 DESCRIPTICN OF AMENDMENTMODIFICATION (Organized by UGF section headings. inchuding solicitation/contract subjec! matler where feasible.)
The purpose of this modification is to trans fer Funds, de-obligate funds, and to obligate

funds for continued performance.

Accordingly, tcee the attached pagu(s):

Continued
Excapl 3s provided herein, aki lerms and condilions of the document referenced i ltem 9.\ or 10A. as heralofore changed, remains urchanged and in full force and efect

154 MAME AND T{TLE OF SIGNER (7ype or grat) 164 MAME AND THLE OF GONTRAGTING OFFICER (Type or pant)
Donna J. Broaerick
158 CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 150 DATE GIGNED  |16B UNITED STATES OF - 16C E:TE SIGNE
{Signatuwe of person avihonzed lo sign} [t ure of Contraciing Officer)

STANDARD FORM 30 (REV. 10-83)
Prascribad by GSA
FAR (48 CFR} 53 243

J

NEN 7540-01-152-8070
Previcus edition unusable



NNGO9DAO1C
Modification 4
Page 2 of 3

1. B.2 Core Requirement Funding (CLIN F.1.1), as amended in Modification 3 is
administratively revised to move funds from CLIN F.1.1 to CLIN F.1.2 as follows:

From By To
CLIN F.1.1 Funding: $6.604,021 $4,036 $6,608,057

() For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the Limitation of
Funds clause, the total amount allotted by the Government to this contract for the Core
Requirements is $6,118,571. This allotment is for all items and services identified in Clause
F.1 — Delivery Schedule and covers the following estimated peried of performance: May
24,2011,

(b) An additional amount of $489.486 is obligated under this contract for the Core
Requirements for the payment of fee.

B.2 IDIQ Task Order Requirement Funding (CLIN F.1.2), as amended in Modification 3 is
administratively revised to the following:

From By To
CLIN F.1.2 Funding: $26,647,870 -$4,036 $26,643,834

(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the Limitation of
Funds clause. the total amount allotted by the Government to this contract for the Core
Requirements is $24,670,217, This allotment is for all items and services identified in

Clause F.1 - Delivery Schedule and covers the following estimated period of performance:
June 17, 2011.

(b) An additional amount of $1.973.617 is obligated under this contract for the Core
Requirements for the payment of fee.

(¢) Therefore, the Total Contract Funding (CLIN F.1.1 and F.1.2) is increased as follows:

From By To
Total Funding: | $33,2518891 $0 $33,2561,8%1

2. B.2 Core Requirement Funding (CLIN F.1.1) is revised to obligate funds as follows:

From By To
| CLIN F.1.1 Funding: _ $6,608,057 |  $3.056,337 $9,664,394

(a) For purposes of payment of cost. exclusive of fee. in accordance with the Limitation of
Funds clause, the total amount allotted by the Government to this contract for the Core
Requirements is $8,948,513. This allotment is for all items and services identified in Clause



NNGO9DAOLC
Medification 4
Page 3 of 3

F.1 — Delivery Schedule and covers the following estimated period of performance: June
22,2011,

(b) An additional amount of $715.881 is obligated under this contract for the Core
Requirements for the payment of fee.

B.2 IDIQ Task Order Requirement Funding (CLIN F.1.2) is increased as follows:

From By To
CLIN F.2.1 Funding: $26,643,834 $5,215,133 $31,858,967

(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the Limitation of
Funds clause, the total amount allotted by the Government to this contract for the IDIQ Task
Order Requirements is $29.499,044. This allotment is for all items and services identified
in Clause F.1 — Delivery Schedule and covers the following estimated period of
performance: July 8, 2011.

(b) An additional amount of $2,359,923 is obligated under this contract for the IDIQ Core
Requirements for the payment of fee.

{c) Therefore, the Total Contract Funding (CLIN F.1.1 and F.1.2) is increased as follows:

l_ From By To
trotal Funding: $33,251,891 $8,271,470 1 $41,523,361

3. Revise the ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA as follows:

a) Obligate funding as follows:

PR AMOUNT
4200389140 $8,361,470
Total $8,361,470

b} De-obligate funding as follows:

PR Amount |
4200371589 ~__-$90.000 |
Total -390,000

All other terms and conditions remain unchanged



AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRAGT - ECREESCTIO SO0E PAGE OF PAGES

1 l 3
2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO. 3, EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NC. 5. PROJECT NO. (if appiicabie)
5 See Block 16C 4200390566
6.ISSUED BY - CODE | z5FC 7. ADMINISTERED BY (If other than Item 8) CODE ‘GSFC
NASA/Goddard Space Flight Center NASA/Goddard Space Flight Center
Procurement Operations Division Procurement Operations Division
Greenbelt MD 20771 Greenbelt MD 20771
8. NAME AND ADDRESS QOF CONTRACTOR (Mo., strest, county, State and ZiP Code} {x) 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.
ITT CORPORATION
12975 WORLDGATE DR 9B. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)
HERNDON VA& 20170
x 10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.
NNGOSDAQLC
10B. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)
CODE 17405 FACILITY CODE 10/10/2008
1. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLIGITATIONS
[ The above numbered salicitation is amended as set forth in ltem 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers [Jis extended, [ Jis not extended,
Offers must acknowladge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods: {a) By completing
ltems 8 and 15, and retuming coples of the amendment; {(b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or (c) By

separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT
THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by
virtue of this amendment yau desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telagram or letter makes reference
ta the solicitation and this amendment, and Is received piior to the opening hour and date spectfied.
12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (¥ required) Net Increase: $10,113,694.00
BC: GHL . - o
13. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO MODIFICATION OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS. |IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN {TEM 14.

CHECKONE [ A THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Speciy authonty) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT
ORDER NO. IN ITEM 10A.

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office,
appropriation date, efc,) SET FORTH INITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT 18 ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:

D. OTHER (Specify type of modification and authority}
X Clause 52.232-~22 - Limitation of Funds
E. IMPORTANT; Contractor Misnot, []1s required to sign this documentandretum __________ __  copies to the issuing office.

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, including soficitation/contract subject matter where feasible.)

The purpose of this modification is to:

1- Perform an administrative action to re-allocate funds from CLIN F.1.2 to CLIN F, 1.1.

2~ Add funds for continued performance.

Accordingly,

Continued ...
Except as provided herein, all terms and condltions of the document referenced in Item 8A or 10A, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and In full farce and effect,
15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or prnl) 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRAGCTING OFFICER (Type or print}

Mayra Nieves-Torres
158. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR ] 15C. DATE SIGNED | 16B. UNITER STATES OF AMERICA 18C. DATE SIGNED

e -ZLIC""'»!/L&.%'W{&XU@}’/IQ', U‘/{}O 'or)&”
of parsan ized to sigr) \_ 1' (Signature b Contracting OMeer) ’

KSN 7540-01-152-8070

Previous edition unusable

STANDARD FORM 30 (REV. 10-83}
Prescribed by GSA
FAR {48 GFR) 53.243



NNGO9DAOIC
Modification 5
Page 2 of 3

1. B.2 Core Requirement Funding (CLIN F.1.1), as amended in Modification 4 is
administratively revised to move funds from CLIN F.1.2 to CLIN F.1.1 as follows:

From By To
CLIN F.1.1 Funding: $9,664,394 $90,000 $9,754,394

{(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the Limitation of
Funds clause, the total amount allotted by the Government to this contract for the Core
Requirements is $9.031.846. This allotment is for all items and services identified in Clause
F.1 — Delivery Schedule and covers the following estimated period of performance: May
24,2011.

(b) An additional amount of § 722,548 is obligated under this contract for the Core
Requirements for the payment of fee.

B.2 IDIQ Task Order Requirement Funding (CLIN F.1.2), as amended in Modification 3 is
administratively revised to the following:

From By To
CLIN F.1.2 Funding: $31,858,967 -$90,000 $31,768,967

(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the Limitation of
Funds clause, the total amount allotted by the Government to this contract for the Core
Requirements is $29,415.711. This allotment is for all items and services identified in
Clause F.1 — Delivery Schedule and covers the following estimated period of performance:;
June 17, 2011,

(b) An additional amount of $2,353,256 is obligated under this contract for the Core
Requirements for the payment of fee.

(c) Therefore, the Total Contract Funding (CLIN F.1.1 and F.1.2) is increased as follows:

From By To
Total Funding: $41,523,361 30 $41,523,361

2. B.2 Core Requirement Funding (CLIN F.1.1) is revised to obligate funds as follows:

From By To
CLIN F.1.1 Funding: $9,754 394 $2,004,898 $11,759,292

(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the Limitation of
Funds clause, the total amount allotted by the Government to this contract for the Core
Requirements is $10.888.233. This allotment is for all items and services identified in



NNGOSDAGIC
Modification 5
Page 3 of 3

Clause F.1 — Delivery Schedule and covers the following estimated period of performance:
July 8, 2011.

(b) An additional amount of $871.059 is obligated under this contract for the Core
Requirements for the payment of fee.

B.2 IDIQ Task Order Requirement Funding (CLIN F.1.2) is increased as follows:

From By To
CLIN F.2.1 Funding: $31,768,967 $8,108,796 $39,877,763

(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the Limitation of
Funds clause, the total amount allotted by the Government to this contract for the IDIQ Task

Order Requirements is $36,923.855. This allotment is for all items and services identified
in Clause F.1 — Delivery Schedule and covers the following estimated period of
performance: July 22, 2011.

(b) An additional amount of $2,953,902 is obligated under this contract for the IDIQ Core
Requirements for the payment of fee.

(c) Therefore, the Total Contract Funding (CLIN F.1.1 and F.1.2) is increased as follows:

From By To
Total Funding: $41,523,361 $10,113,694 $51,637,055

3. Revise the ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA as follows:

a) Obligate funding as follows:

PR AMOUNT
4200380966 $10,113,694
Total $10,113,694

b) De-obligate funding as follows:

PR Amount
N/A
{Admin Action) -$90,000
Total -$90,000

-All other terms and conditions remain unchanged-



AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 1. CONTRACTID CODE PAGE OF PAGES

1| 3
2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUISITEONAURGHASE REQ. NO, 5. PROJECT NO. {if appficabis)
6 See Block 16C Multiple
6. ISSUED BY CODE |GspC 7. ADMINISTERED BY (If other than ffem 6) CODE lGS FC
NASA/Goddard Space Flight Center NASA/Goddard Space Flight Center
Procurement Operations Division Procurement Operaticns Division
Greenbelt MD 20771 Greenbelt MD 20771
8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRAGTOR (No., strast, counly, State and ZIP Code) ) 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.
ITT CORPORATION
12975 WORLDGATE DR 9B. DATED (SEE ITEM 11}
HERNDON VA 2017¢
x 10A. MODIFIGATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.
NNGO9DAD1C
108. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)
CODE 17405 lFACILITYCODE 10/10/2008
1. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO A DMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS
[ The above numbered solicitation ls amended as set forth in tem 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers [ls extended, [Jis not extended.
Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods; (a) By completing
Items 8 and 15, and returning copies of the amendment; {b) By acknewledging receipt of this amendment an each copy of the offer submitted: or (c) By

separate Istter or talagram which includes a reference te the solicitation and amendment numbars. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT
THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. Ifby
virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telagram or letter makes reference
to the solicitatlon and this amendment, and is received pricr to the opening hour and date specified,

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (# required) Net Increase: 513,141,202.00
BC: GHL

13. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO MODIFICATION OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS. IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIDED IN ITEM 14,

_CHECKONE | a THIS CHANGE QRDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authodly) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT
ORDER NO. IN ITEM 10A.

B. THE ABGVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER S MODIFLED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changas in paying office,
appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b}.

T. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTQ PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:

D. OTHER (Spacify fype of modiicalion and authonty)
X Clause 52.232-22 - Limitation of Funds

E.IMPORTANT:  Contractor [®lis not,  []is required to sign this document and retum 0 copies to |he issuing office.

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, including selicitation/contract subject matter where feasible.)

The purpose of this modification is to add funds for continued performance.

Accordingly,

Continued ...
Except as providad herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in tem 5A or 10A, as heretofore changed, remalns unchanged and in full force and effect.

15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER {Type ar prini) 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or prinl)

Michele C. Rook

15B. CONTRACTOR/OFFERCR 15C. DATE SIGNED 18B. UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 16C. DATE SIGNED
N .
_ _ Trana L Pae., 11N
{Signature of person authorized to sign) {Signature of Confracting Officer)
NSN 7540-01-152-8070 STANDARD FQRM 30 (REV. 10-83)
Previcus edition unusable Prescribed by GSA

FAR (48 CFR) 53.243



NNGO09DAOIC
Modification 6
Page2 of 3

1. B.2 Core Requirement Funding (CLIN F.1.1) is revised to obligate funds as follows:

From By To
CLIN F.1.1 Funding: $11,759,292 $10,057,837 $21,817,128

(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the Limitation of
Funds clause, the total amount allotted by the Government to this contract for the Core
Requirements is $20,201,045. This allotment is for all items and services identified in
Clause F.1 — Delivery Schedule and covers the following estimated period of performance:
October 7, 2011.

(b) An additional amount of $1,616,084 is obligated under this contract for the Core
Requirements for the payment of fee.

B.2 IDIQ Task Order Requirement Funding (CLIN F.1.2) is increased as follows:

From By To
CLIN F.2.1 Funding: $39,877,763 $3,083,365 $42,961,128

(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the Limitation of
Funds clause, the total amount allotted by the Government to this contract for the IDIQ Task
Order Requirements is $39,778,823. This allotment is for all items and services identified
in Clause F.1 — Delivery Schedule and covers the following estimated period of
performance: August 12, 2011.

(b) An additional amount of $3,182.305 is obligated under this contract for the IDIQ Core
Requirements for the payment of fee.

(c) Therefore, the Total Contract Funding (CLIN F.1.1 and F.1.2) is increased as follows:

! From By To
Total Funding: I $51,637,055 $13,141,402 $64,778,257




NNGO9DAOLIC
Modification 6
Page 3 of 3
3. Revise the ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA as follows:

a) Obligate funding as follows:

PR AMOUNT
4200395236 $13,144,012
Total $13,144,012

b) De-obligate funding as follows:

PR AMOUNT
4200371589 -$2,810
Total -$2,810

-All other terms and conditions remain unchanged-



AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRAGT I RS HIDICO0E PAGE OF PAGES

1 | 4
2. AMENDMENT/MOCDIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. 5. PROJECT NO. (if applcable)
7 See Block 16C 4200398226
6. ISSUED BY CODE |zgFC 7. ADMINISTERED BY {If other than item &5} CODE |GS FC
NASA/Goddard Space Flight Center NASA/Goddard Space Flight Center
Procurement Operations Division Procurement COperations Division
Greenbelt MD 20771 Greenbelt MD 20771
8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (Ne.. sireal, county, State and ZiP Coda) 00 9A, AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.
ITT CCRPORATION
1297% WORLDGATE DR 9B. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)
HERNDON VA 20170
X 10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.
NNGO9DAO1C
10B. DATED (SEE [TEM 13}
CODE 17405 FACILITY CCDE 10/10/2008
11, THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS
[[] The abeve numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in ttem 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers Ois extended, [T]is not extended.
Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date spacified In tha sollcitation or as amended, by one of the following methods: {a} By completing
ftems 8 and 15, and retumning copies of the amendment; (b} By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on gach copy of the offer submitted; or (c) By

separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment nummbers, FAILLIRE OF YOUR ACKNCGWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT
THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR QFFER. If by
virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or leiter makes reference
to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior Lo the opening hour and date specified.

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (H required) Net Increase: $8,277,446.30
BC: GHL

13, THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO MODIFICATION OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS. IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESGRIBED IN ITEM 14,

_CHECK ONE | A TIyS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: {Specity authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT
QRDER NO. IN [TEM 10A.

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRAGT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TQ REFLECT THE ADMIMISTRATIVE CHANGES {such as changss in paying office,
appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH INITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).

C. THIS SUPFLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTG PURSUANT TQ AUTHORITY OF:

D. OTHER (Spechy type of modification and authority)
X Clause 52.232-22 - Limitation of Funds

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor [¥is not, [Jis required to sign this document and return 0 copios to the Issuing office.

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Qrganized by UCF section headings, including solicitation/contract subject matier where feasible.)

The purpose of this modification is to:
1. Administratively transfer funds from CLIN F.1.2 to CLIN F.1.1.

2. Bdd funds for continued performance.

Accordingly,

Continued ...
Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in ftem 9A or 10A, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect.

15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print) 16A, NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print)

Mayra Nieves-Torres

15B8. CONTRACTOR/OFFERCR 15C. DATE SIGNED | 16B. UNITED STATES COF AMERICA 16G, DATE SIGNED
‘! Feu i o
A A W AT o At ] fn
(Signature of person authosizad fo sign) 14 [Sigratuie of Confagling Officar) il G I
NSN 7540-01-152-8070 AV STANDARD FORM 30 (REV. 10-83)

Prescribed by GSA

Previous edition unusable
FAR (48 CFR) 53.243



NNGO9DAO1IC
Modification 7
Page 2 of 4

1. B.2 Core Requirement Funding (CLIN F.1.1), as amended in Modification 5 is
administratively revised to transfer funds from CLIN F.1.2 to CLIN F.1.1 as follows:

From By To

CLIN F.1.1 Funding: $21,817,129 $5,000 $21,822,129

(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the Limitation of
Funds clause, the total amount allotted by the Government to this contract for the Core
Requirements is $20,205,675. This allotment is for all items and services identified in
Clause F.1 — Delivery Schedule and covers the following estimated period of performance:
May 24, 2011.

(b) An additional amount of $1,616.454 is obligated under this contract for the Core
Requirements for the payment of fee.

B.2 IDIQ Task Order Requirement Funding (CLIN F.1.2}, as amended in Modification 3 is
administratively revised to the following:

From By To
CLIN F.1.2 Funding: $42,961,128 -$5,000 $42 956,128

(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the Limitation of
Funds clause, the total amount allotted by the Government to this contract for the Core
Requirements is $39.774.193. This allotment is for all items and services identified in
Clause F.1 — Delivery Schedule and covers the following estimated period of performance:
June 17, 2011.

{(b) An additional amount of $3,181,935 is obligated under this contract for the Core
Requirements for the payment of fee.

(c) Therefore, the Total Contract Funding (CLIN F.1.1 and F.1.2) is increased as follows:

From By To
Total Funding: $64,778,257 $0 $64,778,257

-End of Administrative Action-~



NNGO9DAOIC
Modification 7
Page 3 of 4

2. B.2 Core Requirement Funding (CLIN F.1.1) is revised to obligate funds as follows:

From By To

CLIN F.1.1 Funding: $21,822,128 $117,800 $21,939,929

(@) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the Limitation of
Funds clause, the total amount allotted by the Government to this contract for the Core
Requirements is $20,314,749. This allotment is for all items and services identified in
Clause F.1 — Delivery Schedule and covers the following estimated period of performance:
October 8, 2011.

(b) An additional amount of $1.625.180 is obligated under this contract for the Core
Requirements for the payment of fee.

B.2 IDIQ Task Order Requirement Funding (CLIN F.1.2) is increased as follows:

From By To
CLIN F.1.2 Funding: $42,956,128 $8,159,646 $51,115,774

(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the Limitation of
Funds clause, the total amount allotted by the Government to this contract for the IDIQ Task
Order Requirements is $47.329.421. This allotment is for all items and services identified
in Clause F.1 — Delivery Schedule and covers the following estimated period of
performance: September 16, 2011.

(b) An additional amount of $3.786.353 is obligated under this contract for the IDIQ Core
Requirements for the payment of fee.

(c) Therefore, the Total Contract Funding (CLIN F.1.1 and F.1.2) is increased as follows:

From By To
Total Funding: $64,778,257 $8,277,446 $73,055,703




NNGO9DADIC
Modification 7
Page 4 of 4

3. Revise the ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA as follows:

a) Obligate funding as follows:

PR AMOUNT
4200398228 $8,277,446
Total $8,277,446

-All other terms and conditions remain unchanged-



AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT

1. CONTRACT ID CODE

PAGE OF PAGES
1 | 4

2. AMENDMENTMODIFICATION NO.
B

3. EFFECTIVE DATE
See Block 16C

4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO.
See page 4

5. PROJECT NO. (if applcabie)

6. ISSUED BY CODE

GSFC

7. ADMINISTERED BY (If other than {tem 6)

CODE |GSFC

NASA/Goddard Space Flight Center

NASA/Goddard Space Flight Center

Procurement Operations Division

Procurement Operations Division
Greenbelt MD 20771

Greenbelt MD 20771

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., sireet, counly, State and ZIP Code) x) BA. AMENDMENT OF SCLICITATION NO,

ITT CORPORATION

12975 WORLDGATE DR 9B, DATED (SEE ITEM 11)

HERNDON VA 2017¢

x |10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.
NNGO9DAOLC

10B. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)
FACILITY CODE 10/10/2008

CODE 1J4Q5

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO ﬁﬁNI_DMEN' TS OF SOLICITATIONS

[} The above numbered sclicitation is amendad as set forth In Iter 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers [Ois axtended, [Tis not extended.
Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specifled In the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methads: {a) By completing
Hems 8 and 15, and returning copiga of the amendment; (b} By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each capy of the offer submitted; or (c} By
separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solichation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT
THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TG THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by
virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letler, provided each telegram or letter makes refarence

to the solicitaion and this amandment, and is received prior {o the opening hour and date specifled.

12, ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (IF required}
BC: GHL

Net In¢rease:

$20,687,125.80

13, THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TG MODIFICATION OF CONTRAGTS/ORDERS. IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

_CHECK ONE | A THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Spesify authosty) THE CHANGES SET FORTH iN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT

QRDER NO. IN ITEM 10A.

B, THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office,
appropriation date, efc.} SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TQ AUTHORITY OF:

D. OTHER (Speciy lype of madtication and authority)

X Clause 52.232-22 - Limitation of Funds

[Ois required to sign this d

| and return G

copies to the issuing office.

E.IMPORTANT:  Contractor Xlis not,

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Qrganized by UCF section headings, inciuding solicitation/contract subject matter where feasible.)

The purpose of this modification is to:

1, Administratively transfer funds from CLIN F.1l.1 to CLIN F.l1.2Z.

2. Add funds for continued perfocrmance.

Accordingly,
Continued ...

Except as provided hereln, ali tarms and canditions of the document referenced in Item 9A or 10A, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect.

16A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or prini)

16A, NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print)
Michele 'ﬁooi(_
Contracting Officer

158. CONTRACTOR/QFFEROR

15C. DATE SIGNED

18B. UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 16C. DATE SIGNED

o i bt 1
Dosade. e %220
{Signature of person suthorized fo sign) (Sigralure of Contracting Officer)
STANDARD FORM 30 (REV. 10-83)

NSN 7540-01-162-8070
Previous edition unusable

Presctibed by GSA
FAR (48 CFR) 53.243



NNGO9DAOIC
Modification 8
Page 2 of 4

1. B.2 Core Requirement Funding (CLIN F.1.1), as amended in Modification 7 is
administratively revised to transfer funds from CLIN F.1.1 to CLIN F.1.2 as foltows:

From By | . rTg_
CLN F.1.1 Funding: $21,939,029 -$54,494 $21,885,435

(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the Limitation of
Funds clause, the total amount allotted by the Government to this contract for the Core
Requirements is $20,264.292. This allotment is for all items and services identified in
Clause F.1 — Delivery Schedule and covers the following estimated period of performance:
October 8, 2011.

(b) An additional amount of $1,621,143 is obligated under this contract for the Core
Requirements for the payment of fee.

B.2 IDIQ Task Order Requirement Funding (CLIN F.1.2), as amended in Modification 3 is
administratively revised to the following:

' From By | " To _
CLIN F.1.2 Funding: $51,115,774 $54,494 $51,170,268

(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the Limitation of
Funds clause, the total amount allotted by the Government to this contract for the Core
Requirements is $47,379.878. This allotment is for all items and services identified in
Clause F.1 — Delivery Schedule and covers the following estimated period of performance:
September 16, 2011.

(b) An additional amount of $3.790,390 is obligated under this contract for the Core
Requirements for the payment of fee.

(c) Therefore, the Total Contract Funding (CLIN F.1.1 and F.1.2) is increased as follows:

Total Funding: $73,055,703 $0 $73,065,703

-End of Administrative Action-



NNGO09DAOIC
Modification 8
Page 3 of 4

2. B.2 Core Requirement Funding (CLIN F.1.1) is revised to obligate funds as follows:

From ' ] By To
CLIN F.1.1 Funding: $21,885,435 $1,285,649 $23,171,084

(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the Limitation of
Funds clause, the total amount allotted by the Government to this contract for the Core
Requirements is $21.454,708. This allotment is for all items and services identified in
Clause F.1 — Delivery Schedule and covers the following estimated period of performance:
October 14, 2011.

(b) An additional amount of $1,716.376 is obligated under this contract for the Core
Requirements for the payment of fee.

B.2 IDIQ Task Order Requirement Funding (CLIN F.1.2) is increased as follows:

From By To
CLIN F.1.2 Funding: $51,170,268 $19,401 477 $70,571,745

(2) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the Limitation of
Funds clause, the total amount allotted by the Government to this contract for the IDIQ Task
Order Requirements is $65,344,208. This allotment is for all items and services identified
in Clause F.1 — Delivery Schedule and covers the following estimated period of
performance: December 30, 2011.

(b) An additional amount of $5,227,536 is obligated under this contract for the IDIQ Core
Requirements for the payment of fee.

(c) Therefore, the Total Contract Funding (CLIN F.1.1 and F.1.2) is increased as follows:

: From | By i To
Total Funding: $73,065,703 $20,687,126 $03,742,829




NNGO9DAO1IC
Modification 8
Page 4 of 4

3. Revise the ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA as follows:

a) Obligate funding as follows:

PR AMOUNT
42004406724 $9,265,173.52
4200405795 $11,450,952.08
4200390968 -$29,000.00
Total $20,687,125.60

-All other terms and conditions remain unchanged-



AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 1. CONTRACT 1D CODE PAGE OF PAGES

1| 4
2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. 5. PROJECT NO. {!f appiicable}
9 See Block 16C See Pg. 4
8. ISSUED BY CODE |GSFC 7. ADMINISTERED BY (/¥ other than lHtem 6) CODE [GS FC
NASA/Goddard Space Flight Center NASA/Goddard Space Flight Center
Procurement Operations Division Procurement Operations Division
Greenbelt MD 20771 Greenbelt MD 20771
B. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR {No., streef, county, State and ZI Cods) () [9A- AMENDMENT OF SOLIGITATION NO.

ITT CORPORATION

12975 WORLDGATE DR OB. DATED (SEE {TEM 11)

HERNDON VA 20170

% [10A MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.
NNGO9DAOQLC

10B. DATED (SEE ITEM 13}

CODE 1J4Q5 FACILITY CODE 10/10/2008
11, THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLIGITATIONS
[ The above numbered sollcitation Is amended as set farth In tem 14, The hour and date specified for receipt of Offars Cls extended, [Jis not extended.
Offers must acknowledge recelpt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified In the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods: (a) By completing
ltems 8 and 15, and retuming coples of the amendment; (b} By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or (c) By

separste letter or lelegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT
THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER, if by
virtue of thia amendment you desire to change an offer atready submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or leiter makes reference
to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.

12 ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATICN DATA {if raquired) ‘ Net Increase: $25,375,355.99
BC: GHL

13. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO MODIFICATION OF CONTRAGTS/ORDERS, 1T MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14,

_CHECKONE | A THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authorlly) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT
ORDER NO. IN ITEM 10A.

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER |S MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office,
appropriation date, ele.} SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHCRITY CF FAR 43.103(b).

€. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT 1S ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:

"D. OTHER [Speciy fype of modHication and autiofty)
X Clause 52.232-22 - Limitation of Funds

E. IMPORTANT: Condractor X]is not, [Jis required to sign this document and return 0 copies to the Issulng office.

14, DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION {Organized by UCF secfion headings, including solicifation/confract subject matter where feasible.)

The purpose of this modification is to:

1. Administratively transfer funds from CLIN F.1.l to CLIN F.1.2.

2. Add funds for continued performance.

Continued
Except as provided herein, all lerms and conditions of the document referenced in ltem 8A or 104, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect.
5A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Typs or print) 18A. NAME AND MQEMW@FFICER (Type or print)
~ontraciing Officer
158. CONTRACTOR/QOFFEROR 15C. DATE SIGNED 16B. UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, 18C. DATE SIGNED
B'M A (N I
{Signature of parson authorized o sign) (Signature of Contracling Officer) g "b ’ ) l
NSN 7540-01-152-8070 STANDARD FORM 30 (REV. 10-83)
Preacribed by GSA

Previous edifion unusable
FAR (48 GFR} 53,243



NNGO9DAOIC
Modification 9
Page 2 of 4

1. B.2 Core Requirement Funding (CLIN F.1.1), as amended in Modification 8 is
administratively revised to transfer funds from CLIN F.1.1 to CLIN F.1.2 as follows:

I ]
From By . ' . To

CLIN F.1.1 Funding: $23,171,084 -$1,044 $23,170,040

(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the Limitation of
Funds clause, the total amount allotted by the Government to this contract for the Core
Requirements is $21.453.741. This allotment is for all items and services identified in
Clause F.1 — Delivery Schedule and covers the following estimated period of performance:
October 8, 2011.

(b) An additional amount of $1,716.299 is obligated under this contract for the Core
Requirements for the payment of fee.

B.2 IDIQ Task Order Requirement Funding (CLIN F.1.2), as amended in Modification 3 is
administratively revised to the following:

From - By ' ‘ To
CLIN F.1.2 Funding: | . $70,571,744 $1,044 $70,752,788

(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the Limitation of
Funds clause, the total amount allotted by the Government to this contract for the Core
Requirements is $65.345.175. This allotment is for all items and services identified in
Clause F.1 — Delivery Schedule and covers the following estimated period of performance:
September 16, 2011.

(b) An additional amount of $5.227.613 is obligated under this contract for the Core
Requirements for the payment of fee.

(c) Therefore, the Total Contract Funding (CLINF.1.1 and F.1.2) is increased as follows:

N - From " By i To.
Total Funding: $93,742,828 $0 $93,742,828

-End of Administrative Action-



NNGOIDAOIC
Modification 9
Page 3 of 4

2. B.2 Core Requirement Funding (CLIN F.1.1) is revised to obligate funds as follows:

_ From By To
CLIN F.1.1 Funding: $23,170,040 $24,726,791 $47,896,831

(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the Limitation of
Funds clause, the total amount allotted by the Government to this contract for the Core
Requirements is $44,348.918. This allotment is for all items and services identified in
Clause F.1 — Delivery Schedule and covers the following estimated period of performance:
TO BE PROVIDED.

(b) An additional amount of $3.547.913 is obligated under this contract for the Core
Requirements for the payment of fee.

B.2 IDIQ Task Order Requirement Funding (CLIN F.1.2) is increased as follows:

o : From By To
CLIN F.1.2 Funding: $70,752,788 $648,565 $71,221,353

(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the Limitation of
Funds clause, the total amount aflotted by the Government to this contract for the IDIQ Task
Order Requirements is $65,945.698. This allotment is for all items and services identified
in Clause F.1 - Delivery Schedule and covers the following estimated period of
performance: TQ BE PROVIDED.

(b) An additional amount of $5.275.653 is obligated under this contract for the IDIQ Core
Requirements for the payment of fee.

(c) Therefore, the Total Contract Funding (CLIN F.1.1 and F.1.2) is increased as follows:

. | - From ' - By . To
Total Funding: $083,742,828 $25,375,356 $119,118,184




NNGO9DAOIC
Modification 9
Page 4 of 4

3. Revise the ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA as follows:

a) Obligate funding as follows:

PR AMOUNT
4200371589 -$60,000
4200406263 $25,435,356

Total $25,285,356

-All other terms and conditions remain unchanged-



RTRAC . TR
AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 1. CONTRACT 1D COD "“i | P
3

2. AMENDMENTMODIFICATION NC. 3, EFFECTIVE DATE 2. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. 5. PROJECT NO. (if applicable)

0 gsee Block 16C 4200407712
&. IS5UED BY Co0E |gsFC T AOWINIGTERED BY (¥ offer than ftom 6} GO%E [gSEC

NASA/Goddard Space Flight Center NASA/Goddard Space Flight Center
Procurement Operaticns Division Procurement Operations Division
Greenbelt MD 20771 Greenbelt MD 20771

£ NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR o, sirset, county, Siate and ZiP Code) ) A AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.

ITT CORPORATION
12975 WORLDGATE DR §8. DATED (SEE [TEM 11}
HERNDON VA 201790

757 MODIFICATION OF GONTRACT/ORDER NO.
X [NNGOODAQ1C

108, DATED (SEE /TEM 13)

TODE 13405 FACILITY CODE 10/10/2008
7. THIS ITER GRLY APPLIES TO A IZIEABEEN‘I‘E OF SOLICITATIONS

[1The above numbered solicitation is amendad as sel forth in Usm 14, Tha hour and date spacified for receipt of Olfers [is extendad,  (Jis not extended,
Offers must acknowledge raceipt of this amendmant prior o the hour and date spacified in the solicltation or as amendad, by one of ha following methods: {8} By completing
llems & and 15, and relurning copiss of the anvendment; (b) By acknowladging receipt of this amendment on esch copy of tha offer submitied; or (c) By
separule letier of telegram which includes a rafarence 1o ihe solicikation and amandment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TQ BE RECEWED AT
THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTIGN OF YOUR OFFER. Wby
Jittua of this amendment you daaire lo change an offer already submited, such change may be mada by lelegram or letter, providad each lelegram of latier makas refersnca
lohawﬂdmmmwlmmw!.umurwdvadpﬂnrluﬂnupenhnhwrmdﬂn spacilied.

1Z ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA {if requdrac) Net Increase: $11,280,142. 43

BC: GHL

13. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO MODIFICATION OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS. IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACTIORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN {TEW 14

_CHECKONE | o THIS CHANGE ORDER IS [SSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specily authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN [TEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT
CRDER NO. IN [TEM 104

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO RESLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office,
spprapretion date, ef.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).

|

, THIS SUPPL! I INTO PURSUANT TO H

) 7] " ard 8 iy)

X clause 52.232-22 - Limitation of Funds
E.IMPORTANT:  Conlractor Eianct, [k required 1o sign thia document and retum 9 coplss to the ivsuing office.
14 DESCRIP‘I'IDNOFAMEMJMENTMODIFICATIONmeanizsdbyUGFsactiaﬂ fings, including solicitabior feonl ‘subjac!maﬂarwhumfeaaible.)

The purpose of this modification 1s to add funds for continued performance.

Accordingly,

Continued ...
Except as proviced hanar, all berms and condRiona of tha docurnent refaranced in tein BA or 10A, as haretofore changad, remains unchanged end in full Ryce and eifecl.
1EA. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER {Type or puini} 76A NAME AND THILE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or prind}

Michele C. Rook
158, CONTRAG TORIOFFEROR {50 DATE SIGNED | 165, UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 16C. DATE SIGNED
L)

TSignature of pareon achonitad o Ggn} Signakure of Contracling Oficeq qh‘l n
NSN 7540-01-152-8070 STANDARD FORM 30 (REV. 10-83)

Previous adiion unusable Prescribed by GSA
FAR (48 CFR) 53.243




NNGOSDAOLIC
Modification 10
Page 2 of 3

1. B.2 Core Requirement Funding (CLIN F.1.1) is revised to obligate funds as follows:

From By ' To
GLIN F.1.1 Funding: $47,896,831 $4,505,048 $52,401,879

(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the Limitation of
Funds clause, the total amount allotted by the Government to this contract for the Core
Regquirements is $48,520.259. This allotment is for all items and services identified in
Clause F.1 — Delivery Schedule and covers the following estimated period of performance:

March 25, 2012,

(b) An additional amount of $3,881,620 is obligated under this contract for the Core
Requirements for the payment of fee.

B.2 IDIQ Task Order Requirement Funding (CLIN F.1.2) is increased as follows:

From By To
CLIN F.1.2 Funding: $71,221,3563 $6,775,094 $77.,996.447

(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the Limitation of
Funds clause, the total amount allotted by the Government to this contract for the IDIQ Task

Order Requirements is $72.21 8,933. This allotment is for all items and services identified
in Clause F.1 — Delivery Schedule and covers the following estimated period of
performance: January 25,2012,

(b) An additional amount of $5,777,514 is obligated under this contract for the IDIQ Core
Requirements for the payment of fee.

(c) Therefore, the Total Contract Funding (CLIN F.1.1 and F.1.2) is increased as follows:

From By To
Total Funding: $119,118,184 $11,280,142 $130,398,326




NNGO09DA01C
Modification 10
Page 3 of 3

3. Revise the ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA as follows:

a) Obligate funding as follows:

PR AMOUNT
4200407712 $11,280,142
Total $11,280,142

-All other terms and conditions remain unchanged-



AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT - CEHIRASTID CODE PAGE OF PAGES

L] 4
2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. 5. PROJECT NO. (If applicabie)
11 See Block 16C 4200410317
6. ISSUED BY CODE |gsFC 7. ADMINISTERED BY {if other than ltem 6) CODE EFC
NASA/Goddard Space Flight Center NASA/Goddard Space Flight Center
Procurement Operations Division Procurement Operations Division
Greenbelt MD 20771 Greenbelt MD 20771
8, NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (Ne., stros:, counly, State and Z)F Cods) {x) 8A, AMENDMENT OF SQLICITATION NO.
ITT CORPORATION
12975 WORLDGATE DR BB. DATED (SEE (TEM 11)
HERNDON VA 20170
X 10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.
NNGOSDAOLC
10B. DATED (SEE ITEM 13}
CODE 7 7405 IFACILITYCGDE 10/10/2008
11. THIS ITEW ONLY APPLIES 1O AMEﬁDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS
[ The above numbered solickation is amended as set forth in Item 14, The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers Ois extended.  [Jis not extended.
Offers must acknowledge recelpt of this amendment pror te the hour and date specified In the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods: {a) By completing
Hems 8 and 15, and retuming ’ copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of-this amendment on each copy of the offer submitled; or {c) By

separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT
THE PLAGE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER, If by
virtue of thia amendment you desire {o change an offer already submilted, such change may ba made by telegram or letter, provided each tefegram or lelter makes reference
to the salicitation and this antendment, and Is received prior to the opening hour and data specified,

12. ACCOUNTING AND APFROPRIATIGN DATA (I required) Net Increase: $389,007.93
BC: GHL

13. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO MODIFIGATION OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS, IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

CHECKONE | "A, THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Speciy authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT
ORDER NO. IN ITEM 10A.

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office,
appropriation date, sic.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43,103(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF

. OTHER (Specify fype of modification and authority)
X Clause 52.,232-22 - Limitation of Funds

E.IMPORTANT:  Contractor Xisnot.  [la required to sign this docurment and return 0 copies to the issuing office,

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section heactings, including solicitationfoniract subject malter where feasible.)

The purpcse of this modification is to:

1. Administratively transfer funds from CLIN F.1.1 to CLIN F.1.2.
2. Add funds for continued performance.

Accordingly,

Continued

Except as provided hereln, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in ftem 9A or 10A, as heratofore changed. remains unchanged and in full force and effect.

15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print) - 18A. NAME AND TITLE OF GONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print)
Mayra Nieves-Torres

15B. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 15C. DATE SIGNED 16B. UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, 16C. DATE SIGNED
W owaa 4 Howso -{ousy |23 50

{Signature of parson authorized fo sign) \ {Signature'sf Contractig (Micer) 201
NSN 7540-01-152-8070 STANDARD FORM 30YREV. 10-83)
Previous edition unusabla Proscribed by GSA

FAR (48 CFR) 53.243



NNGOSDAOLIC
Modification 11
Page 2 of 4

1. B.2 Core Requirement Funding (CLIN F.1.1), as amended in Modification 10 is
administratively revised to transfer funds from CLIN F.1.1 to CLIN F.1.2 as follows:

From By To
CLIN F.1.1 Funding: $52,401,879 -$41,286 $52,360,593

(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the Limitation of
Funds clause, the total amount allotted by the Government to this contract for the Core
Requirements is $48,482.031. This allotment is for all items and services identified in
Clause F.1 - Delivery Schedule and covers the following estimated period of performance:
March 25, 2012.

(b) An additional amount of $3.878,562 is obligated under this contract for the Core
Requirements for the payment of fee.

B.2 IDIQ Task Order Requirement Funding (CLIN F.1.2), as amended in Modification 10 is
administratively revised to the following:

e _ From By To
CLIN F.1.2 Funding: $77,996,447 $41,286 $78,037,733

(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the Limitation of
Funds clause, the total amount allotted by the Government to this contract for the Core
Requirements is $72.257.161. This allotment is for all items and services identified in
Clause F.1 — Delivery Schedule and covers the following estimated period of performance:
January 25, 2012.

(b) An additional amount of $5,780.572 is obligated under this contract for the Core
Requirements for the payment of fee.

(c) Therefore, the Total Contract Funding (CLIN F.1.1 and F.1.2) is increased as follows:

From By To
Total Funding: $130,398,326 $0 $130,398,326

-End of Administrative Action-



NNG0OIDAOIC
Modification 11
Page 3 of 4

2. B.2 Core Requirement Funding (CLIN F.1.1) is revised to obligate funds as follows:

From By To
CLIN F.1.1 Funding: $52,360,593 $207,500 $52,568,093

(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the Limitation of
Funds clause, the total amount allotted by the Government to this contract for the Core
Requirements is $48.674.161. This allotment is for all items and services identified in
Clause F.1 — Delivery Schedule and covers the following estimated period of performance:
March 26, 2012.

(b) An additional amount of $3.893.932 is obligated under this contract for the Core
Requirements for the payment of fee.

B.2 IDIQ) Task Order Requirement Funding (CLIN F.1.2) is revised to obligate funds
as follows:

‘ , From By To
CLIN F.1.2 Funding: $78,037,733 $181,508 $78,219,241

(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the Limitation of
Funds clause, the total amount allotted by the Government to this contract for the IDIQ Task
Order Requirements is $72,425,224. This allotment is for all items and services identified in
Clause F.1 — Delivery Schedule and covers the following estimated period of performance:

January 25, 2012,

(b) An additional amount of $5,794.017 is obligated under this contract for the IDIQ Core
Requirements for the payment of fee.

(¢) Therefore, the Total Contract Funding (CLIN F.1.1 and F.1.2) is increased as follows:

. From By To
Total Funding: $130,398,326 $389,008 $130,787,334

e 7 T ., e



NNGO9IDAOLC
Modification 11
Page 4 of 4

3. Revise the ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA as follows:

a) Obligate funding as follows:

PR AMOUNT
4200410317 $389,008
Total $389,008

-All other terms and conditions remain unchanged-

e T



AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT

PAGE OF PAGES
1| 3

1. CONTRACT ID CODE

2. AMENDMENTMODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE

12 See Block 16C

4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO.
4200411715, 4200406724

5. PROJECT NO. (If applicable)

6. 1SSUED BY CODE |GSFC

NASA/Goddard Space Flight Center
Procurement Operations Division
Greenbelt MD 20771

7. ADMINISTERED BY (If other than ifem 6) CODE |G SFC

NASA/Goddard Space Flight Center
Procurement Operations Division

Greenbelt MD 20771

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county, Stale and ZIP Coda) x) 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO,

ITT CORPORATICN

12975 WORLDGATE DR BB. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)

HERNDON VA 20170

% |19A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.
NNGOSDAOLC

108. DATED (SEE ITEM 13}
FACILITY CODE 10/10/2008

CODE 1J4Q5

1, THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES 70 AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

[JThe above numbered soficiation is amended as set forth in ltem 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers Jis extended. [is not extended.
Offera must acknowledge recslpt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amendsd, by one of the following methods: (a) By completing
Wems 8 and 15, and returning copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or {c) By
separate |etter or telegram which Includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT
THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPEGIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. I by
virtue of this amendment you desire fo change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telagram or letier, pravided each telagram or lefter makes reference
{o the solicitation and this amendment, and i3 received prior to the opening hour and date specified.

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If required)
BC: GHL

Net Increase: $2,232,003.00

13, THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO MODIFICATION OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS. IT MODIFIES THE CONTRAGT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

_CHECK ONE | A THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: {Spechy authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT
ORDER NO. IN ITEM 10A.

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/CRDER IS MODIFIED TQ REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office,
appropriation dats, ete.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b}.

T. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT 15 ENTERED INTC PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:

D. ER ‘modicalion end authonly}
X Clause 52.232-22 - Limitation of Funds
E. IMPORTANT: Contractor Xis not. [jis requirad to sign this docurnent and return o coples to the issuing office.

14. DESCRIPTICN OF AMENDMENTMODIFECATION (Organized by UCF section headings, including soficitation/contract subject mafter where feasibie.)

The purpose of this modification is to:
1. Add funds for continued performance.
2. Revise H.13 KEY PERSONNEL AND FACILITIES (1B52.235-71)(MAR 1983).

3. Revise J.1 LIST OF ATTACHMENTS, Attachment I.

Continued ...
Extept as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referanced In Hem 9A or 104, as herstofore changed, remains unchenged and in full force and affect.

15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print) 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or prinf)

Mayra Nieves-Torres

15C. DATE SIGNED 16C. DATE SIGNED

15B. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 16B. UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

" A
RO M‘j#,_ﬁ@*L, WO - jb/;cf notq
{Signalure of person euthorized M sign) (Signaiureof Contracting Offhiver)
NSN 7540-01-152-8070 STANDARD FORM 30 (REV. 10-83)

Prescribed by GSA
FAR (48 CFR) §3.243

Previous edition unusable



NNGO09DAOIC
Modification 12
Page 2 of 3

1. B.2 Core Requirement Funding (CLIN F.1.1) is revised to obligate funds as follows:

From By To
CLIN F.1.1 Funding: $52,568,093 $0 $52,568,093

(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the Limitation of
Funds clause, the total amount allotted by the Government to this contract for the Core
Requirements is $48,674,161, This allotment is for all items and services identified in
Clause F.1 — Delivery Schedule and covers the following estimated period of performance:
March 26, 2012,

(b) An additional amount of $3,893.932 is obligated under this contract for the Core
Requirements for the payment of fee.

B.2 IDIQ Task Order Requirement Funding (CLIN F.1.2} is revised to obligate funds
as follows:

L From _ By _ To
CLIN F.2.1 Funding: $78,219,241 $2,232,003 $80,451,244

(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the Limitation of
Funds clause, the total amount allotted by the Government to this contract for the IDIQ Task
Order Requirements is $74,491,893. This allotment is for all items and services identified in
Clause F.1 — Delivery Schedule and covers the following estimated period of performance:

February 1, 2012,

(b) An additional amount of $5,959,351 is obligated under this contract for the IDIQ Core
Requirements for the payment of fee.

(c) Therefore, the Total Contract Funding (CLIN F.1.1 and F.1.2) is increased as follows:

: From By To
Total Funding: $130,787,334 $2,232,003 $133,019,337

3. Revise the ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA as follows:

a) Obligate funding as follows:

PR AMOUNT
4200411713 $2,252,003
4200406724 $20,000

Total $2,232,003




NNGO9DAOQIC
Modification 12

Page 3 of 3
4. H.13 KEY PERSONNEL AND FACILITIES (1852.235-71)(MAR 1989}, is revised
as follows to update the ‘information:
Positions Name of Individual

5. Clause J.1 List of Attachments is revised as follows:

Attachment Description Date No. Pages
I Department of Labor 03/03/10 73

Wage Determinations (WDs)

6. Attachment I, Department of Labor — Wage Determinations dated 10/08 is deleted
entirely and replaced with Attachment I Department of Labor — Wage Determinations
dated 03/03/10.

-All other terms and conditions remain unchanged-



AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT HERNTRACTIID COOE PAGE OF PAGES

1 I 4
2. AMENDMENTMODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. 5. PROJECT NO. (If applicabie)
13 See Block 16C 4200412834; 4200406724
8. ISSUED BY CODE GSFC 7. ADMINISTERED BY (if otfer than lfem 6) CODE lGS e
NASA/Goddard Space Flight Center NASA/Goddard Space Flight Center
Procurement Operations Division Procurement Operations Division
Greenbelt MD 20771 Greenbelt MD 20771
8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., strost, county, Siale and ZIP Gode) ) 94, AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.
ITT CCORFORATION
12975 WORLDGATE DR 9B. DATED {SEE {TEM 11)
HERNDON VA 20170
x 10A. MODIFICATION OF GONTRACT/ORDER NO,
NNGO9DAOLC
10B. DATED (SEE ITEM 13}
GODE 17405 FACILITY CODE 10/10/2008
19, THIS ITEM GNLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS
[JThe above numbered sotickation is amended as set forth in ltem 14, The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers [lis extended, [lis not extended.
Offers must acknowiedge recelpt of this amendment prior 1o the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methads: (a) By complefing
Items B and 16, and returning copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; er (c) By

separate lefter or telegram which includes a refarence to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE REGEIVED AT
THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. Ifby
virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram ar Istter, provided each telegram or letter makes reference
to the solicitation and this amendment, and s recelved prior to the opening hour and date specified.

12. AGCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA {if required) Net Increase: $2,753,257.31
BC: GHL

13. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO MODIFICATION OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS. IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

"CHECKONE | A THIS GHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authonty) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT
ORDER NO. IN ITEM 104,

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER S MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes In paying office,
appropration date, efc) SET FORTH INITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).

T THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT 15 ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:

D. OTHER (Speciy fype of ‘modiication and authorlty]
X Clause 52.232-22 - Limitation of Funds

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor Elisnot,  (Jis required to sign this documant and retum 0 copies to the issuing office.

14, DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF seclion headings, including soficitation/contract subject malter where feasible.)

The purpose of this modification is to add funds for continued performance.

accordingly,
Continued
Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the documant referenced In ltam 9A or 10A, as herelofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect,
15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print} 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or prini)
Mayra Nieves-Torres
15B. CONTRACTOR/OFFERDR 15C. DATE SIGNED 16B. UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 16C. DATE SIGNED
oqus g o
z ]
(Sigrature of persan ized fo sign) (Sigratie of Contradtifiy Officer) l ! U 3 l

STANDARD FORM 20 (REV. 10-83)
Prescribed by GSA
FAR (48 CFR) 53.243

NSN 7540-01-152-8070
Previgus adifion unusable



NNGO9DAOIC
Modification 13
Page 2 of 4

1. B.2 Core Requirement Funding (CLIN F.1.1), as amended in Modification 12 is
administratively revised to transfer funds from CLIN F.1.1 to CLIN F.1.2 as follows:

l From By ' To
CLIN F.1.1 Funding: $52,568,093 -$149,540 $52,418,553

(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the Limitation of
Funds clause, the total amount allotted by the Government to this contract for the Core
Requirements is $48,535,698. This allotment is for all items and services identified in
Clause F.1 — Delivery Schedule and covers the following estimated period of performance:
March 26, 2012.

(b) An additional amount of $3,882.855 is obligated under this contract for the Core
Requirements for the payment of fee.

B.2 IDIQ Task Order Requirement Funding (CLIN F.1.2), as amended in Modification 12 is
administratively revised to the following:

' . From . By _ To
CLIN F.2.1 Funding: $80,451,244 $149,540 $80,600,784

(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the Limitation of
Funds clause, the total amount allotted by the Government to this contract for the IDIQ Task
Order Requirements is $74,630,356. This allotment is for all items and services identified in
Clause F.1 — Delivery Schedule and covers the following estimated period of performance:

February 1, 2012.

(b) An additional amount of $5,970.428 is obligated under this contract for the IDIQ Core
Requirements for the payment of fee.

(c) Therefore, the Total Contract Funding (CLIN F.1.1 and F.1.2) is increased as follows:

S ~ From By To
Total Funding: $133,019,337 $0 $133,019,337

-End of Administrative Action-



NNGO09DAOIC
Modification 13
Page 3 of 4

2. B.2 Core Requirement Funding (CLIN F.1.1) is revised to obligate funds as follows:

[ _ ~ From By | ‘ To
CLIN F.1.1 Funding: $52,418,553 $596,451 $53,015,004

(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the Limitation of
Funds clause, the total amount allotted by the Government to this contract for the Core
Requirements is $49,087,967. This allotment is for all items and services identified in
Clause F.1 — Delivery Schedule and covers the following estimated period of performance:
March 29, 2012,

(b) An additional amount of $3.927,037 is obligated under this contract for the Core
Requirements for the payment of fee.

B.2 IDIQ Task Order Requirement Funding (CLIN F.1.2) is revised to obligate funds
as follows:

From . _ By . To
CLIN F.2.1 Funding: $80,600,784 $2,156,806 $82,757,590

(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the Limitation of
Funds clause, the total amount allotted by the Government to this contract for the IDIQ Task
Order Requirements is $76.627,399. This allotment is for all items and services identified in
Clause F.1 — Delivery Schedule and covers the following estimated period of performance:

February 8, 2012,

(b} An additional amount of $6,130,191 is obligated under this contract for the IDIQ Core
Requirements for the payment of fee.

(c) Therefore, the Total Contract Funding (CLIN F.1.1 and F.1.2) is increased as follows:

i e From . By - ___To
Total Funding: $133,019,337 $2,753,257 ' $135,772,594




NNGO9DAOIC
Modification 13
Page 4 of 4

3. Revise the ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA as follows:

a) Obligate funding as follows:

PR AMOUNT
4200412834 $2,174,626
4200406724 -$17,820

Total $2,156,806

-All other terms and conditions remain unchanged-



AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF GONTRACT

PAGE OF PAGES
1| 4

1. CONTRACT 1D CODE

2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE
14 See Block 16C

4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO.
4200415843

5. PROJEGT NO. (If applicable)

6, ISSUED BY CODE (sgFC

NASA/Goddard Space Flight Center
Procurement Operations Division
Greenbelt MD 20771

7. ADMINISTERED BY (¥ other than Ifem 6}

CODE IGSFC

NASA/Goddard Space Flight Center
Procurement Operations Division
Greenbelt MD 20771

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR {No., strest, county, State and ZIP Cods) x) 8A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.
ITT CORPORATION
12975 WORLDGATE DR 9B. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)
HERNDON VA 20170
x {18A MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.

GODE 17405 FACILITY CODE

7 THIS TTEM ONLY APPLIES 7O AMENDMENTS OF SOLIGITATIONS

NNGOODAO1C

108, DATED (SEE /TEM 13)
10/10/2008

[JThe above numbered solicitaion is amended as set forth in tem 14. The hour and date specified for recelpt of Offers

Offers must acknowiedge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specifled i
copies of the amendment; (b) By acknow!

ltems B and 15, and retuming
separate [etter or telegram which includes 2 referance to the solicita
THE FLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RE
virtue of this amendment you desire to change an affer already sul

Ois extended, [Jis not extended.

n the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods: {a) By completing
ledping receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or (¢) By
tion and amendment rumbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT

GEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. Wby
benitied, such change may be mads by lelegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes reference

to the solicitation and this amendment, and is recelved prior ta the opening hour and data speclfied.

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If required)
BC: GHL

Net Increase:

$3,555,347.84

13, THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIE

S TO MODIFIGATION OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS. |T MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14,

CHECK ONE
ORDER NO. IN ITEM 10A,

A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authiority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT

8. THE ABOVE NUMBERED COf

NTRACT/ORDER |S MODIFIED TQ REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES {such as changes in paying office,
sppropriation date, etc.} SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TQ THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.163(b).

G THi5 SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMEN] 15 ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:

D. OTHER [Specily iype of modificabion and authorty)

X Clause 52.232-22 - Limitation of Funds

E.IMPORTANT:  Contractor XJis not,

[CJis required to sign this document and return

0 copies to the Issuing office.

14, DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENTMODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, including solicitatio,

The purpose of this modificatio

Accordingly,

Continued ...

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in ltem 94 or 10A,

nicontract subject matter where feasible.)

n is to add funds for continued performance.

as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect.

15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or prini}

16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print}

Mayra Nieves-Torres

158. CONTRACTOR/OFFERQR

(Signature of person authorlzed to sign)

15C. DATE SIGNED

168. UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

16C. DATE SIGNED
Vg A -

] (Signalure o tracting ] ‘2‘ ! "HZOH

NSN 7540-01-152-8070
Previous edition unusable

~ STANDARD FORM 30 (REV. 10-83}
Prescribed by GSA
FAR (48 CFR) 53.243



NNGO9DAOIC
Modification 14
Page 2 of 4

1. B.2 Core Requirement Funding (CLIN F.1.1), as amended in Modification 13 is
administratively revised to transfer funds from CLIN F.1.1 to CLIN F.1.2 as follows:

. Frem By To
CLIN F.1.1 Funding:__ $53,015,004 -$22 476 $52,992,528

(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the Limitation of
Funds clause, the total amount allotted by the Government to this contract for the Core
Requirements is $49,067,156. This allotment is for all items and services identified in
Clause F.1 — Delivery Schedule and covers the following estimated period of performance:
March 26, 2012.

(b) An additional amount of $3,925,372 is obligated under this contract for the Core
Requirements for the payment of fee.

B.2 IDIQ Task Order Requirement Funding (CLIN F.1.2), as amended in Modification 13 is
administratively revised to the following:

5 ) “ From: . By ] To
CLIN F.2.1 Funding: $82,757,580 $22.476 $82,780,066

(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the Limitation of
Funds clause, the total amount allotted by the Government to this contract for the IDIQ Task
Order Requirements is $76,648,210. This allotment is for all items and services identified in
Clause F.1 — Delivery Schedule and covers the following estimated period of performance:

February 1, 2012,

(b) An additional amount of $6,131.856 is obligated under this contract for the IDIQ Core
Requirements for the payment of fee.

(c) Therefore, the Total Contract Funding (CLIN F.1.1 and F.1.2) is increased as follows:

D B From - By ; To
Total Funding: _ $135,772,694 50 $135,772,594

-End of Administrative Action-



NNGO9DAO1IC
Modification 14
Page 3 of 4

2. B.2 Core Requirement Funding (CLIN F.1.1) is revised to obligate funds as follows:

From ' By _To
CLIN F.1.1 Funding: $52,992,528 $270,275 $53,262,803

(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the Limitation of
Funds clause, the total amount allotted by the Government to this contract for the Core
Requirements is $49,317,411. This allotment is for all items and services identified in
Clause F.1 — Delivery Schedule and covers the following estimated period of performance:
March 30, 2012.

(b) An additional amount of $3,945,392 is obligated under this contract for the Core
Requirements for the payment of fee.

B.2 IDIQ Task Order Requirement Funding (CLIN F.1.2) is revised to obligate funds
as follows:

I From : By To
CLIN F.2.1 Funding: $82,780,066 $3.285,073 $56,085,139

(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the Limitation of
Funds clause, the total amount allotted by the Government to this contract for the IDIQ Task
Order Requirements is $79.689,944. This allotment is for all items and services identified in
Clause F.1 - Delivery Schedule and covers the following estimated period of performance:
February 15, 2012.

(b) An additional amount of $6,375,195 is obligated under this contract for the IDIQ Core
Requirements for the payment of fee.

(c) Therefore, the Total Contract Funding (CLIN F.1.1 and F.1.2) is increased as follows:

- ‘ From _ By ' To _
Total Funding: $135,772,594 $3,655,348 $139,327,842




NNGOSDAOIC
Modification 14
Page 4 of 4

3. Revise the ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA as follows:

a) Obligate funding as follows:

PR AMOUNT
4200415843 $3,555,347.84
Total $3,555,347.84

-All other terms and conditions remain unchanged-



AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFIGATION OF CONTRACT . PAGE OF PAGES

1 | 5
2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NQ. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. 5. PROJECT NO. (If applicable)
15 See Block 16C N/A ‘
6. ISSUED BY CODE |gaFC 7. ADMINISTERED BY (If other than liem 6) CODE IGS FC
NASA/Goddard Space Flight Center NASA/Goddard Space Flight Center
Procurement Operations Division Procurement Operations Division
Greenbelt MD 20771 Greenbelt MD 20771
8, NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR [No., street, county, Sials and ZIP Code) 0 [eA. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.
ITT CORPCRATION
12975 WORLDGATE DR 9B8. DATED (SEE /TEM 11)
HERNDON VA 20170 '
X 10A. MODIFLCATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.
NNGO9DAC1C
10B. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)
CODE 17405 FACILITY GODE 30/10/2008
: 1. THIS {TEM ONLY APPLIES TO AM MENTS OF SOLICITATION
[JThe above numbered sallcitation js amended 2 set forth in tem 14. The hour and date specified for recelpt of Offers [is extended, [is not extended.
Cffers must acknowiedge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified In the sclicitation or as amended, by one of the follgwing methods: (@) By completing
Items B and 15, and ratuming copies of the amendment; (b} By acknowledging recelpt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitied; or {c) By

separate jetter or telegram which includes a referenca to the solicltation and amendment numbers, FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT
THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by
virtue of this amendment you deslre to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes reference
to tha solicitation and this amendment, and Is received prior to the opening haur and date specified.

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If required)
BC: GHL

13. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO MODIFICATION OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS. IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14,

_CHECKONE | & THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specily authorly) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT
ORDER NO. IN ITEM 10A.

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRAGCT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office,
appropriation date, et} SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b). )

= THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT 13 ENTERED INTQ PURSUANT TC AUTHORITY OF:

D OTHER (Specily [yne of modicalion and suihoriy}
b4 award Fee for Service Contracts(1852.216-7€) ; Award Fee for End Item Contracts (1852.216-77)

E. IWPORTANT: Contractor X is not, Jis required to sign this document and retum 0 coples to the Issuing office,

14, DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organizad by UCF section headings, including solficitation/coniract subject matter where feasible)

The purpose of this modification is to issue the Award Fee Determination for the first
{1st) award fee evaluation period of January 9, 2011 through October 8, 2011.

ABcecordingly,

Except a& provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in liem 94 or 10A, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and In full force and effect,

15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print) 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Typa or print)

Mayra Nieves-Torres

15B. CONTRACTOR/OFFERGR ' 16C. DATE SIGNED 188, UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 18C. DATE SIGNED
g JWI wud -’[(WM) inde
(Sig of persan d o sign) : (Signyure of Confiicting Officsr) 3’ i 40”
NSN 7540-01-152-8070 - STANDARD FORM 30 {REV. 10-83)
Prescribad by GSA

Prevlous edition unusable
FAR (48 CFR) 53.243



NNGO9DAOQIC
Modification 15
Page2 of 5

Award Fee Determinaiton - Period #1

1. This modification recognizes the total Award Fee earned for the First (1) evaluation
period from January 9, 201 through October 8, 2011, as stated in the Fee
Determination letter, dated December 2, 2011,

a.) Clause B.__— ESTIMATED COST AND AWARD FEE — CORE REQUIREMENT

is revised as follows:

CoreRequirement: | FROM: -~ | BY: | - TO: _
Total Estimated [ $195,104,255 -0- $195,104,255
Cost :

Maximum

Available Award

Fee $6,528.665 (932,313) $5,596,352
Earned Award Fee -0- $810,180 $810,180
Unearned/Lost

Award Fee -0- $122,133 $122,133
Total Estimated

Cost and Award

Fee — Core ‘ $201,632,920 - $201,632,920

Of the $6,528,665 total available award fee for Core, $810,180 has been earned for the
period. The remaining $122,133 is deemed unearned/lost award fee.



NNGO9DAOIC
Modification 15
Page 3 of 5

b.) For the IDIQ SERVICE TASK ORDER REQUIREMENTS, the negotiated cost
and award fee, including the available, earned, and unearned/lost award fee for the
First (1°T) Evaluation Period from January 9, 2011 through October 8, 2011 is as
follows:

IDIQ Service Task | - FROM:. |  BY: _ - TO:
Orders: Er B e _ | ok

Total Negotiated $32,669,335 -0- $32,669,335
Cost for the 1*
Evaluation Period
Maximum $2,556,495 (82,556,495) $0
Available Award
Fee for the 1°
Evaluation Period
Earned Award Fee -0- $2,221,594 $2,221,594
for the 1
Evaluation Period
Unearned/Lost -0- $334,901 $334,901
Award Fee for the
1% Evaluation
Period

Total Negotiated $35,225,830 -3- $35,225,830
Cost and Award
Fee for the 1*
Evaluation Period.

Of the $2,556,495 total available award fee for IDIQ-Services, $2,221,594 has been earned
for the period. The remaining $334,901 is deemed unearned/iost award fee.



NNGO9DAOLIC
Modification 15
Page 4 of 5

¢.) For the IDIQ END ITEM TASK ORDER REQUIREMENTS, the negotiated cost
and award fee, including the available, earned, and unearned/lost award fee for the
First (1ST) Evaluation Period from January 9, 2011 through October 8, 2011 is as
follows:

IDIQ End Item 1 FROM: BY: . TO:
Task Orders: _ ' : ! : .
Total Negotiated $8,880,112 -0- $8,880,112

Cost for the 1™
Evaluation Period -
Maximum $688,468 (3688,468) 50
Available Award
Fee for the 1°
Evaluation Period
| Earned Award Fee -0- $551,475 $551,475
for the 1%
Evaluation Period*
(See enclosure for
details)
Unearned/Lost -0- $713 $713
Award Fee for the
1* Evaluation
Period (tasks that
ended in period 1)
Potential Award -0- $136,280 $136,280
Fee to be Earned
(ongoing tasks)
Total Negotiated $9,568,580 -0- $9,568,580
Cost and Award
Fee for the 1
Evaluation Period.

Of the $688,468 total available award fee for IDIQ-Services, $551,475 has been earmned. A
total of $713 is deemed unearned/lost fee. This amount represents end item task orders that
ended during this period. The remaining $136.280 is considered recoverable fee, pending
the final evaluation score for each end item task order.



NNGO9DAOLIC
Modification 15
Page 5 of 3

2. Payment

Core & IDIQ Services:

For Core and IDIQ Services, a total of $2,508,962 has been provisionally paid to the
Contractor during this period. Upon execution of this modifcation, the Government shall
pay the Contractor award fee in the amount of $522,812 for this portion of the work.

End-Item Task Orders:

Clause G.1, Award Fee for End Item Contracts (1852.216-77), limits interim award fee
payments to the lesser of the interim evaluation score or 80 percent of the fee allocated to
that period, less any provisional payments made during the period. For end item task orders,
a total of $549,165 has been provisionally paid to the Contractor during this period. In
accordance with the above mentioned clause, ITT shall reimburse/credit the Government a
total of $46,243 for end item task orders.

Overall, during this period a total of $3,058,127 in award fee has been provisionally paid to

the Contractor. Thus, upon execution of this modification, the Government shall pay the
Contractor $476,569 for Award Fee earned during Period 1.

-End of Modification-



AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRAGT Ll PAGE °‘i PAGES

1 4
2, AMENDMENTMODIFICATION NOC. 3, EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. 5. PROJECT NO. (if appficable)
16 See Block 16C 4200419073
6. ISSUED BY CODE |GsFC 7. ADMINISTERED BY ( ofher than lfom 6 CODE [GSFC

NASA/Goddard Space Flight Center
Procurement Operations Division
Greenbelt MD 20771

NASA/Goddard Space Flight Center
Procurement Operations Division
Greenbelt MD 20771

B. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., strest, county, Stafe and ZIF Code) % 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NG.

ITT CORPORATION
12975 WORLDGATE DR
HERNDON VA 20170

98, DATED (SEE ITEM 11}

« HOA. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.
NNGOSDAOL1C

10B. DATED (SEE ITEM 13}
FACILITY CODE 10/10/2008
T4 THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

[ The above numbered solicitation s amended aa set forth in ltem 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers Ois extended, []is not extended,
Offers must acknowledge recelpl of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or s amended, by one of the following methods: (=) By complsting
Itams B and 15, and netuming copies of the amendment; (&) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or (c} By
ludes a raference 1o the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT

sepanata |etter or telagram which Inc
THE PLAGE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEWPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by
virtue of this amendment you desire io change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by {elegram or letier, provided each lelegram or tetter makes reference

to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.
12. AGCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If required) Net Increase: $19,524,226,23
BC: GHL

CODE 1J405

13. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO MODIFICATION OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS. T MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NG. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14,

_GHECKONE | 4 TS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authortty) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT
ORDER NO. IN [TEM 10A.

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRAGT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLEGT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying offive,
appropriafion date, etc.y SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT 'S ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:

D, OTHER [Specify Iype of modificaliont and authorty)
Bward Fee for Service Contracts(1852.216-76) ; Award Fee for End Item Contracts (1852.216-77)

- X

E. INPORTANT: Contractor
14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MCDIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, including sollcitationcontract subjeck matter where feasible.)

[xlis not, [is required to sign this document and return 0 copies to the Issuing office.

The purpose of this modification is to add funds for continued performance.

Accordingly,

Continued
Except as provided hereln, all terms and conditions of the decument referenced in Item BA or 10A, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and sffect.
15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or prini) 18A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING QFFICER (Type or print)

Alicia D. Joyner

16B. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 15C. DATE SIGNED 18A. UNITED STATEDF AMERICA 18C. DATE SIGNED
RSN 1)93/5&/&

(Signalure of persen authorized to sign) h (Signatyrs of ‘: .' ing OFficar)
GTANDARD FORM 3{REV. 10-8)

NSN 7540-01-152-8070
Previous edition unusable Prescribed by GSA
FAR (48 CFR) 53.243




NNGO9DAOIC
Modification 16
Page 2 of 4

1. B.2 Core Requirement Funding (CLIN F.1.1), as amended in Modification 14 is
administratively revised to transfer funds from CLIN F.1.1 to CLIN F.1.2 as follows:

From

By

To -

CLIN F.1.1 Funding:

$53,262,803

-$18,897

$53,246,106

(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the Limitation of
Funds clause, the total amount allotted by the Government to this contract for the Core
Requirements is $49,301,951. This allotment is for all items and services identified in
Clause F.1 — Delivery Schedule and covers the following estimated period of performance:

March 26, 2012.

(b) An additional amount of $3,944,155 is obligated under this contract for the Core
Requirements for the payment of fee.

B.2 IDIQ Task Order Requirement Funding (CLIN F.1.2), as amended in Modification 14 is

administratively revised to the following:

From

By

To

CLIN F.2.1 Funding:

$86,065,139

$16,687

$86.081 836

(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the Limitation of
Funds clause, the total amount allotted by the Government to this contract for the IDIQ Task
$76,705.404. This allotment is for all items and services identified in
Clause F.1 - Delivery Schedule and covers the following estimated period of performance:

Order Requirements is

February 1. 2012.

(b) An additional amount of $6,376.432 is obligated under this contract for the IDIQ Core
Requirements for the payment of fee.

(¢) Therefore, the Total Contract Funding (CLIN F.1.1 and F.1.2} is increased as follows:

From

To

Total Funding:

$130,327,942

$0

$139,327.942

-End of Administrative Action-



NNG09DAOLC
Meodification 16
Page 3 of 4

2. B.2 Core Requirement Funding (CLIN F.1.1) is revised to obligate funds as follows:

From

By -

To

CLIN F.1.1 Funding:

$53,246,106

$1,050,791

$54,296,897

(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the Limitation of
Funds clause, the total amount allotted by the Government to this contract for the Core
Requirements is $50,274.906. This allotment is for all items and services identified in
Clause F.1 — Delivery Schedule and covers the following estimated period of performance:

April 7, 2012.

(b) An additional amount of $4.021,991 is obligated under this contract for the Core
Requirements for the payment of fee.

B.2 IDIQ Task Order Requirement Funding (CLIN F.1.2) is revised to obligate funds

as follows:

From

By

To

CLIN F.2.1 Funding:

$66,081,836

$18,473,435

$104,555,271

(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the Limitation of
Funds clause, the total amount allotted by the Government to this contract for the IDIQ Task
Order Requirements is $96,810,437. This allotment is for all items and services identified in
Clause F.1 — Delivery Schedule and covers the following estimated period of performance:

April 13. 2012,

(b) An additional amount of $7,744,835 is obligated under this contract for the IDIQ Core
Requirements for the payment of fee.

(c) Therefore, the Total Contract Funding (CLIN F.1.1 and F.1.2) is increased as follows:

" From

‘ '.By

To

Total Funding:

$139,327,942

$19.524,226

$158 852,168




NNGO09DAOLIC
Modification 16
Page 4 of 4

3. Revise the ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA as follows:

a) Obligate funding as follows:

PR AMOUNT
4200419073 $19,624,226
Total $19,524,226

-All other terms and conditions remain unchanged-



AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT

1. CONTRACT IP CODE PAGE OF PAGES
1

2

2. AMENDMENTMODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE
17 See Block 16C

N/A

4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. 5. PROJECT NO. (If applicable)

ﬁ. ISSUED BY CODE |GSFC

NASA/Goddard Space Flight Center
Procurement Operations Division
Greenbelt MD 20771

7. ADMINISTERED BY (if other than llem 6} CODE |GS FC

NASA/Goddard Space Flight Center
Procurement Operations Division
Greenbelt MD 20771

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (Ne., strmet, county, State and ZiF Code)

ITT CORPORATION
12975 WORLDGATE DR
HERNDON VA& 20170

0 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.

9B. DATED (SEE ITEM 11}

« |18A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.
NNGOSDAOLC

108, DATED (SEE ITEM 13]

CODE 174 Q5 | FACILITY CODE

10/10/2008

1. THIS TTEM. ONLY APPLIES TC AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

[ The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in ltem 14. The howr and date specified for receipl of Offers Jis exterdad. [Jis not extended.
Offers must acknowledge receipt of thls amendment pfior to the hour and date specified in the salicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods: {a) By completing
tems 8 and 15, and returning copies of the amendment; (b} By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy af the offer submitted; or {c) By
separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the sallcitation and amendment rumbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT
THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT iN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by

virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may

be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes reference

to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior lo the opening hour and date spacified.

12. AGCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (if required)
BC: GHL

13. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO MODIFICATION OF CONTRAGTS/ORDERS. IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER, NO, AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

_CHECKONE | A THiS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: {Specify authanity) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT

ORDER NO. IN ITEM 10A.

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER 1S MOBIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES {such as changss in paying office,
approprialion dafe, etc.) SET FORTHIN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(h).

. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT 15 ENTERED [NTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:

D. OTHER (Speciy fype of | “modfficafion and authoriy)

X Clause 52.222-42 STATEMENT OF EQUIVALENT RATES FOR FEDERAL HIRES (MAY 1989)

E. IMPORTANT: - Contractor &lis nat,

[Jis required to sign this document and retum 0 copies to the lssulng office.

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MCDIFICATION {Organized by UCF section headings, inctuding solicitation/sontract subject matter where feasible.)

The purpose of this modification is to:

1. Revise J.1 List of Attachments, Attachment I "Department of Labor Wage Determinations"”

to incorporate the latest version in the contract.

Accordingly,
Continued

Except as provided herein, all terma and conditions of the document referenced in Ttem SA or 104, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and In full force and effecl.

15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print)

16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type of print}

Mayra Nieves-Torres

158. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 15C. DATE SiGNED

(Signature of parson authorized to sign)

Signatursiof Coni Officer)
~

18B. UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 166, DATE SIGNED

mﬁﬁﬁgﬁ%‘”’ L Wulig- A s)i2

NSN 7540-01-152-8070
Previous edltion unugable

T
Prascribed by GSA
FAR (48 CFR) 53.243

STANDARD FORM 30 (REV.10-83)



NNGO09DAO01C

Modification 17
Page 2 of 2
1. Clause J.1 List of Attachments is revised as follows:
Attachment Description Date No. Pages

| Department of Labor 06/13/2011 73
Wage Determinations (WDs)

2. Attachment I, Department of Labor — Wage Determinations dated 03/03/10 is
deleted entirely and replaced with Attachment I Department of Labor - Wage
Determinations dated 06/13/2011.

-All other terms and conditions remain unchanged-



AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT A EENTRASTIR GECE ""GlE °T PAGES
3

2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4, REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. 5. PROJEGT NO. (If applicable)

18 See Block 16C 4200423505
&, ISSUED BY CODE [gsFC 7. ADMINISTERED BY (If offier fhan lter 6} GODE [GsFC

NASA/Goddard Space Flight Center NASA/Goddard Space Flight Center
Procurement Operations Division Procurement Operations Division
Greenbelt MD 20771 Greenbelt MD 20771

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (Wo., strest, county, State and ZIP Cods) {x) 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLIGITATION NO.

ITT CORPORATICN

12975 WORLDGATE DR 9B. DATED (SEE ITEM 11}

HERNDON VA 20170

% |10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/GRDER NO.
NNGQODAOLC

10B. DATED (SEE ITEM 13]
TODE 17405 FAGILITY CODE 10/10/2008

4. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO 2 MEﬁDﬁENTS QF SOLICITATIONS

[JThe above numbered solicltation is amended as set forth in ltem 14. The hour and date specified for recelpl of Offers Ols extended, [Jis not extended.
Offers must acknowledge recaipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methcds: (a) By completing
Items & and 15, and retuning copies of the amendment; (b} By acknowladging recelpt of this amendment on each copy of the offar submitted; or (c) By
separate letter or lelegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT
THE PLAGE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR CFFER. Kby
virtua of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may ba made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes reference
to the soilcitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.

12, ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (H required) Net Increase: _ $2,368,501.42
BC:GHL

12, THIS ITEM ONLY APFLIES TO MODIFIGATION OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS. IT MODIFIES THE CONTRAGT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14,

_CHECK ONE | A THIS GHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH N ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT
ORDER NO. IN ITEM 10A.

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office,
appropriation date, efc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(h),

T. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTC PURSUANT TG AUTHORITY OF:

D. OTHER [Specify fype of modification and auinosmy)
X Clause 52.232-22 Limitation of Funds

E.IMPORTANT:  Contractor Kisnat, [Ji= required to sign this dacument and return 0 copies to the Issuing office.

14, DESCRIFTION OF AMENDMENTMODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, including solicitation/coniract subject matfer where feasible.)

The purpose of this modification is to add funds for continued performance.

Accordingly,

Continued ...
Except a3 provided hereln, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in Itern 9A or 10A, as heretofore chenged, remaing unchanged and In full forca and effect.

15A, NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print} 18A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRAGTING OFFIGER {Type or pinl)

Mayra Nieves-Torres

158. CONTRAGTOR/QFFEROR 15C, DATE SIGNED 188. UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 16C. DATE SIGNED

-’Iﬂm e orCo:tm- orﬁoerf' 09‘{”190@.—

(Signature of parapn suthorized lo slgnj
NSN 7540-01-152-8070 STANDARD FORM 30 (REV, 10-83)
Previous edition unusable Prescribed by GSA
FAR {48 CFR) 53.243



NNGOIDAOIC
Modification 18
Page 2 of 3

1. B.2 Core Requirement Funding (CLIN F.1.1) is revised to obligate funds as follows:

From

By

~To

CLIN F.1.1 Funding:

$54,296,897

$223,113

$54,520,010

(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the Limitation of
Funds clause, the total amount allotted by the Government to this contract for the Core
Requirements is $50.481,492. This allotment is for all items and services identified in
Clause F.1 — Delivery Schedule and covers the following estimated period of performance:

May 30, 2012,

(b) An additional amount of $4,038,518 is obligated under this contract for the Core
Requirements for the payment of fee.

B.2 IDIQ Task Order Requirement Funding (CLIN F.1.2) is revised to obligate funds

as follows:

From

By

To

CLIN F.2.1 Funding:

$104,555,272

$2,145,388

$106,700,660

(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the Limitation of
Funds clause, the total amount allotted by the Government to this contract for the IDIQ Task
Order Requirements is $98,796,907. This allotment is for all items and services identified in
Clause F.1 — Delivery Schedule and covers the following estimated period of performance:

June 15, 2012.

(b) An additional amount of $7,903,753 is obligated under this contract for the IDIQ Core
Requirements for the payment of fee.

(c) Therefore, the Total Contract Funding (CLIN F.1.1 and F.1.2) is increased as follows:

' From

By

To

Total Funding:

$158,852,168

$2,368,501

$161,220.670




NNGO09DAOIC
Modification 18
Page 3 of 3
3, Revise the ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA as follows:

a) Obligate funding as follows:

PR AMOUNT
4200423505 $2,368,501.42
Total $2,368,501.42

-All other terms and conditions remain unchanged-



AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT

PAGE OF PAGES
1 | 3

1. CONTRACT ID CODE

2. AMENDMENTMODIFICATION NO. 3, EFFECTIVE DATE
19 See Block 16C

4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. 5. PROJECT NO, (If appiicable)

4200426547; 4200415843

8. ISSUED BY CODE [g5Fe

NASA/Goddard Space Flight Center
Procurement Operations Division
Greenbelt MD 20771

7. ADMINISTERED BY (¥ other than Itorn 6) CODE [GsFC

NASA/Goddard Space Flight Center
Procurement Operations Divisicn
Greenbelt MD 20771

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., strmef, county, State and ZIP Coda) ) 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.

ITT CORPORATION

12975 WORLDGATE DR 9B. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)

HERNDON VA 20170

« 19A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.
NNGOSDAOLC

10B. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)
FACILITY CODE 106/10/2008

CODE 1J405

|__
71, THIS 1TEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDWENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

[] The above numbered solicitation is amendad as st forth In Item 14. The hour and dats specified for recelpt of Offera Ois extended. [Jls not extanded.
Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendmeant prior to the hour end date apecified in the sclicltation or a3 amended, by one of the following methods: (a) By completing
ftens 8 and 15, and retuming copies of the amsndment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or (c) By

_ separate letter or telegram which Includes a referenca to the sollcitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT
THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECE!PT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER, by
virtue of this amendment you dasire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram ar Jetter, provided each telegram or letter makes reference
to the sollcitation and this amendment, and Is received prior to the opening hour and date spacified.

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If required) Net Increase:
BC: GHL

$8,672,960.96

13. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO MODIFICATION OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS. 1T MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO, AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14,

_CHEGKONE | A THIS GHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authonty) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT
ORDER NO. IN [TEM 10A,

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office,
appropriation dafe, etc,} SET FORTH INITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103{(b).

T, THIS SUPPLEMENT AL AGREEMENT 1S ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHCRITY OF:

. OTHER (Specify iype of modiication and authorty)
X Clause 52.232-22 Limitation of Funds

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor X s not. Ols required to sign this document and retum o] coples to the issuing office.

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION {Organized by UCF section headings, including solicitation/toniract subject malter where feasible.)

The purpose of this modification is to add funds for continued performance.

Accordingly,

Continued
Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the decument referenced in ltam A or 10A, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and In full force and effect.

15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print) 1BA. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print)

Mayra Nieves~Torxes

168. UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 16G. DATE SIGNED

Mopollunnchiy — | ofv/on

15B. CONTRACTORIOFFEROR 15C. DATE BiIGNED

(Signature of person ized to sign)

! STANDARD FORM 30 (REV. 10-83)
Prescribed by GSA
FAR {48 CFR) 53.243

NSN 7540-01-152-8070
Previous edition unusable



NNGO9DAO1IC
Modification 19
Page 2 of 3

1. B.2 Core Requirement Funding (CLIN F.1.1) is revised to obligate funds as follows:

From ] By " To
CLIN F.1.1 Funding: $54,520,010 $633,978 $55,153,988

(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the Limitation of
Funds clause, the total amount allotted by the Government to this contract for the Core
Requirements is $51,068,509. This allotment is for all items and services identified in
Clause F.1 — Delivery Schedule and covers the following estimated period of performance:
June 1, 2012,

(b) An additional amount of $4,085.479 is obligated under this contract for the Core
Requirements for the payment of fee.

B.2 IDIQ Task Order Requirement Funding (CLIN F.1.2) is revised to obligate funds
as follows:

From : By _To
CLIN F.2.1 Funding: $106,700,660 $8,038,983 $114,739,643

(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the Limitation of
Funds clause, the total amount allotted by the Government to this contract for the IDIQ Task
Order Requirements is $106.240,409. This allotment is for all items and services identified
in Clause F.1 - Delivery Schedule and covers the following estimated period of
performance: July 6, 2012.

(b) An additional amount of $8,499,233 is obligated under this contract for the IDIQ Core
Requirements for the payment of fee.

(c) Therefore, the Total Contract Funding (CLIN F.1.1 and F.1.2) is increased as follows:

. From By | To
Total Funding: $161,220,670 $8,672,961 $169,893,631




NNGO9DAO1IC
Modification 19
Page 3 of 3

2. Revise the ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA as follows:

a) Obligate and de-obligate funding as follows:

PR AMOUNT
4200426547 $8,698,135.85
4200415843 ($ 25174.32)

Total $8,672,960.93

-All other terms and conditions remain unchanged-



AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT

1. CONTRACTID CODE

FAGE OF PAGES
1| 3

5 PROJECT NO. (If applicable)

2 AMENDMENTMMOBIFIGATION NO. 3, EFFEGTIVE DATE 4 REQUISTTIONIPURCHASE <EG. NO.
20 Ses Block 16C 4200429705, 4200422505
8.1SSUED 8Y COPE | @aprC 7. ADMNISTEREC BY (f other than fiem &) GOGE [GSFC

NASA/Goddard Space Flight Center
Frocurement Operations Division
Greecbelt MD 20771

NASA/Goddard Space Flight Center
Procurement Operations Division
Greenbelt MD 20771

5 TAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTR. STOR (No, sroes, cotnny, Stata anc 24P Goce)

ITT CORPORATION
12975 WORLDGATE DR
HERNDON VA 2917¢

QPA AMENDMENT O SOLICITATION NO.

9b. DATED (SEE ITEM 11}

X INNGOSDADLC

10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/NRDER NC.

COBE 17405

FACILITY CODE
Ty
17, T1S TP GRLY APPLIES TO AMENDRIENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

10/16G/2008

10B. DATED (SBE ITEM 13)

[CThe abpve nambered sclelalio 1 amentded 33 sa! forihvin item 14. The hour and deate specliod for feceipl of Offsrs
Offers must acknowledge racaipt of Itus emendment prior o the hour and date specified In fhe-solictatica or as amendad. by one of the foBowing methoda. (a) By completing

‘terms B and 15. and returning
sep

Cisextended. [Jis not extended.:

enpies of the amendment; (b) By meknowledging raceipt of ifes amendment o each copy of the affer submitted, or (o) By
aAr'a leiter o teiegram which mcludes & reference to the soficitation and amendment rumbers  FAILURE CF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT
THE PLAGE DESIGNATED FUR THE RECEIPT OF OEFERS PRIOR 10 THE HOUR AND DATE SPEGIFIED MAY RESULT | REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. ftby

wtue of this amendment your desire to changs an offe? already scbmitted, such change may bo mads by lelagram or lelisr, provided each lalegram o letter makes referance
to the sollcitation and this amandiment, énd is received pricr {o the opaning hour and dufe specitied.

15 ACTORINTING AND APPRAPTGATION DATA (if requied)

Net Increase:

$20,216,235 31

BC: GHL .
43. THIS [TEM. ONLY APPLIES TO MODIFIGATION OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS. IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED iN ITEM 14,
_GHECKONE | a THIS CHANGE NRTIER IS [SSUED PURSU -NT TO: (Spechy authorily} THE SHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT

ORDER NO. IN /' TEi 104

appropmiaiion dafe, etc) BET FORY HIN ITTd

1 D.DTHER [Bpecy lrpe Of modmcalion and sutiomniy)

8, THF AROVE NUi IBERED CONTRAG T/ORDER |S MODIFIED TO REFLEC | THE ADMINISTRAI'VE CHANGES (such 85 changesir paying office,
14, PLRSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FARK 43.70300).

. THIS SUPPLE: IENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTEREL (NTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:

X ' clavee 52.232-22 Limitation of Funds

E IMPORTANT:  Conlractor [3is viot,

[ ia required to sign thia document and return

0 __ coples to the ssuing affice,

4. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENTMODIFIGATION (Organized by UGF seclion headings, Including solictation/tonlract sibjaci haﬁy where foasitie.)

The purpose of this

Accordingly,

Centinued ...

modificition is to add funds for continued perinrmance.

Exvept as providad hare', all torms and condilions of (he decument raferenced W Item 9A or 104, as herstofore changed, remans unchanged and in fulf foree and effsel.

1EA, NAME AND TITLEOF SIGNIR (Type or prnl}

Mayra Nievas-Torres

ToA. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFIGER (7ype or printy

758 CONTRAGTOR/OFFEROR

15C. DATE SIGNED

188, UMITED STATES OF AMERICA

18C. DATE SIGNED

4. lg. 2611

‘ Txmaturs of peron suthonizat fo Signt or Coirachng Of
NSN 7540-01-162.8070 STANGARD FORM 30 {REV, 10.83)
Priviais edition unusable Prescrived by GSA

FAR (48 GER) 53.243



NNGO9DAOIC
Modification 20
Page 2 of 4

1. B.2 Core Requirement Funding (CLIN F.1.1), as amended in Modification 19 is
administratively revised to transfer funds from CLIN F.1.1. to CLIN F.1.2 as
follows:

From By To
CLIN F.1.1 Funding: $55,153,988 -$4,442 $565,148,546

() For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the Limitation of
Funds clause, the total amount allotted by the Government to this contract for the Core
Requirements is $51,064,396. This allotment is for all items and services identified in
Clause F.1 - Delivery Schedule and covers the following estimated period of performance:
June 1, 2012,

(b) An additional amount of $4,085,150 is obligated under this contract for the Core
Requirements for the payment of fee.

B.2 IDIQ Task Order Requirement Funding (CLIN T'.1.2), as amended in Modification 14 is
administratively revised to the following:

From By 1 To i
_CLIN F.2.1 Funding: $114,739,643 54,442 | $114,744,085

(a) For purposcs of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the Limitation of
Funds clause, the total amount allotted by the Government to this contract for the IDIQ Task
Order Requirements is $106,244,522. This allotment is for all items and services identified
in Clause F.1 - Delivery Schedule and covers the following estimated period of

performance: July 6, 2012,

(b) An additional amount of $8,499,563 is obligated under this contract for the IDIQ Core
Requircments for the payment of fee.

(c) Therefore, the Total Contract Funding (CTIN F.1.1 and F.1.2) is increased as follows:

| From ' By - To.

| Totat Funding: $160,893,631 $0 $169,893,631




NNGOSDADIC
Modification 20
Page 3 of 4

2. B.2 Core Requirement Funding (CLIN F.1.1) is revised to obligate funds as follows:

) From By ’ To
CLIN F.1.1 Funding: $55,149,548 $723,678 $55 873,224

(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fce, in accordance with the Limitation of
Funds clause, the total amount allotted by the Government to this contract for the Core
Requirements is $31,734.468. This allotment is for all items and services identified in
Clause F.1 — Delivery Schedule and covers the following estimated period of performance:
June 6, 2012.

{(b) An additional amount of $4,138.756 is obligated under this contract for the Core
Requirements for the payment of ce.

B.2 IDIQ Task Order Requirement Funding (CLIN F.1.2) is revised to obligate funds as
follows:

From By ) To
CLIN F.2.1 Funding: $114,744,085 $19,492,557 $134,236,642

(2) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the Limitation of
Funds clause, the total amount allotted by the Government to this contract for the IDIQ Task
Order Requirements is $124,293,186. This allotment is for all items and services identified
in Clause F.1 — Delivery Schedule and covers the following estimated period of
performance: September 7, 2012,

(b) An additional amount of $9;943.,456 is obligated under this contract for the IDIQ Core
Requirements for the payment of fee.

(c) Therefore, the Total Contract Funding (CLIN F.1.1 and F.1.2) is increased as follows:

| From By B To
Total Funding: $169,893,631 $20,216,235 | $140, 1‘09-,356_;




NNGO9DAOIC
Modification 20
Page 4 of 4
3. Revise the ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA as follows:

a) Obligate and de-obligate funding as follows:

PR — AMOUNT
4200429705 $20,426,235 30
4200423505 {$ 30,000 00)

Total $20,216,235.30

-All other terms and conditions remain unchanged-



‘ - T
AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION'MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT e e Ll

1 | 3
2 ANIENDMENT/MUDIFICATION NO 3. EFFEGTIVE DATE 4, REQUISIMON/PURCHASE REQ. NO. B. PROJECT NO. {If appicalia)
21 See Blook 160 4200433179;4200429705
& ISBLED BY CODE |zgmwe 7. ADMINISTERED BY (If citter tiran tierm 6} CODE IGSFC
NeEr/Goddard Space Fligat Center NASA/Grddaru Space Flight Center
Procuremert Operations Division Procusement Qperations Division
Gresnbelr LD 20771 { Greenkalt LD 20771
B, NAME AL ADDRESS OF CONTRAGTOR (vo., stest, ey, Siste and ZIF Code). (x} [GA AMENDMENT OF SOLIGITATION NO,
ITT CORPORATION
12975 WORLDGATE DR @B. DATED (SEE /TEM 11)
HERSDON YA 20170
« |10A- MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NG.
NNGOAILAOIC
108, DATED [SEE ITEM 13}
SanE 1J405 IFACIUTYCOﬁ!E 10710/2008
1, THIS TTEM ONLY AFPLIES TO AMENDNENTS OF SOLICITATIONS
' 7 The above nimbered solicitation is smended as séf forth In Hetn 14, The hour and Jate specified for receipt of Offers [l extended,  "Jis nol exiended,

G¥rs must acknowlodge recelot of this-amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or a3 amended, by one of the following methods: (a) By campleting
Rems 8 and 15, and retuming copies of the-amendinent; (b) By acknowledglng recept of this arendment on each copy of he offar submitied, or (c) By
separate jatter or telagram which iricludas a rearence to tha solicilstion and amendment numbers. FAWLURE OF YOUR AGKNOWLEDGEMENT 70 Bl RECEIVED AT
THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TG THE HOUR AND DATE SPECHFIEL MAY RESULT IN REECTION OF YOUR OFFER. Ifby
virlye of this amendment you desire lo thange an offer siready submitted, such change may be msile by talegram or letter provided sach telegram or letier inakss referance

10 the solcstatior and this amendeant. Bnd i= d prior to the opening hour and date spacifiad
12 ACCOUNTING AND APPROFRIATION DATA I required) Nelt Inureasa: $3,94%,587.00
£ Gh. )

13. THISATEM ONLY APPLIES TO MODIFICATION OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS. IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESGRIBED IN ITEM 1.

CHECKONE | ﬂggE cRHngG'E %RDE? 15 ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Spaaify authorty) THL CHANGES SET FORTH IN IFEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER |8 MOIYFIED TC REFLECT THE ADMIN!STRATIVE CHANGFS (stich as changes i paying office,
apevopnation dafe, efe] SET FORTH INTYEM 14, FURSUANT TO THE ALTHORITY OF FAR 43.1

€ ¥Ti%5 SUPPIEMENTAL AGREEMENT 16 ENTERED TNTO PURSUANT 10 AUTHGRITY OF: -

T, O HER T8Pechy e of mudiicalion and autonty]
A Clause 5% 2322-22 Limitation of Funds

E IMPORTANT:  Contractor finot, s required to sign this documentand betu 3 caples iothe Issulng office.

14 DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENTRODIFIGATION (Organized by UCT sechon headings, ncluding soficttationfontruct subject matter whers feasible )

The purpose of this modification is to add funds for contimued performarce

Azeordisgl,

Continued
Excepl as provided harein, alt lerms and conditions of the document referanced In Item 9A of 10A. a9 herslofory changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect,
TR MAME.AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or prii) 1BA. NAME ,AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Typs arpnnu
llayra Nieres-Torres
158 CONTRACGTORIQFFEROR 156, BATE SIGNED 16B. UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 18C. DATE SIGNED
P oy —I— ’ ”‘a"‘[“(‘r\k' ‘! AL J(“ 'i:j?..)__._.. I 1nl ‘
dewm»mﬂ) \ ‘ rsmmwcamr.dn.ram &) !
NSN 7540-01-152-8070 STANDARD FORM 30 (REV. 10-33;
Previous it unusable Prescribed by GSA

FAR (48 CFR) 63.243



NNGOIDAOLIC
Modification 21
Page 2 of 3

1. B.2 Core Requirement Funding (CLIN F.1.1) is revised to obligate funds as fellows:

From

By

—r

To

CLIN F.1.1 Funding:

$55 873,224

$55,447

$55,928 671

(aj For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the Limitation of
Funds clause, the total amount allotted by the Government fo this cuntract for the Core
Requirements is $51,785.808. This allotment is for all items and services identified in
Clause F.1 — Delivery Schedule and covers the following estimated period of performance:

June 6, 2012,

{b) An additional amount of $4,142,863 is obligated under this coniract for the Core
Requirements for the payment of fee.

B.2 IDIQ Task Order Requirement Funding (CLIN F 1.2) is revised to obligate funds as

follows:

From

By

I

To

$134,236.642

$3,790,140

$138,026,782

CLIN F.2.1 Funding:

(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the Limitation of
Funds clause, the total amount allotted by the Government to this contract for the IDIQ Task
Order Requirements-is $127,802.574. This allotment is for all flems and services identified
in Clause F.1 — Delivery Schedule and covers the following estimated period of
petformance: September 18, 2012.

(b) An additional amount of $10,224,207 is obligated under this contract for the IDIQ Core
Requirements for the payment of fee.

(c) Therefore, the Total Contract Funding (CLIN F.1.1 and F.1.2) is increased as follows:

From

By

To

Total Funding:

$190,109,866

$3,845 587

$193 055,453 |




NNGO9DAOLIC
Modification 21
Page 3 of 3

2. Revise the ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA as follows:

a) Obligate and de-obligate funding as follows:

PR AMOUNT
4200433179 $4,345,857.00
4200429705 ($ 500,000.00)

Total $3.845,857.00

-All other terms and conditions remain unchanged-



» . } . . - hm—-—-—ﬂm——-——-—mm”-——-
AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT N catE PAGE OF PASES

1| 3
7. AMENDMENTMODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4, REQUISITIONPURGHASE REQ. NO. . PROJECT NO. (i appdcabre)
22 Jee Block 16C 4200436019
6. ISSLED BY CODE [GSFC 7. ADMINISTERED BY {if otfier than item 6) CODE [gsFC
WAZA/Godderd Space Flight Center MASA/Godlard Space Flight Center
procurament Operations Di—isicn Procurenent Operations Division
Greenbealt W 20771 Greerbelt 11D 20771
B NAME AND ADDRe 85 DOF CONTRACTOR {Ne.. stesd, caunly. Stats snd ZiF Code} ) ToA, AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO,
17T CORPORATICON
12675 WORLDGATE DR 9B, DATED (SEE [TFM 11)
IERMOON VA 2CL70
4 |10A MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NG,
= NGO ODAD)L
108 DATED (SEE ITEM 18)
COBE 1 7205 TEACILITY GODE 10/10,2004
TiTTHIS TrEW ONLY APPLIES T AMENDWENTS GF SOLITA TTONS ]
[ The abovs numbered sohcitalion [s amended &s setforih In ltam 14, The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers L is-extended, T jis not extended.
Offars musl cknowiedge saceip! of thia amendment pror o the hour and cule spedified in Ihe soiditalion or 45 amended, by one of e fofiowing methous: (a) By completing
Nems 8 and 15 and retuming copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowladging raceipt of this smendment on each copy of fiie offer submitted; or {c} By

separate fetter or telegram which nuurles a refe-ence to the-soliciation and amendiment iumbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 70 8E RECEWED-AT
THE P) ACE DESIGNATES) FOR THE RECEIFT CF OFFERS PRIOR TC THE HOUR AND CATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT (N REJFCTION OF YOUR OFFER. ifby
virive of thas Emendment you dasire 1o change an offer alresdy sulxnifted such change mey ba mada by ielegram orletter, provided each telegrarm or lettér makes reference

to the sakataliun and this amendment ahd 18 d prior 1 the opening hour and date specified.
T2 AGCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA [ requirsd) Net Tncrease: €13,793,508.00
BC: GHL i

13. THIS FTEM GNLY APPLIES TO MODIFICATION OF CONTRACTSIORDERS. IT MORIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS GESCRIBED IN 1TEM 14.

_GHECKONE | A THiS CHANGE ORDER IS 'S5UED PURBUANT TO: {Spechy authorlly) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN [TEM 14 ARE MADE (N THE CONTRACT
ORDER NO. IN ITEM $0A.

8 TriE ABCVE NUMBERED LONTRACT/ORDLR 1S MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES [such oS changes in peyiny-cliice,
appropnation oate, vic) SET FORTH IN [TEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHOPHY OF FAR 45.103(b).

TS SUPPLEMEN AL ACREEMENT 16 ENTERED IN7 O PURSUANT 1C AUTHORITY OF |

B OTHER (Speciy Ivpe of modiication 8nd autionty)

x Clause 52.252-20 Timitation of Funds

E IMPORTANT  Fantacks “Cispol,  |_ierequied to #lgh this document and relum D copiesto the iaulng office,
14, DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENTIMODIFICATION {Organized by UGF seclion headings, ineiting sofckehon/conlract subject matler where foagibie.)

The purpose of this modification is to add funds for continued performance.

Accordingle,

Continued ...
Excapt as prowded hevein_all terms and conditions of the docurment referencad in Hem 8A or 10A, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in fufl force and eflect.
15A NAME AMD TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or printh 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or prinly

i.a:ra Nie es~Torres

158 GONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 180 DATE SIGNED 16B. UNITED STATES 2F AMERICA 18C. DATE SIGNFD
Ny SRR Nk ‘L{I;?’i__u_’:gsm 4 T =1 :7d Y
(Segriture-oF povson suthonnod to sign) { 7" (S.gnations ot Coitractng Oftear) et M A
NSN 1840:01-152-8070 v STANDARD FOIRM 30 (REV, 10-83)
Previous. edition unuseble Prasuibed by GBA

FAR (48 CFR) 53.243



NNGO9DAOIC
Modification 22
Page 2 of 3

1, B.2 Core Requirement Fanding (CLIN F.1.1) is revised to obligate funds as follows:

From

_By

To 1

| CLIN F.1.1 Funding:

$65,028 671

$15,300,000

$71,228,671 |

(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the Limitation of
Funds clause, the total amount allotted by the Government to this contract for the Core
Requirements is $65.952.475, This allotment is for all items and services identified in
Clause F.1 - Delivery Schedule and covers the following estimated period of performance:

July 6, 2012.

(b) An additional amount of $5,276,196 is cbligated under this contract for the Care
Requirements for the payment of fee.

B.2 IDIQ Task Order Requirement Funding (CLIN F.1.2} is revised to obligate funds as

follows:

|—_ ) _ From By To |
| CLIN F.2.1 Funding: $138,028,781 $3,493,508 $141,520,289

(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fec, in accordance with the Limitation of
Funds clause, the total amount allotted by the Government to this contract for the IDIQ Task
Order Requircments is $131.037.304 This allotment is for all items and services identitied
1 Clause F.1 — Delivery Schedule and covers the following estimated period of
performance; September 19, 2012.

{b) An additional amount of $10,482.985 is obligated under this contract for the IDIQ Core
Requirements for the payment of fee.

(¢) Therefore, the Total Contract Funding (CLIN F.1.1 and F.1.2) is increased as follows:

From By Jo _
Total Funding: $103,055,452 $18,793.508 $212,748,960




NNGOIDADIC
Modification 22
Page 3 of 3

2. Revise the ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATICGN DATA as follows:

aj) Obligate funding as follows:

PR AMOUNT
4200436019 $18,793.508.00
Total $18,793.508.00

-All other terms and conditions remain unchanged-



AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT

1. CONTRACT 1D GODE

PAGE OF PAGES
1| 3

2. AMERDMENT/MOBIFIGATION NO, 8. EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUISITIGN/PURCHASE REQ. NO. 5. FRGJECT NO. (if apjshcabls)
23 See Block 16C eI
&, ISSUED BY GODE | gaFC 7 ADMINISTERED BY (I other than item 6) CODE |GSFC

NASA/Goddard Spare Flight Center
Procurenment tperations Ddvision
Greenbelt 11D 20771

Greenbelt D 20771

NASL/Goddard Spece Flight Center
Procurement Operations Dirigien

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR N sfreer, counts:. Sfatd and S Cade)

T CORPORATICN
123875 WORLDGATE LI
HERNDO® A 20170

0 BA. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATHON NG

o8, DATED [SEE ITEM 77)

X INNCOSDAJLC

10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRAGT/ORDER NO.

108, DATED (SEE I"EM 13

CODE  + J4Q5 FALILITY CODE 10/10/2008
TV, THIS TTER ONLY APPLIES TO AR ATIONS
i Thia abiove Nevibared aclicilation is amended as se! forth in lew 14, The hour and date specified for receaipt of Offers [ iis extentded.  .Jis not

Cffers rust acknowledpe recept of this atnandment pries io the hour and date-specified in the sollcitation or as smendaA, by one of the falwing melhods: {a) Sy cuttpleting
flterms & and 15, and returing copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on sach copy of the offer submitted; or (c) By
separate jetter or telegram which Includes g reference lo the so'icitation sne amendment numbers, FARJRE OF YOUR AGKNOWLEDGEMENT TC BE RECEIVED AT
THE PLAGE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER  Mhy
virtue of this emendment you desire tn change an offsr giready submitted, such change may be made by telegram or lstien, provided each telagram or leitar makas rafarence,
to the sobititation-an thus amendment’ and & received prio To the opening hour and date specihed.

12 MLCOUNTING AND APPROPREATION DATA (If required).
BC: GHL

Net lacrease:

$4,734,359.00

13. THIS ITEM ONLY AFPLIES TO MODIFICATION GF CONTRACTS/ORDERS. IT MODIRIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NG AS DESCRIBED IN TEM 14,

CHECKONE | p ‘THIG CHANGE ORDER 'S ISSUED PURSUANT TO" (Specify authority] THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN 1TEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE GONTRACT

" ORDER NO. IN ITEM 1

‘ . C. THIS SUPBLEMEN TAL AGREEMENT 1S ENTERGD INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHCRITY GF

B. THE ABGVE NUMBERED CONIRACT/ORDER I8 MODIFIED TQ REFLECT THE ADMINISTRAL IVE CHANGES (stch as changes in paying ofifcs,
appropraton date, efc) SET. FORTH IN1TEM 14, PURSWANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 42, 1031b).

D, OTHER (Spécily lype of modwcalion anc aulonty)
X Clause 52 232-22 Limitatazon of Fuuils

E IMPORTANT:  Conhacio: sitenot, [ required to sign this do

t end retum 0 copies in theissuing offica.

14, BESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENTMOBIFICATION {rgantzec by UCF saction headings, including solclelionfontiact subject matter whers feasiie.)

The purpose of this medification is to add funds for coiutinued performance.

Agoordingl),

Continued ...

E xcupt as gravided harem. all terms and conditions of the decument refarenced in em BA of 0A. a3 herelofore changed remains unchianged and 'n {ull force and effect.

" TBA. NAME AND [TTLE OF SIGNER (Type or printt

Ma rra Nicwes-Torres

18A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRAGTING OFFICER (Tyae or prd)

158 CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 15C DATE SIGNED  [188. UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 16C. DATE SIGNED
= — e — U 1 ﬂ‘f'm%“( 1w~ S =f ;’,',L?‘f’{
(Signaturm of parson suthorited (0 s ] Stursatlie of Contraut g Olficor st it
NSH 7540-01-152-8070 1 STANDARD FORM 30 (REV. 10-83)
Presaous edition unuiable Preseribed by GSA

FAR (48 CFR) 53.243



NNGO9DAOIC
Modification 23
Page 2 of 3

1. B.2 Core Requirement Funding (CLIN F.1.1) is revised to obligate funds as fellows:

From By To
CL_IN_;F.1.1 F_undin__g: $71.228,671 $201,479 $71,430,160

(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the Limitation of
Funds clause, the total amount allotied by the Government to this contract for the Corc
Requirements is $66,139,029. This allotment is for all items and services identified in
Clause F.1 — Delivery Schedule and coverts the following estimated period of performance:
July 9, 2012.

(b} An additional amount of $5,291,120 is obligated under this contract for the Core
Requirements for the payment of fee.

B.2 IDIQ Task Order Requirement Funding (CLIN F.1.2) is revised to otligate funds as
follows:

- From: ' By To
{ CLIN F.2.1 Funding* $141,520,289 $4,532,880 $1486,053,169

(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the Limitation of
Funds clause. the total amount allotted by the Government to this contract for the IDIQ Task
Order Requirements is $135,234.415. This allotment is for all items and services identified
in Clause ¥.1 — Delivery Schedule and covers the following estimated period of

performance: Oetober §, 2012,

{(by An additional amount of $10.818.754 is obligated under this contract for the IDIQ Core
Requirements {or the payment of fee.

(c) Therefore, the Total Contract Funding (CLIN F.1.1 and F.1.2) is increased as follows:

: From | By To _
| Total Funding: $212,748,960 | $4,734,358 $217,483,319




NNGO9IDAOIC
Modification 23
Page 3 of 3

2. Revise the ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA as follows:

a) Obligate funding as follows:

. PR AMOUNT
4200438035 $4.734,359.00
Total $4,734,359.00

-All other terms and conditions rémain unchanged-



AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 1. GONTRACT ID GODE RACEMOEARR EEs:

_ 1| 4

2 AMENDMENTMCDIFICAT.ON NS, 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4 REQUISITIONAPURCHASE REQ. NO 3. PROJECT NO. {If epplivable)
24 See Block 16C 4200438148

8. 'SSUED BY CODE GsFC 7. ADMINISTERED BY (1 othar than ltem 8) CODE. |GS-E’C
NASA/Guddazd. Space Flight Center NASR/Geoddard Space Flight Center
Procurement Operations Division Procurement Operations Division

Creenbelt MD 20771 Greenbelt MD 29771

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR fia, seet, county, State snd ZIP Cod) ) 04, AMENDMENT OF SO1 ICITATION NO.

ITT CORPORATION

12975 WOKLDGATE DR FDATFD-(SEMEM 7
HERNDON VA 20170

4 |10A MODIFICAION OF CONTRACTIORDER NO.
- NGO SDADIC
0B, DATED (SEE ITEM 13)
CGDE 13405 FACHITY CODE 10/10/7008
3 The above numberad solioatron is emended as set forth ir ltare 14 The hour anc date spacified for recsipt of Offers [is sxtended, Qis not axtandiad,

Offers rmust acknowiodge receipt of this amendment prior o the hour and date specified in the sohaitation or as amendad, by one of to following methods, (8} By compleling
Itdrns 8-and 15, and reteming copies of the emendment; (b) By acknowlerdging recelpt o this amendm ent or each copy of the c¥er sunmifted; or (¢} By
sepatals letter or telegram which Inciudes a reference to the sofictation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR AGKNOWL ENGEMENT TO BE RECENED AT
THE PLAGE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFERS PRIOR TO THE ROUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION 15 YOUR OFFER. it by
virtue of U8 Snendmant you dacire to ohange &t tifer alnsacy submitied. such chang? may b made by telegram or latter, providad sach telagram ar letler makes reforanca
1o the enticilation and this amendmant and i recdived pric to the opening hour and date specified.
_1’2'__ Acao;;rmmn‘maommou DATA (i requirec) NMet Increase: ) $10,199, 412,06
BC: GHL

13 THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES 1O MODIFICATION OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS. IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER ND. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

JCHECKONE | o Efa‘g Eqmgsi %FE%ER 1S ISSUED PURSUANT TO: {Spacify dutherity) THE CHANGES SE™ FORT A IN TTEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRAGT

B. T+ ABOVE NJMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER 1§ MODIFIED T4 REFLECT THEADMINISTRATNE CHANGES (stch as changes in paying office,
faopropriation dete, elc.) BET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TDRTHE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b,.

"G, THIS SUPFLEMENTAL AGREEMENT 15 ENIERED INTO-PURSUANT 10 AUTHORITY OF,

[T OTHER (Spedly lype oF modiication and autiony) B
X | Clause 52.237-22 Limitation of Funds
E. IMPORTANT:  Coniracior Blenot  |]is requiad 1o sign this dacuiment and relum 0 coplesto the imsidng office.

14 DESGRIPTION OF AMENDMENTIMOD = ICATION {Organized by (JOF seclion headings, inlouing sofcitahon/bontrac subject matsr whees feasibis.)

The purpose of this modification is to add funds for continusd perfermance.

Accordingly,

Cortipued ...
Except as provided harein, 2l tenms and conditons of the-tocument vefetenced i Ham BA or 104, a5 haretofore changed. rémglns unchanged and in full foroe and Jffect.
15A. NAME AND THTLE OF SIGNER { Ty or grint) 16 NAME AND TIT_E OF CONTRAGT ING SF FICER {Type or pint)

Mayra Nieves-Torres
158, CONTRACTOR/GFFEROR 15C. DATE SIBNED  [185. UMITED BTATES OF AMERIGA 18C. DATE BIGNFD

e T 5
: S Wngad A g dogaim! 512
(Sygriatus of parsta Suthorad °0 tan) “T (ognetus of Cortaeth ] ~ '1 22002
SN 7540-01-152-807% ‘ t STANDARD FORM 20 {REV 10-83)
Previous etilion anusable Prasibad bv GSA ’

FAR (48 CFR) 63.243



NNGO09DAOIC
Maodification 24
Page 2 of 4

1. B.2 Core Requirement Fanding (CLIN F.1.1), as amended in Modification 23 is
administratively revised to transfer funds from CLIN F.1.2, to CLIN F.L1 as
follows:

- From By To |

CLIN F.1.1 Funding: $71.430,150 | $1,614,162 $72,94_4,_312_J

(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the Limitation of
Funds clause, the total amount allotted by the Government to this contract for the Core
Requirements is $67,541,031 This allotment is for all iterms and services identified in Clause
F.1 — Delivery Schedule and covers the following estimated period of performance: July 9,

2012.

(b) An additional amount of $5,403,281 is obligated under this contract for the Core
Requirements for the payment of fee.

2. B.2IDIQ Task Order Requirement Funding (CLIN ¥.1.2) as amended in
Niodification 23 is administratively revised to transfer funds from CLIN F.1.2. to
CLiN F.1.1 as follows:

E = From - ____ By To
[CLINF.2.1 Funding: | __ $146.053,169 | __-$1,514,162 $144 539.007

(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the Limitation of
Funds clause, the total amount allotted by the Government to this contract for the IDIQ Task
Order Requirements is $133,832.413. This allotment is for all items and services identified
in Clause F.1 — Delivery Schedule and covers the following estimated period of
performance: October 5, 2012,

(b) An additional amount of $10.706.594 is obligated under this contract for the IDIQ Core
Requirements for the payment of fee.

(¢) Therefore, the Total Contract Funding (CLIN F.1.1 and F.1.2) is increased as follows:

o _From By . To
El‘otal Funding: I $217.483,31¢ $0 $217,483,319

-End of Administrative Action-



NNGOIDAOIC
Modification 24
Page 3 of 4

3. B.2 Core Requirement Funding (CLIN F.1.1) is revised to obligate funds as folows:

~_From w;y*l _To iE

CLIN F.1.1 Funding: $72,844 312 $39833224 $76,877,536

a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the Limitation of
Funds clause, the total amount allotted by the Government to this contract for the Core
Reguirements is $71.182,905, This allotment is for all items and services identified in
Clause F.1 ~ Delivery Schedule and covers the following estimated period of performance:

July 12, 261

(b) An additional amount of $5,694,631 is obligated under this contract for the Core
Requirements for the payment of fee.

4, B.2 IDIQ Task Order Requirement Funding (CLIN F.1.2) is revised to obligate
funds as follows:

_ | _Fom__ | By q;”!"" To
CLIN F.2.1 Funding: $144,539,007 $6,266,689 | $150,805,698

(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fec, in accordance with the Limitation of
Funds clause, the total amount allotted by the Government to this contraci for the IDIQ Task
Order Requirements is $139,634.903. This ailotment is for all items and services identified
in Clanse F.1 — Delivery Schedule and covers the following estimated period of

performance: Qctober 5, 20132,

{(b) An additional amount of $11,170,793 is obligated under this contract for the IDIQ Core
Requirements for the payment of fee.

(c) Therefore, the Total Contract Funding (CLIN I.1.1 and F.1.2) is increased as follows:

1

From By To

1
|
[ Total Funding: $217.483319 | $10,199.913 $227,683,232 |




NNGO9DAOLIC
Modification 24
Page 4 of 4
5. Revise the ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA as follows:

a) Obligate funding as follows:

PR AMOUNT
4200438148 $10,199,912.96
Total $10,199,912.98

-All other terms and conditions remain unchanged-



AMENDNENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT (e L LT e 23 RAGRORFAGES

1| 6
2 AMENDMENTMODIFICATION NO. 3 EFFECTIVE DATE 4. PEQUISITIONIFURGHASE REQ, NO. 5. PROJECT RO. (If applicablg)
25 See Block 16C e ]
. “SUED BY i TI0E |cgFe 7. ADMINISTERED BY (I ather than fiem 8} CODE lG’SFC
Hr3a/Geddard Space Flight Center NASA/Geoddard Space Flight Center
Procuvement Operations Di--ision Procuremeni Operativns Di--lsien
Gre=nkelt MO 20771 Greerbelt 1:p 20171
B NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (Ne, sinseh, county, State and 20 Cods) ® [9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO. -
ITT CORPORATION
12975 WORLDGATE DR oB. v TED (SEE ITEM 1)
AESLNDON A 201792
« |T0A MODIFICATION OF CONTRAC TIORDER NO.
NNGOOLAROLC
[10B. DATEL (SEE ITEM 13}
CODE | 3405 FACILITY CODE 10/10/2002
’ - 4, THIS TTEM ONLY APPLIES T0 AMENGMENTS OF SOLIGITATIONS
[ The shove numbered sulicitation-1s amendad at et farth in flem 14, The hour and daie specified for receipl of Difers Vs axterded, | fa riot extanded,
Offass must acknowledge recsipt of thie amendmant pnior to the hour and dale spacified in the solicitation 1w 8BS amended, by ona of the following methods: (8) By Zompleting
oms 8 and 15, and returniry copias ol the amendment; (b} By acknowiadyging recept of this amendment or: eéach copy of the offer submitiss, or (c} By

sapaigte leter or tolemram wiveh inchades & reference (o the solicilation and ameidment nuritbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACYNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEWED AT
THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RELEIPT O OFFERS PRIOR T THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER, ifby
virtus of Bits amepdiment you dasire to changie-an offer stready submifled such change may be macks by lelegram: of leller, proided cach *slegram or latter makes eferance
1o-the solicitation and this smendment, ar«i s recsived prios to the opanng howur srd date specified.

12 ACCOUNTING ANDY APPROPRIATION DATA (.f required)
Zt GHL

13, THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO MORIFICATION OF CONTRAC ISIORDERS. I-T MOBIFIES THE CONTRACT/OREER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14,

_omokare| 4 Tnglg Eq;'ﬁgﬁﬁ ora:;dea iS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specily authorly) THE CHANGES SIT FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT
38 =

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRAGTIRDEFR 15 MODIFIED ' ) REFLECT THE \DMNI&TRATNE. CHANGES {svch as changesin paying rfice.
npprogalion date, gle.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY GF FAR 43.103(b).

C. Thid SUPPLENENTAL AGREEMENT IE ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORR Y OF.

T (TFER [Spechy 17p% of Modication ana sthonly]
b4 ST e ur 2 Poe rtomp ot (TR R8¢ osid Fre ror Bnd Tean Qwriramy g JLob T =T
E IMPDRTANT:  Contractor fisnot.  (Visrequired to sign this dowument and return 0 COpIE 10 i Issuing office.

14 OESCRIPTION OF AMENIMENT/MODIFICATION (Qrganized by UG section headings, including solicifalion/contract subject matter where m.}

The purpose of this modification iz to issue the Award Fee Detcruination for ithe seccnd
(2rd) e-aluatior period of Crlcber 3, 2011 through April R, Z012.

Acyopdingl,

Continued ...
Excepi as proviaed herain, 8l lerms and condillons of the dosument referenced m tem DA or 104, as hemstofore changed, rémains unchangad and in ful) force and effect.

3R, HAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Typs oF amol) Ton. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Tjpe o prl
Ma:ra hieves-Torres
188 CONTRACTORIOFFERQR 15C. DATE SIGNER 18B. UNITED STATES OF WI:RIL-A . 18C. DATE SIGNED
Viowsn A v - e /
e e T e o s i Fepce M L2 5 o LA g v
TSt of person suthorized 1o S | [Slpnefarw of Cantrachng Gfhewr] 1l //:}\
NN 7540-01-162.8070 LS STANDARD FORM 30 (PEV 1083}
Preyicus aation urusabls Prascribed by G8A

FAR (48.CFR) 65 243



NNGQO9DAOIC
Modification 25
Page 2 of 6

Award Fee Determinaiton - Period #2

1. This modification recognizes the total Award Fee earned for the Second (2°%)
evaluation period frem October 9, 2011 through April 8, 2012, as stated in the Fee
Determination fetter, dated June 6, 2012,

a) Clause B.__ — ESTIMATED COST
is revised as follows:

Corc¢ Requirement: FROM: BY: TO:
Total Estimated $195,104,255 -0- $195,104,255
Cost
Maximum
Available Award

Fee $5,596,352 (5621,817) $4,974,535
Earned Award Fee $810,180 | $554,350 $1,364,530
Unearned/Lost

- Award Fee $122,133 $67,467 $189,600
Total Estimated
Cost and Award
Fee — Core $201,632,920 - $201,632,920

Of the $5,596,352 total available award fee for Core, $554,350 has been earncd for the
period, 1he remaining $67,467 is deemed unearned/lost award fee.



NNGO9DAOLIC
Modification 25
Page 3 of 6

b.) For the IDIQ SERVICE TASK GRDER REQUIREMENTS, the negotiated cost

and award fee, including the available, earned, and unearned/lost award fee for the
Second 2™ Evaluation Period from October 9, 2011 through April 8, 2012 is as
follows:

IDIQ Service Task FROM: BY: TO:
| Orders: '
Total Negotiated $26,930,081 $0 $26,930,081
Cost for the 2™
Evalanation Period
Maximum $1,988.503 (51,988,503) 50
Available Award
Fee for the 2*
Evaluation Period
Farned Award Fee -0- $1,772,750 $1,772,750
for the 2"
Evaluation Period _
‘Unearned/Lost =0- $215,753 $215,753
Award Fee for the
2™ Evaluation
Period = _
Total Negotiated
Cost and Award

Fee for the 2"
Evaluation Period.

[ $28,918,584 -0- $28,918,584

Of the $1,988,503 total available award fee for IDIQ-Services, $1,772,750 has been earned
for the period. The remaining $215,753 is deemed unearned/lost award fee.



NNGO9DAOIC

Modification 25
Page 4 of 6
¢.) For the IDIQ END ITEM TASK ORDER REQ UIREMENTS, the negotiated cost

and award fee, inclnding the available, earned, and unearned/lost award fee for the
Second (2™ ) Evaluation Period from October 9, 2011 through April 8, 2012 is as
follows:

—

IDIQ End Item Task FROM: BY: TO:
Orders: o
Total Negotiated $14,898,829 - $14,898,829
Cost for the 2™
Evaluation Period . o
Maximum Available $1,173,220 ($1,173,220) 50
Award Fee for the
2™ Evaluation
Period _ o
Earned Award kee -0- $1,057,334 $1,057,334
for the 2™
Evaluation Period*
(See enclosure for
| detaily)
Unearned/Lost -0- $2,633 $2,633
Award Fee for the
2™ Evaluation
Period (for tasks that
ended in period 2)
Potential Award Fee -0- $113,253 $113,253
to be Earned
(ongoing tasks)
Total Negotiated $16,072,049 -0- $16,072,049
Cost and Award Fee }
for the 2"
Evaluation Period. _ |

Of the $1,173,220 total available award fee for IDIQ-End Items, $1,057,334 has been
earned. A total of $2,633 is decmed unearned/lost fee. This amount represents end item
task orders that ended during the period. The remaining $113,253 is considered recoverable
fee, pending the final evaluation score for each end item task order.



NNGO9DAOIC
Modification 25
Page 5 of 6

d.) For the IDIQ TASK CRDER REQUIREMENTS, the total negotiated cost and
award fee, including available, earned , and uncarned/lost for all evaluation periods to
date is as follows:

IDIQ Task Orders: FROM BY: TO:
Service & End Item | (Mod No. 15): ) )
Total Negotiated
Cost for all Periods $41,549,447 $41,828,910 $83,378,357
(previous + current)
Maximum
Available Award
Fee for all Periods
{See Earned, $3,244,963 $3,161,723 $6,406,686
Unearned, and
Potenfial fee
breakout below)
Total Negotiated
Cost and Award $44,794.410 $44,990,633 $89,785,043
Fee for all Periods.
Earned Award Fee

for all Periods $2,773,069 $2,830,084 $5,603,153
Unearned/Lost
Award Fee for all
Periods (service + $335,614 $218,386 . $554,000
end item task
orders)
Potential Award
gl $136,280 $113,253 $249,533
(onigoing end item
tasks)




NNGOIDAOIC
Modification 25
Page 6 of 6

2. Payment

Core & IDIO Services:

For Core and IDIQ Services, a total of $2,102,731 has been provisionally paid to the
Contractor during this period. Upon execution of this modifeation, the Government shall
pay the Contractor award fee in the amount of $224,369 for this portion of the work.

End-Item Task Orders:

Clause G.1, Award Fee for End Ttem Contracts (1852.216-77). limits interim award fee
payments to the lesser of the interim evaluation score or 80 percent of the fee allocated to
that period, less any provisional payments made during the period. For end item task orders,
atotal of $830,304 has been provisionally paid to the Contractor during this period. In
accordance with the above mentioned clause, ITT shall reimburse/credit the Government a
total of $112,267 for end item task orders.

An additional payment of $42,108 is being made to ITT as an adjustment for the task orders
that ended during this period. Please see enclosure for a detailed breakdown.

Overall, during this period a total of $2,933,035 in award fee has been provisionally paid to

the Contractor, Thus, upon execution of this modification, the Government shall pay the
Contractor $378,744 for Award Fee earned/adjustments during Period 2.

-End of Modification-

Enclosure:
End Jtem Task Orders Detail



‘ : S EE——
AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/'MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT el LT Bacs o GAGES

_ . 1| 4
2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4 BEQUISTTIONPLRCHASE REG NO. 5. PROJECT NO. (if npphcatie)
5% See Blork 160 1200441655;4250433179
& 1SS0ED 87 CGOE |mapn 7. ADMINISTERED B+ (i olhwr than ltem €) CO0E fespC
NASA/Goddard Space Plight Center NASA/Goddard Spac: Flicat Center
Prceurement Operations Di-isicn ‘Promurement Cperations Livision
Greenbelt (D 20771 Greenbelt MD £0771
E,_FAME AND ADDRESS DF CONTRAGCTOR (V0. wreel, county, State end ZiP Cadal (x) BA. AMFNDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.
ITT COrPORATION .
17975 WOPLLOATE DR 98, DATED (SEE ITEM 11}
HERNDON "A 20170
% 10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NOQ.
NNGCIDAGLE
10B. D~ TED (SEE ITEM 13)
CODE 17405 TFAClLITYCODE 10/10, 2c08
T4, THIS [TEM ommnmm
[ Tre above numbered sofictatlon 1s amended as set forlh in iam <4, The hour and date spetified %or raceipt of Offers | lis extended. 1 is not satnded,
Offars musl scknowiedge. recaipt of this amendment prar £ the holr and dale specifled in the solictaticn or as-amended, by ene of the following methods: () By completing
Jiams 8 ang 15, ani-raluming cop:es of e ar mant; &) By acknowledging recespl of this amendrmen on each copy of the Offe; submitted; or (c) By

Bapardla latier oi telegram which includes e reference ta the soficitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE DF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TG BE RECEIVED AT
THE PLAUCE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIGR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR DFFER. Itby
virtue of this amendment you desire to changs an offer already subnvited, such ¢hanoe may be made by telegram oe jetter provided gach lelegram or letter makes refarence
{o tha sodcitation and this emengment, and 19 received pror to fhe spening hour and date. specipd.
-12, ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (if required)
5C: GPL

Net Increace: $9,301,3243.00

13. THIS ITEM ONLY AFPLIES TO MODIFICATION OF CONTRACTS{URDERS. IT MODIFIES THE CONT: RACTIORDER'NO AB DESCRISED IN ITEM 14,

CHECKONE L . T:1S CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Speciy sutharlly) THE CHANGES SET FORTH I ITEM 14 ARE MADE I THE CONTRAGT
CROSH NOUIN TS 108, (Speciy d

-B. THE ABOVE NIUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATWE CHANGES (such as changes in paying ofice.
appispnation dale, efe,) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43 103h).

T ™S ?.TPPLEMENTAL‘AGREWFNi T8 ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TU AUTHORITY OF:

_ [ U OTRER (Soechy rpe OF MGmCanan 8nd Baiomy)
X  Claase ?2.232-2. Limpication of Punde

€ IMPDRTANT:  Conltacter Blisnot, I lsrequired o sign this documentandrature _____ {t copissto ihe issuing office
14 DESCRIFTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFIGATION (Orpamzed by UCF sectan hsadings. Incliading soliciiationsconfrest subject matter where feosible.)

The purpose of this modificatieor is to add funds for continued performance.

Ar.cordingly,
Countinued ...

‘Exoapt s provided haten sl tyrme and conditions of the document rafaradced in ltem 9A ar 104, as haretofore changed. remaing unchanged and Ir: full force and. effect,

154, NaME AND TIT.E OF BiBNER (Type of print) 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONLTRACTING OFFIGER {Tyne o print)
Ma_ ra Nievos-Torres
158 CONTRAC- DRIOFFEROR 15C. DATE SIGNED  [16B. UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 16C D.ATE SIGNED
T e ’1’?'1?»' AR *'fﬂu LifatBxAldw {4 /f"" 2040
{Sigmtn2 GF parson authey 2o K3 sigm) *Signatire of Contracling OMeer t 3
NSN 7540-0-152-8070 " STANDARU FORM 30 (REV. 10-53)
Pravious adibon uiisable Prasonbed by GSA

FAR (48 GFR) 53.243



NNGO9DAOIC
Modification 26
Page 2 of 4

1. B.2 Core Requirement Funding (CLIN F.1.1), as ameénded in Modification 24
is administratively revised to transfer funds from CLIN F.1.2. to CLIN F.1.1
as follows:

From By To _
CLIN F.1.1 Funding; $76,877,536 | $31,917 $76,909,453

(a} For purposes. of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the Limitation of
Funds clause, the total amount allotted by the Government to this contract for the Core
Requirements is $71,212,458. This allotment is for all items and setvices identified in
Clause F.] — Delivery Schedule and covers the following estimated period of performance:
July 12,2012, :

(b) An additional amount of $5,696,995 is obligated under this contract for the Core
Requirements for the payment of fee.

2. B.2 IDIQ Task Order Requirement Funding (CLIN F.1.2) as amended in
Modification 24 is administratively revised to transfer funds from CLIN
F.1.2, to CLIN F.1.1 as follows:

[ From By _ _To
| CLIN F.2.1 Funding: _ $150,805.696 -$31,917 $150,773,779

(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the [ imitation of
Funds clause, the total amount allotted by the Government to this contract for the IDIQ Task
Order Requirements is $139,605,350. This allotment is for all items and services
identified in Clause F.1 - Delivery Schedule and covers the following estimated period of
performance: October 5, 2012,

(b) An additional amount of $11,168,429 is obligated under this contract for the IDIQ Core
Requirements for the payment of fee.

(¢} Therefore, the Total Contract Funding (CLIN F.1.1 and F.1.2) is increased as follows:

From N By  To
Total Funding: $227,683,232 $0 $227,683,232

-End of Administrative Action-



NNGO9DAO1C
Modification 26
Page 3 of 4

3. B.2 Core Requirement Funding (CLIN F.1.1) is revised to obligate funds as follows:

From By To
CLIN F.1.1 Funding: ' $76,909.453 $4.473,757 $681,383,210

a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the Limitation of
Funds clause. the total amount allotted by the Government to this contract for the Core
Requirements is $75,354,825. This allotment is for all items and services identified in
Clause F.1 -- Delivery Schedule and covers the following estimated period of performance:

August 10, 2012,

(b) An additional amount of $6,028.384 is obligated under this contract for the Core
Requirements for the payment of fee.

4. B.2 IDIQ Task Order Requirement Funding (CLIN F.1.2) is revised to
obligate funds as follows:

From | By To

CLIN F.2.1 Funding: $160,773.779 $4 887,588 $156,661,365

(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the Limitation of
Funds clause, the total amount allotted by the Government to this contract for the IDIQ Task
Order Reyuirements is $139,634,903. This allotment is for all items and services
identified in Clause F.1 — Delivery Schedule and covers the following estimated period of

performance: October 31, 2012,

(h) An additional amownt of $11,170,793 is obligated under this contract for the IDIQ Core
Requirements for the payment of fee.

{(c) Therefore, the Total Contract Funding (CLIN F.1.1 and F.1.2) is increased as follows:

From By | To
$227,683,232 | . $9,361,343 | $237,044,575

Total Funding




NNGOIDAOIC
Modification 26
Page 4 of 4
5. Revise the ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA as follows:

a) Obligate and de-obligate funding as follows:

PR AMOUNT
4200433179 § 40,000 00
42004418565 $9.401,343 00

Total $9,361,343.00

-All other terms and conditions remain unchanged-



ANENDMENT OF SOLICITATIONIMODIFICATION OF CONTRAGY 7 CONTRACT 19 GODE "“Glﬁ °jj°53
-4

3 AMENDWMENTMGDIFICATION NO, 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4 REQUISTION/PLIRCRASE REQ. NO, 5. PROJECT ND. (i 8ppucEfva)
27 See Bluck 16C Multiple, See Poga 5

8, ISSUED BY €ODE |oupe 7. ADMINISTERED BY {if other than He:n 6) CODE IGSFC
NASA/Godlard Space Flight Cepter NASA/Gcddard Space Flight Coanter
Procuzement Operations Di—isicn Pracurement Uperations uivision

Greenpelt IID ZD771 Greenbelt MD 25771

B NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No_street, county, Skaé and ZIP Code) mle.«. AMENDMENT OF SOLIEITATION NO.

ITT COPPORATION

129375 WORLIGATE DR (6B DATED (SEE ITEM 11)
HERMOON VA ROL70

% [1A MODIFICATION OF CONTRACTIORDER NO.
NUGOSDACLL

L.
108, DATED. (SEE {TEM 1)

CO0E™ 17405 FACILITY COCE 10,'10/2608

‘  The above numbersd solicilation is amendad as sel forh in tam 14 The nour 4nd date specifisd for raceipt of Offers 1.\is oxterided, [ls not exianded.
Oitfers miust acknowledye- receipt of this amendiment prior to thie hour and dalé specied i the sotichelon or de-amended by ne of the fullowing methods; (4) By completing
flenns 9 and 45, and returming copas of ths amendinent: (b) By acknowledging ‘ecelpt of fhis amendimént on each copy 41 the offer submilted; or {c} By

I wlter ortalepiam which ‘rafe to the' solicitatian arid amencmant numbérs. FAILURE OF YDUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO 2E RECEIVED AT
THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE REGE1P’T OF (JFFERS PRIOR T3 THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECT.GN OF YOUR OF+ER by
virue 3 his amandrisnt you dasire to changs an ofsr airady submified. such change may be made by telegram or letter, providud sach leleyram or fetter makes reierance

e ihe: and this nt &nd (& received pror 'o the sponing hour and Jate gpeafied.
12 ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (#f required) Net Inciaige: $.,66R,404, ;4
nrs Gl

13. THIS [TEM ONLY APPLIES TQ RODIRICATION OF CONTRAGTS/ORDERS. IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN I[TEM 14.

EHEGKONE ] o THES cﬂﬂgea anew \3 ISSUED PURSUANT T0: (Specily autherily) THE CHANGES SET FORTH tN ITEM 14 ARE MADE 1N THE CONTRACT

B. THE 4BOVE NUMBERED CONTRAC TIORDER 18 MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMIMIETRATIVE CHANGES {such 4¢ changes in payng office,
appropnation dete, elc | SET FORTH [N ITEM 14, PLRSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103{b).

€. THIB SUPSLEMENTAL AGREEMEN] 15 ENTERED INTC PURSUANT 190 AUTHORFY OF.

T OTHER (Spocly lype of moai-alion and authorty]
4 Clansa 4%7.732-22 Limitation of Funds

L. IMPORTANT:  Conlractor Eimnet,  [ls requiced ta sign this document and relui Q.. sopies to ine isuing oMice.

14. DESCRISTICN OF AMENDMENTMODIFICA TION (Crganized by UCF secton hieading ng solicilaliornrcoritract ".'h‘;)aﬂal where feasibie }

The purpose of thir medification iz to:

1. Correct a t pographizal error in Med 26
2. Tranusfer funds from CLIN F.1.2 to CLIN F.1.1
3, Add furds for continued performance

Aecordingly,
Continueda ..
Fyeapl 36 provitied herem, ab terme and conditions of the dociarent referencad in em 9A or 104, ag herelofore changed, remains unchanged end =« full force aind affect.

18A NARE ANC TITLE OF SICNER (Type or poal) 18A. NAME AND TITLE OF CON:RACTING OFFICER (Tyge orprint)
Ma-ra Nie es-Torres
158 CONTRACTORIDFFERUR [15C. DATE BIGNED  [16P LNTTED STATED OF AMERICA 18G. DATE SIGNED
Y {

. Al 1 wr_,_,.(_)ﬁ ‘gm r‘/ ‘
_ (Sinwee o perean autbariedto sign) 1 Lf' Q 1 20¢2
NS 7540-03-162.8070 STANDARD FORM 30 (REV, 10-82)
Previous-aition unusable Pregeribed by GSA

FAR (48 CFR) 53 242



NNGO9DAOIC
Modification 27
Page 2 of 5

1. B.2 IDIQ Task Order Requirement Funding (CLIN F.1.2) as amended in
Modification 26, is administratively revised, to show the correct breakdown of (a)
cost and (b) fee:

FROM:

(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the Limitation of
Funds clause, the total amount allotted by the Government to this contract for the IDIQ Task
Order Requirements is $139,634.903. This allotment is for all items and services identified
in Clause F.1 - Delivery Schedule and covers the following estimated period of
performance: October 31, 2012,

{b) An additional amount of $11,170.793 is obligated under this contract for the IDIQ Core
Requirements for the payment of fee.

TO:

(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the Limitation of
Funds clause, the total amount allotted by the Government to this contract for the ID1Q Task
Order Requiréments is $144,130,893. This allotment is for all items and services 1dcnt1ﬁed
in Clause F.1 — Delivery Schedule and covers the following estimated period of
performance: October 31, 2012,

(b) An additional amount of $11,530,472 is obligated under this contract for the IDIQ Core
Requirements for the payment of fee.

2. B.2 Core Requirement Funding (CLIN F.1.1), as amended in Modification 26 is
administratively revised to transfer funds from CLIN F.1.2. to CLIN F.1.1 as
follows:

From _ _ By | To
| CLIN F.1.1 Funding: $81,383,210 $3,002,067 $84,385,268

(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accorddnce with the Limitation of
Funds clause, the total amount allotted by the Government to this contract for the Core
Requitements is $78,134,508. This allotment is for all items and services identified in
Clause F.1 — Delivery Schedule and covers the following estimated period of performance:
July 12, 2012,

(b) An additional amount of $6,258,759 is obligated under tiis contract for the Core
Requirements for the payment of fee.



NNGO9DAOLIC
Modification 27
Page 3of 5

3. B.2 IDIQ Task Order Requirement Funding (CLIN F.1.2) as amended in
Modification 26 is administratively revised to transfer funds from CLIN F.1.2. to
CLIN F.1.1 as follows:

o From By To
CLIN F.2.1 Funding: $155,661,3_55 -$3,002,057 $152,659 308

(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the Limitation of
Funds clause, the total amount allotted by the Government to this contract for the IDIQ Task
Order Requirements is $141,351 211. This allotment is for all items and services identified

in Clause F.1 — Delivery Schedule and covers the following estimated period of
performance: Qutober 5, 2012,

(b) An additional amount of $11,308,097 is obligated under this contract for the IDIQ Core
Requirements for the payment of fee.

(¢) Therefore, the Total Contract Funding (CLIN F.1.1 and F.1.2) is increased as follows:

_ From By To _
Yotal Funding: _ $237,044,575 | $0 $237,044,575

-End of Administrative Action-



NNGOSDAOIC
Modification 27
Page 4 of 5

4. B.2 Core Requirement Funding (CLIN F.1.1) is revised to obligate funds as follows:

From By _ To
CLIN F.1.1 Funding: - $84,385,266 $627,058 $865,012,324

a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the Limitation of
Funds clause, the total amount allotted by the Government to this contract for the Core
Requircments is $78.715,116. This allotment is for all items and services identified in
Clause F.1 — Delivery Schedule and covers the following estimated period of performance:
October 25, 2012.

(b) An additional amount of $6,297,208 is obligated under this contract for the Core

Requirements for the payment of fee.

5. B.2IDIQ Task Grder Requirement Funding (CLIN F.1.2) is revised to obligate
funds as follows:

From By To
CLIN F.2.1 Funding: $152,659,308 36,041,437 $158. 700,745

(a) For purposes of paymerit of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the Limitation of
Funds clause, the total amount allotted by the Government to this contract for the IDIQ Task
Order Requirements is $146,945,134 This allotment is for all items and services identified
in Clause F.1 — Delivery Schedule and covers the following estimated period of
-performance: November 23, 2012,

(b) An additional amount of $11,755,611 is obligated under this contract for the IDIQ Core
Requirements for the payment of fee.

(¢) Therefore, the Total Contract Funding (CLIN F.1.1 and F.1.2) is increased as follows:

From By To
| Total Funding: $237,044,575 $6,668 495 $243,713,089




NNGOIDAOIC
Modification 27
Page 5 of 5
6. Revise the ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA as follows:

Obligate and de-obligate funding as follows:

PR AMOUNT
4200412834 -$ 265935
4200415843 3 101.70
4200395235 -$  37,000.00
4200443502 $6,708,255.86

Total $6,668,494.81

-All other terms and conditions remain unchanged-



AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT

7. CONTRACT 1D CODE PAGE OF PAGES

1 | 4

3 AMENDMENT/MCOIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE

28 See Block 16C

4. REQUISITIONIPURCHASE REQ. ND.
4200447532

5, PROJECT ND (i appdicalie)

& ISSUEE BY CODE i GSEC

JSGoddard Spaca Flight Centezr
Prucurement Operctious Division
Greepdelt LD 20771

7 ASMINISTERED BY {if othor ihen Hom 6) CODE [gsTC

NASA/Goddard Spacc Flight Center
Procurement Operaticons Division
Greenbclt MD 2C771

8. NAME AND ADDRESS 0T SOATR. CTOR (o, sirest, conly, State.and ZIP Cocs) o) G4, AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.

TUT CORFORATION
131975 WORLDGATE DR
HERNDON 7B 20170

08. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)

« [10A MODIFICATION OF CONTRACTIORDER NO.
NNGOADAMLC

0B, DATED (SEE {TEM 73}
FACILITY CODE 10 102008

CODE 12405

ENTS OF GOLICITA

.7

T JThe ahove rumbsrad solicikeon is amsnded as sst forth in i 14, The hour 3n¢d date specihed for rectipt of Offers Jisexiandad, | :is nat adended.
Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and daw spacifiad in the sofwitation or g8 smend:d, by ong of the following methods: (a) By completing
lfems-8 and 15, and retuming copies-of the amendment; (b} By ackrowledging receipt of ihis amendmenl on each copy of the affer submilled or{c) 8y
nepArate ietier or talegrem which inciudes 4 refarenca to the soiitation and amendment numbers, FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT
THE PLACE DESIGNAED FOR 1+E REGEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TQ THE HUUR ANT 0/ TE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. by

viRLe of this. amendmarit yuu desire 1o change an offer uiteady submitied, such change mdy be-made by telegram or latter, provided each telegram or latter makes refarance

1o tha sallcitation and s andisr 4 prior 1o the opening hour and dete specifigd,
12, ACCOUNTING 4ND APPROPRIATION LIATA (If reguinsd) Net Increase: s4,515, 788,68
BL: GHL ] '

"3, THIS ITEN ONLY APPLIES TO MODIFICATION OF CONTRAGTS/ORDERS. T MOBIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRISED INTEEM 14,

LHECK ONE | A THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSULNT TC (Specily suthonty) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 74 ARE MARE WN THE GONTRACT
ORDER NO. IN ITEM 10A.

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRAGTIORDEF (8 MODIFIED T REFLECT THE ADMINIS IRATIVE CHANGES [stch a8 charges i paying office
appropriatien-date. ek SET FOR(H LW TTEM 4 PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43 103(k).

T 115 SUPPLUMENTAL AGREGMENT 1S ENTERED INTO BURSTANT TO AUTHORITY OF:

D, UTHER (Spechy lype of imoaication and dulhorty;
X Clause 5..-732-22 Limitation of kunis

E IMFORTANT  Conlactor ®isnoL | 1'srequired ko sign this document.and relum g copea o the issuing office.

14. DESCRIPT/ON OF AMENDMENTIMODPICATION (Organized by {IF section fedings, incluing poficifationfosntract stibject maiter vchere foadibio )

mhe parpos? of thisg modificalion is Lo add funus for continued pexfsrmince.

Accotdingl ,

Continvea ..
Excap: &3 provied harein, all terms end condions of the document referanced [n ftem BA or 10A 88 hemstofore changad; remains unchanged and in full force ard effact

TEA. NAME ARD TITLE OF SIGNER (7ype or prial) T6A. NAME AND TIT:  OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or pring

iig . ra Nie—cs-Tolres

168, UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

158. CONTRACTORIQFFERDR 15C. DATE SIGNED 18C, DATE BIGNED
] L] . N
BN [t A gt Jasis | Qalona
(Sgnehur 3 parsor authonzad o sign). \ | tsrateofSonfecing i
NEN 7540-01-152-807( v STANDARD FORM 30 {ReV. 10-53}
Prisvious sHilion umssble Prescribed by GSA -

FAR (48 CFR) 53.242



NNGO9DAOIC
Modification 28
Page 2 of 4

1. B.2 Core Requirement Funding (CLIN F.1.), as amended in Modification 27 is
administratively revised to transfer funds from CLIN F.1.1. te CLIN F.1.2 as
follows:

From By To
$85,012,324 -$747 439 $84,264, 865 |

_CLIN F.1.1 Funding:

(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the Limitation of
Funds clause, the total amount allotted by the Government to this contract for the Core
Requirements is $78,023,043. This allotment is for all items and services identified in
Clause F.1 — Delivery Schedule and covers the following estimated period of performance:
October 25, 2012.

(b) An additional amount of $6,241.842 is obligated under this contract for the Core
Requirements for the payment of fee.

2. B.2 IDIQ Task Order Requirement Funding (CLIN F.1.2) as amended in
Modification 27 is administratively revised to transfer funds from CLINF.1.1. to
CLIN F.1.2 as follows:

From ' By To
$168,700,746 $747 439 $169,448,184

(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fce, in accordance with the Limitation of
Funds clause, the total amount allotted by the Government to this contract for the IDIQ Task
Order Requirements is $147,637.207. This allotment is for all items and services identified
in Clause F.1 - Delivery Schedule and covers the following estimated period of
performance: November 23, 2012,

(b) An additional amount of $11,810,977 is obligated under this contract for the IDIQ Core
Requirements for the payment of fee.

(¢) Therefore, the Total Contract Funding (CLIN F.}.1 and F.1.2) is increased as follows:

From

By

To

Total Funding:

$243,713,069

$0

$243.713 069 |

-End of Administrative Action-



NNGO9DAOLIC
Modification 28
‘Page 3 of 4

3. B.2 Core Requirement Funding (CLIN F.1.1) is revised to obligate funds as follows:

From

By

To

CLIN F.1.1 Funding: | -

$84,264,885

$843 223

$85,108,108

a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the Limitation of
Funds clause, the total amount allotied by the Government to this contract for the Core
Requirements is $78,803,805. This allotment is for all items and services identified in
Clause F.1 — Delivery Schedule and covers the following estimated period of performance:

QOctober 25, 2012,

(b) An additional amount of $6,304,303 is obligated under this contract for the Core
Requirements for the payment of fee.

4. B.2 IDIQ Task Order Reqairement Funding (CLIN F.1.2) is revised to obligate

funds as follows:

from

By

To

CLIN F.2.1 Funding:

$159,448 184

$3.772.566

$163,220,760

(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the Limitation of
Funds clause, the total amount allotted by the Government to this contract for the IDIQ Task
Order Requirements is $151,130,323. This allotment is for all items and services identified
in Clause F 1 — Delivery Schedule and covers the following estimated period of
performance: December 12, 2012,

{b) An additional amount of $12.090.426 is obligated under this contract for the IDIQ Core
Requirements for the payment of fee.

(¢) Therefore, the Total Contract Funding (CLIN F.1.1 and F.1.2) is increased as follows:

From

By

To

Total Funding:

$243,713,069

_$4,615,780

$248 328,858




NNGOODAGLIC
Modification 28
Page 4 of 4

6. Revise the ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA as follows:

QObligate funding as follows:

PR AMOUNT
4200447632 $4,615,788 68
Total $4,615,788.68

-All other terms and conditions remain unchanged-



‘AMEN_DMENT OF SOLICIT. ATIONMOIZ?IFICATION OF CONTRACT

PAGE OF PACES
1| 3

1 CONTRACT 1D CODE

7. AMENDMENTMOTHFICATION NO. 3. EFFEGTIVE DATE
29 09/14/720.2

4. REQUISITIONIPURCHASE REQ NO.
4200443386, 4200441855

5. PROJECT NO. (If appiicatie)

8. ISSUED BY CODE |33FC

MASA/Godaard Space Flicht Center
Pracurement Cparaclons bLi—izion
fzreenbelt D 20771

T. ADMINISTERED B (i otherthan Hem 6} copE !fS FC

NASA/Goadard Space Flilght Certer
Procuremant Operations Divisicn
Greenbelt 11 20771

8. lenMiF 4ND ADDRERS OF CONTRACTOR (No raet. county. Siale snd ZiF Codsy (®) 94, AMENDIMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.

11T CORPUEATION

12915 VOLLLGATE DR B8, DATED (SEE (TEM 11}

HIRNDER A 20070

10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRAGTIORDER NO
NNGO9DAZIC

-

r

708, DATED rseE fr=m 13)
FACHITY CODE 10/10/2008

CUDE 1 J4Q5

1. THIS TTEW ONLY APPLIES 10 AM OF SOLICITATIONS

Thi abows nurmberea solicitation 18- amended as sed forth in item 14. The beur and dale spedfied fir rocapt.of Offais | Jisextended, | _|is not exiended.
Oftaes musl acknowledge-recoipt of this amendment prior to the: hour and-Jate specified in the soliclation of as amended, by 2ne 0! ihe folowing maitiods: 18) By completing
ligis 8 ard 15 and meluming copies of iha smendment; (b) By scknowladpig receipt of this amendment on eact nowy of tha offer submitted or {c) By
separaia letter o Wlagram which raciudes a referencs to the soligitation and amendment numbiers, FAILURE OF YOUR AGKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RELEIVED AT

THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YQUR OFFER It by

virlse o7 Tve amandment you des.re to ~ange an o¥sr slready submited, such change may be made by télegram or fatter, provided each telogran or leiter makes referance

1+ the salistation =nd this ameridment, arct {5 récelwed prior 1o the opering how and date spectiad

-

12 ACCOUNTING SNE APPROPRIATION DATA (f required)

R %8, €7v,155. 14

Net Increase:

13, THIS ITEN ONLY APPLIES TG MODIFICATION OF CONTRACTSIORDERS, IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACTIORDER NO. AB RESCRIBED IN ITEM 14,

GHEGHDRE | 4 'g&:g &Hﬁgsﬁ %ré?ﬂea 15 ISSUED PURSUANT TO; (Specy authonlly) THE CHANGES.SET “ORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE !N THE SONTRACT

B. THE ABOVE NUMBEPED CONTRAC H/ORCER IS MDDIFIEB TO REFLECT THE AﬁMINIS‘RATIVE (‘H*‘ NGES {such #s changed in WWW office,
approphation date. efe.) SET FORTH iN ITEM "4, PURSUANT TO THE ALTHORITY OF FAR 13.103/0).

T. THIS SUPFLEMENTAL AGREEMENT 18 ENTERED INT0O PURSUANT TO AUTHGRITY OF

T T OTHER [Spochy lyee oF maaiication and auihontyy
4 {*lause 82.227-2? Iimitatior of Fuhws

E. IMPORTANT.  (opwecior ) .68 ot 15 raquangd to sign Lhis documeitt and return _ 0 LOpies 1o tha issulng office.

44 DESCRIFTION OF AMENDMENTMODIFICATION (Organizea by UCF section headings, . g solvltabonpniract subeut maltes where feasitie )

Tre purpose of rhis modification is to ada funds for continved performance.

coedingl),

Continued ...

Fxcept as orovided herein, afl terms and conditions & the document referenced in am B4 or 10A, as h changed ins unch d &nd (i full fores and effect.

TEA NAME AND TITLE OF BIGNER {7ype or pring) T6A, NAME AND TiT-E OF GONTRACTING GFFICER (Type or printf

Tiay ra Niewes-Torres

5B, CONTRAG1 OOr FEROK 15C DATE BIGNED T8C. DATE SIGRED.

q‘ipl[gtri

188, UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
.-1 i »lﬁ.,{ ”u,ua ‘1( U,.l/

FSignators of person suthorzed 1o 5ign) ) | I (Signmiwe of Conirietng Officer) —
NS 7540-01.452 8070 ST NDARD-FOSM 30 (REV. 10:83)
Fravious edukon unusable Prescrbad by GSA

FAR (48 CFR) 53,243



NNGOSDAOIC
Modification 29
Page 2 of 3

1. B.2 Core Requirement Funding (CLIN F.1.), is revised to obligate funds as follows:

o From By _ To
{ CLIN F.1.1 Funding: $85,108,108 $1,385,740 $86,493 848 |

(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the Limitation of
Funds clause, the fotal amount allotted by the Government to this contract for the Core
Requirements is $80,086,898. This allotment is for all items and services identified in
Clause F.1 - Delivery Schedule and covers the following estimated period of performance:
December 11, 2012.

(b) An additional amount of $6,406,950 is obligated under this contract for the Core
Requirements for the payment of fee.

2. B.2 IDIQ Task Order Requirement Funding (CLIN ¥.1.2) is revised to 6bligate
funds as follows:

From o By To _
CLIN F.2.1 Funding: $163,220,749 $7.264. 415 $170,505,164

(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the Limitation of
Funds clause, the total amount allotted by the Government to this contract for the IDIQ Task
Order Requirements is $157,875,151. This allotment is for all items and services identified
in Clause F.1 — Delivery Schedule and covers the following estimated period of

performance: January 1, 2013,

(b} An additional amount of $12,630,012 is obligated under this contract for the IDIQ Core
Requirements for the payment of fee.

{c) Therefore, the Total Contract Funding (CLIN F.1.1 and F.1.2) is increased as follows:

From By To
Total Funding: $248,328,857 $8,670,1565 $256,990,012




NNG09DAOLIC
Modification 29
Page 3 of 3
3. Revise the ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA as follows:

Obligate and de-obligate funding as follows:

PR AMOUNT
4200449386 | $8,670,272.13

4200441855 | -$ 116.99
Total $ 8,670,155.14

-All other terms and conditions remain unchanged-



AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFIGATION OF CONTRACT N PAGE OF PAGES

1 l 3
2. AMENEMENTMODIFCA TION N, T T3 EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. 5. PROJECT ND. {If apphicabie).
%0 See Block 15C 4200453372;4200449386
§ B5UED BY T TCODE |gyFa 7. ADMINISTERED BY {F offiar thav: o 6) GO0 fes e
Nasa/Goddars fpace Flight Center NASA/Coddard Space Flight Center
Procurement Operations Di—ision Procurement Cperatiore Division
Greenbelt MD 20771 Creenbelt MD 20771
& TAME AND ADDRESS GF CONTRACTOR fNo, strael, aounty, Sale nd ZiP Codey 1x) [PA AVMENDNMENT OF SOLICTTATION NG.
TTY CORPORATION
12%72 WORLDGATE DR 98, DATED {SEE [TEM 71}
HERNDON YA 20178
« |10 MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NG
S INNGOYDAULD
1CB DATED {SCEITCM 19
CODE 1 ramg FACILITY CODE 10/10/2008
=5 THTS THEN GALY APFLIES TO AMENDWENTS OF SOLICITATIONS —
Thie aibove numbsred solichalion & amenced 95 set forth i lam 4. The hour and cate specified fo rechipt of Offers - s extanded. & rigt ehtended.
Oftfers must acknowlsdga recelpt of this amendmsnt pror to the hour and date spacilied i e soatation or as amanded, by one of tte foliowing methads: {a} By completing
ttamaz B and 15 9rd meusning cngiles. of the smendmant; () By acknowiecdging secaipt of this amenciment on each copy of the offer submitted, or (c) BY

sapirale lett: or lalegram which fichudes @ raference u the sulicitaion and amandment numbiers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT
THE PLACE ES:GNATED FOR THE FECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN RE.ECTION UF YOUR OFFER. Ity
‘witic of this amendment yau dess ta change an offer already submitted, such change mey bb made by telegram o leiter, provided aach to'egram or letter makes referancs
0 the soictaton and s amércimant nd & fecelved prior 1o the opening four and date spacied,

12 ACEOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (f required)

BC: GUL

13, TAISITER ONLY APPLIES TO MODIFICATION UF CONTRACTSIORDERS. IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO.AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14,

_CHECK ONE | s THiS GHANGE ORDER 18 1S3UED PURSUANT TO' (Specifly apthonty) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT
OROER NO. IN [TEM f0A

18 THE ABOVE NUMBERLD CONTACTIORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such a3 chianges in payng office,
.| * sppepuation ttate, etr 7 BET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURELIANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR €3 108%).

T THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEWENT 16 ENTERED INTO FURSUANT TG AUTAORITY OF .

= | T OTHER [Spedy fpe of moticatart and authonty]
X Clause 52.232-02 Limitation of Funds

£ IMPORTANT:  Gontracior X et 15 required to st this document end retum § . copies ‘othe issuing office.

14 DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MOMFICATION (Organzed by VOF soctior neadings, including soholfahonuntract subyeci matier v listg feasibie.)

The puryose of this modification is to: Trunsier funds from IDIQ to Cure 2; De-obllgate and

Obligate funds to IDIQ.

Accordingl,

goatinued ..
Except a8 vrov-igt herein all 1rms &nd condit ons of he documan réferenced i tem 9A or 104, as haretufore changed, remaing unchangedand i full force and effect.

F5A MAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Typs o print) 18A. NAME AND JTTLE OF CONTRACTING GFFICER (Type or prinlj
Mayra Nieves-Torres
5B CON TRACTORIGHFERUR 9C. DATE GIGNED | 168, UNTED STATEB OF AMERICA 6G. DATE SIGNED
DO s T G_Af jn
et " f i . o
(Satihurg 9 porsnn amhorzed ‘o gl HI ure of s ~ Y~ A
R S1ANDARD. FORM 30 (REV. 10-83;

NEN 7540-01-152-8070°
Previous edilian unusibie Prascribead by GHA

FAR {48 GFR) 53.243



NNGOODAQIC
Modification 30
Page 2 of 3

i. B.2 Core Requirement Funding (CLIN F.1.1), as amended in Modification 29 is
administratively revised to transfer funds from CLIN F.1.2 as follows:

: oy From By . To
GLIN F.1.1 Funding: $86,403 848 $1,567 $86,495,415

(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the Limitation of
Funds clause, the total amount allotted by the Government to this contract for the Core
Requirements is $80,088.349. This allotment is for all items and services identified in
Clause F.1 ~ Delivery Schedule and covers the following cstimated period of performance:
December 11, 2012.

(b) An additional amount of $6.407.066 is obligated under this contract for the Core
Requirements for the payment of fee.

2. B.2 IDIQ Task Order Requirement Funding (CLIN F.1.2} as amended in
Modification 29 is administratively revised to transfer funds to CLIN F.1.1 funds as
follows:

From By To
CLIN F.1.2 Funding: $170.505,163 -$1,567 $170,503,596

(a) For putposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the Limitation of
Funds clause, the fotal amount allotted by the Government to this contract for the IDIQ Task
Order Requitements is $157.873,700. This allotment is for all items and services identified
in Clause F.1 — Delivery Schedule and covers the following estimated period of
performance: January 1. 2013,

(b) An additional amount of $12.629,896 is obligated under this contract for the IDIQ Core
Reguirements for the payment of fee.

(¢} Therefore, the Total Contract Funding (CLIN F.1.1 and F.1.2) is inoreased as foltows:

From By To
Total Funding: $256,999,011 $0 __$256,999,011




NNGO9DAOLIC
Modification 30
Page 3 of 3

3. B.2 IDIQ Task Order Requirement Funding (CLIN F.1.2) is revised to obligate and
de-obligate funds as follows:

(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the Limitation of
Funds clause, the total amount allotted by the Govemment to this contract for the IDIQ Task
Order Requirements is $157.873,700. This allotment is for all items and services identified
in Clause F.1 — Delivery Schedule and covers the following estimated period of
performance: January 1, 2013,

(b) An additional amount of $12,629.896 is obligated under this contract for the IDIQ Core
Requirements for the payment of fee.

{c) Therefore, the Total Contract Funding (CLIN F.1.1 and F.1.2) is increased as follows:

From By To
GLIN F.1.2 Funding: $170,503,596 $0 ' $170,503,596

4. Revise the ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA as follows:

Obligate and de-obligate funding as follows:

PR | AMOUNT |
4200449386 -$478 10

4200453372 $478.10
Total $0

-All other terms and conditions remain unchanged-



- 2 q =TT,
AMENDMENT OF SOLIGITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT IICONTRASTIECI0E FAOE GF PAGES

1 l 4
7 AMENDMENTMODIFICATION NO. 13 EFFECTIVE DATE 24 REQUISTTIONIPURCHASE REQ. NO. [5. PROJECT NO. {If sppticabis)
31 fee Block 16C fee S-hedule _ o
©18SLED BY GODE {Ggiu 7. AGMIIE TERER BY (lf ofter than ifem &) CODE [ogEn
NASA/Grddard Space Flight Center NASA/Goddard Space Tlight Center
Procurement Onerations Pi~isimn pPiocurement Dperations Division
Creorbelt Mb 20771 Greenbelt 1D 20771
& WAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRAGTOR [No, e -+ county, Stats and ZIF Cude) oo [P~ ANERDMENT OF SOLIMITATION NO.
TuE COXEORATION
12975 WORLOGATE DBR rsB. DATED /3EE [TEM 11}
HERNION “TA 22170
% |TA “MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO
NNS09DA01T
1uB. DATED (SEE TEM 13)
CODE 1J445 FACILITY CODE 16/10/,2G08
7. THIS TTEM ONLY ABPLIES TO R O
“ Tine. gbove.numbersd soiichation i& amerided as satforit in flem 14, The hour and date spacihe for recaipt of Offers isexterded, s ol extancied.
Offars must acknowlsoge reseipt of Tus ameniment pricr to ihe hiour and date spacified in the su'citation or-as smendad by ane of te followhyg muthods: {2) By tompletng
tiemz B ardd 15 and retuming vopies of the asmandmert. (b} By scknowledging receipt of this emendiment on-each copy of the offer submillad; or {c) By

sepirate letier or lelegram which inclutes 3 refurence to the salicitation and amendment nunibers. FAILURE QF YOUR AGKNOW. EDOEMENT T BE RECEIWVED AT
THE PLAGE DESIGNATED EOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERR PRIOR TO THE HOUR ARD DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR UFFER. Kby
e of s enendment you desire o change an offér alreddy submitted, such chengs may b made by telegram o le#ter, provided each {giagram of lafter makes reforance

1 the solcitalion and this dinent. ant is recalved peio: ig the opening howr and dele specified.
12. ACCGURNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (if required) Net Increace: $11,750,759.00
B GHI:

13, THIS {TEM ONLY APFLIES TO MODIFIGATION OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS. IT MODIFIES THE GONTRACTIORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 44

KONE | & TS CHANGE CROER 16 ISSUED PURSUANT 10: (Specity authordy) THE CHANGES SETFORTH IN ITEN "4 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT
ORDER HO. e FEM 10A {Siecity TR Frem =

B THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRAGTIORDER (& MODIFIED Y0 REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES {such 8 chianges in paying offics,
T o ST FORTH N TTEM 34, FURSUANT TO THE AT HORIT OF FAR 43 103(by. f S

T THIS SUPPLEMEN AL AGREEMENT 15 ENTLALD (N 0 PURSUANT 1O AUTHOFRTY OF:

[~ O OTHER [5a0T, fpe of motiicaion and Buthonty]
X ~lause $2.232-22 Lamitation of FPunds

£ IMPORTANT.  Coniractor Xignot  lereqered to sign this dotument and retum N coplasto the issuing office.

17 DESC RIFTON OF AMENDNENTMODIFICATION [Organizet hy UGE telion hoedings, inoiuinp soliiationfeonteact subject maler wiiera foasible ¥

Le purpose of <his modification is to add funcs for continued performance.

Accordirgl;,

Contauned ...
Exr&pt ag provided herein, il terms and conditions of tha dogument refaranced in llam 9A or 10A, as hersicfore changed, remaine unchanged and fin fult foroe and effect.

15, NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Typeor ptant} (164 NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRAG TING OFFIGER (Type-of prial)
Marra Nie—ss-Tozres
5B, CONTRACTORJOFFERDR 15C, DATE SIGNED ] 168, UNITED STATES OF AMERICA T4, DATE SIGNED
X b ; ,_ . e
) ‘ "ﬁkﬂr A, J, ‘f’\-',”,'-j‘é'é{f)' ‘ w[ i3 /;‘lé’{jL
{gnauirs of parson githoazed fo sim} ) vE oF Coniraviing Offuer)
NSN 7540-04-152-507C - STANDARD FORM 30 (REV. 10-83)
Previous edition Linsable Prescribed by G5A

FAR (48 CFR} 53.243



NNGO9DADIC
Modification 31
Page 2 of 4

1. B.2 Core Requirement Funding (CLIN F.1.1), as amended in Modification 30 is
administratively revised to transfer funds frem CLIN F.1.2 as follows:

From By To
CLIN F.1.1 Funding: $86,495.415 $230,243 $86,725,658

(a) For purnoses of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the Limitation of
Funds clanse, the total amount allotted by the Government to this contract for the Core
Requirements is $80,301,537. This allotment is for all items and services identificd in
Clause F.1 — Delivery Schedule and covers the following estimated period of performance:
December 11, 2012,

(b) An additional amount of $6.424,121 is obligated under this contract for the Core
Requirements for the payment of fee.

2, B.2 IDIQ Task Order Requirement Funding (CLIN F.1.2) as amended in
Modification 30 is administratively revised to transfer funds to CLIN F.1.1 funds as
follows:

_ From By To |
CLIN F.2.1 Funding: $170,503,596 -$230,243 $170,273,353

(c) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, i accordance with the Limitation
of Funds clause, the total amount allotted by the Government to this contract for the
IDIC) Task Order Requirements is $157.660,512. This allotment is for all iterhs and
services identificd in Clause F.1 — Delivery Schedule and covers the following
estimated period of performance: January 1, 2013.

{b) An additional amount of $12,612,841 is obligated under this contract for the IDIQ Core
Requirements for the payment of fee.

(¢) Therefore, the Total Contract Funding (CLIN F.1.1 and F.1.2) is increased as follows:

From _ By : To
Total Funding: $256,999,011 $0 $256,000,011 |

-End of Administrative Action-



NNGO9DAOIC
Modification 31
Page 3 of 4

3. B.2 Core Requirement Funding (CLIN F.1.), is revised to obligate funds as fellows:

g From By - To
CLIN F.1.1 Funding: $86,725,658 $1,161,029 $87,886,687

(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the Limitation of
Funds clause, the total amount allotted by the Government to this contract for the Core
Requirements is $81.376,564. This allotment is for all items and services identified in
Clause F.1 — Delivery Schedule and covers the following estimated period of performance:

¥ebruary 22, 2013,

{b) An additional amount of $6.510,123 is obligated under this contract for the Core
Requirements for the payment of fee.

4. B.2 IDIQ Task Order Requirement Funding (CLIN F.1.2) is revised to obligate and
funds as follows:

From By To
CLIN F.1.2 Funding: $170,273,353 $10,589,730 $180,863,083

(a) For purposcs of_payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the Limitation of
Funds clause, the total amount allotted by the Government to this contract for the 1DIQ Task
Order Requircments is $167.465,817. This allotment is for all items and services identified

in Clause F.1 — Delivery Schedule and covers the following estimated period of
performance: February 22, 2013,

(b) An additional amount of $13,397.265 is obligated under this contract for the IDIQ Core
Reguirements for the payment of fee,

(¢) Therefore. the Total Contract Funding (CLIN F.1.1 and F.1.2) is increased as follows:

From By To
Total Funding: $256,000,011 $11,750,769 l $268,749,770




NNGOIDAOIC
Modification 31
Page 4 of 4

5. Revise the ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA as follows:

Obligate and de-obhgate funding as follows:

PR AMOUNT
4200454593 |  $11,750,759
Total $11,750,759

-All othet terms and conditions remain unchanged-



AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT

PAGE OF PAGES
1| 3

1 CONTRAC" ID CONE

T AMENDMENTMUCIFIGATION NO. |3 EFFECTVE DATE

4. REQUISITION/PURGHASE REQ. NO.
4210455082

5. FROJECT NO. (i Sppicabie)

32 See Blozk 1f£C .
6 ISEUED.BY CODE |are 7. ADMINISTERED BY (#other than lfem 6) cODE |GS.L-C

NAS~/Goddnrd Space Tiight Canter
Frecurenment Operatiors Nivision
Greenbelt ML 20771

N..5A/Geddar i Space FlLight Center
FProcuremant Operations Division
Greerbelt D 20771 '

. NAME AND ADDRESS OF GONFRAGTOR (o, sras. cannly, Stale ad /P Coue)

] ‘(x) & AMENDMENT OF SOLIC{TATION NO.

I9T CORPORATION

12975 WOPLOGATE DR B8 DATED {GEE ITEM 11}

SERNDION "L 2G170

% |10A MGDIFICATION OF CON IRACT/ORDER NO
< NNGO9LAQLC

0B, DATED. (SEE ITEM 73
10,/10/2003

CODE 1 340% Jiacu.mr CODE

The above numbeaed solicriation 18 Amented 28 sat fo-ifvin em 14 The hour and date spendied for receipt of Dffers “isgntended, s nolextanded.
Offers must arknowledge raceip! of this amendment pria; to the hour and dele specified "1 Ibe solictation oi as amerided, by one of the foflawing methods: (3) By completing -
Rems B-arxd 15, and returning copies of the ame.adment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amsndmént on each copy of the offer sibmitted; or {¢) By
separale lotter or la-egram which icludes a reieranca to the solicration and amendment numbers. EAILURE UF YOUR AGKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT

THE PLACE DESIGNATED FUR THE RECEIPT OF OFTERS PRIOR TO THE HOLIR ANDY CATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJEC TION CF YOUR OFFER My
v riue of this amendmint zou desire 1o change an offer aeady submuted. such change may he made by laiegram or leldr provided eacn tolegrem or letter maxes 1eference
to the soi=talion and tis amendmiert, and is ecewed priy o e upenky hour and date speaified

12 ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If requined) qet Trnriease:
BC: GHL

$2,837,959.93

13, THIS ITEM- ONLY APPLIES TO MODWICATION OF CONTRACTSIORDERS. IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACTIORDER NO, AS DESGRIBED IN ITEM 14,

CHECK DRE | A ggg E%an'ﬁ ?TFE?.‘E:‘ 12 1§SUED PURSUANT TO: (Spedify auiharity) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE FADE IN THE CONTRACT

B ThE ABOVE NUMBERED SONTRAC TIORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT 'iHE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES [such as chenges in payiag uffice
appropristion date, eic) SET FORTH IN [TFM 14, PURSUANT YO THE AUTHORITY OF FAF43.103(b). -

N C.THIS SUPPLEMENTAT AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURBUANT TO AUTHORITY OF.

- I OTAER (Speciy ype of mosTealion aid BUantey

X C‘a L3e Hl.232-.2 ..:Lmi“..atj.':m of Punds

G copes to lheissung office.

] IMFORTAN‘F Gontractor £ ik, 18 regarad he-sign this- document-and return

14, DESCRIFTION OF MENDMEFITIMQDMCATION (Organized by UCF section heaninys, including solicilation/conitract subject nalter wie %easible.)

The pmrpcse of this nodiflcation is to add funds fcr continued perlo:nance.

Accordi ngl .,

(‘onti-ued
Eucepl a% provded hevein all iermes and conditions of the document saferenced in liom 8A or 10A. as heselofors changed; romaing undmrgerl and in fulf force and effect.

158 NAME AND TITLE OF GIGNER { 1¥p8 5 prink) BA. NAKE AND VTTLE OF CONTHACT'WG UFFICER (Type o1 prind)
La,sra Mieves-Torres

15C DATE SIGNED |18, UNHED STATES OF AMERICA
Vi, fo- /’ ipiy

‘758 CONTRAGTOR/OFFERCR

16C. DATE SIGNED

T aaan, A s el il 1 5
(i R i) 159042

(Sigmature of parscr: wihoized o 2ign)

NSH 7540-09-152-8070

Ptevious sdition uwsdble Prescribed by GBA

FAR (48 CFR) 53.243

STANDARD FORM 0 (REV. $0-83)



NNGO9DAGLIC
Modification 32
Page 2 of 3

1. B.2 Core Requirement Funding (CLIN F.1.), is revised to obligate funds as follows:

From By. _ To
| CLIN F.1.1 Funding: $67,886,687 $225.212 _ $885,111,899 |

(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the Limitation of
Funds clause, the total amount allotted by the Government to this contract for the Core
Reguirements is $81,585,094. This allotment is for all itoms and services identified in
Clause F.1 — Deltvery Schedule and covers the following estimated period of performance;
March 08, 2013,

(b) An additional amount of $6,526.805 is obligated under this contract for the Core
Requirements for the payment of fee.

2. B.2 IBIQ Task Order Requirement Funding (CLIN ¥.1.2) is revised to obligate and
funds as follows:

From By To
CLIN F.1.2 Funding: $180,863,082 $2,612,748 $183,475,830

{a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the Limitation of
Funds clause, the total amount allotted by the Government to this contract for the IDIQ Task
Order Requitements is $169,885,028. This allotment is for all items and services identified
in Clausc F.1 - Delivery Schedule and covers the following estimated period of

performance: March 13, 2013.

(b) An additional amount of $13,590,802 is obligated under this contract for the IDIQ Core
Requirements for the payment of fee.

(c) Therefore, the Total Contract Funding (CLIN F.1.1 and F.1.2) is increased as follows:

| From : By To.
| Total Funding: $268,740,769 |  $2837.960 $271,587,729




NNGO9DAOIC
Modification 32
Page 3 of 3

3. Revise the ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA as follows:

Obligate funding as follows:

PR AMOUNT
4200455093 | $2,837,959.93
Total $2,837,950.93

-All other terms and conditions remain unchanged-



AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT LTS Paﬁf 0F| PAGES
4
7 AMENDMENTMODIEICATICN NO. 3, EFFECTIVE DATE 4, REQUISITISR/PURCHASE REQ. NO. §. PROJECT NO (if appihicable)
i3 Ses Block 16C 4200457 464 _
"8 \SSUED BY CODE |GsEee 7. ADMINISTERED.BY (i ottrer than fem 6} FOBE a2 wrm

HASA/3oddard Space Flight Tenter

Woha/toddard Space Flignt Cenver
Frocuremnant Cperations Division

Frocurement Opeyations Di—-ision

Grearke .t Lk 20771 Greerbelt D 20771
3 NAME AND ADURESE OF CONTRAGTOR (N strat, county, Slath st 2IF 1-ode) () [P AMENDMEN OF SOLIC TATION NO.

IZT CORPORATION

12975 WORLLGATE DR 98, DATED (SEE [TEM 11)

HERNpOH VR 20170

» I.0A MODIFIGATION UF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.
HNGOYDADLC

10B. DATED (SEE i 1EM 13}
FACILITY CODE 1071072008

CODE 1 34904

T THIS TTEM ONLY APPLIES 1O AMENDMEN T8 GF SOLICTIATIONS.

The dbiov Ty beced saliclation & amended as sel forth i ltem 14, The-neur and dale spedafed for receip! of Offers Cisextended, | s ni0n exlendsd,
Offers muet acanowladga recaipt of this amendment prot to the hoir and tale specified 1 the solisiation or ae amanded by one of the-takiwingmuthcds; {8 By complatieg
ertie B and 15, and returong Iz 0 copias of the amendment; {b) By ackrowledging recelpt of this smendry ant oh sach-capy of the offer submilted or {c) By
saparale [ater or talagram which ncludes a reference io the sputiation and amendment numbers, FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEWVED AT

THE PLACE DESIGNATED £OR THE RECEIFT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN.REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. it by

virtue of this amendmest you desira 'o ¢ ange an offer already submilter such changs may be made by telegram o lettar, provided each twagram or lelter makes raferance

1o the 40 titatior Bnd his dment and s &d priorta the opening iour and dae specilied.
12 ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (i requiied) Wat Increasc: 31,647,757, €5
‘BC: GHL

ﬂ.';HE_S ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO MODIFICATION 1F CONTRACTS/ORDERS, IT MODIFIES THE CONTRAGT/QRDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN iEM 14,

_CHECKONE | A TH CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO ify quthohity) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN fTEM 14 AR E &N TFE CONTRACT
QREER 30, IN TEM 10A,. (Speaily authorig] a ! E MAD! AC

B. THE ABOVE. NUMBERED GONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIFD TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as Jhanges in paying office,
appiconiation cate efc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORETY OF FAR 43,103(b).

&S SUPELEMESTAL AGHEEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TG AUTHORITY OF:

" O OTHER {Soualy ly£= of ediication 200 atthardy
b4 Claase S7.232-27 Limitation of Funds

E. IMPORTANT:  Conbacior ¥ ig nat, i8 reqiared lo s.gn ihe document and refurn 0 copies ta the issung affice

T4, DESGRIFTION NF AMENDMENTIMUDIFICATION [Grzanizeo by UCF settion hesdings. insluoing sofictetonicontract subject matler v hure feasible )

The wurpose of this modification is to add funzs for coutinied perfiitkuance.

Accovdingl:,

Concingerd ...
Exéapt a5 provided neren. ajl lerms-and Loneitions of tha documan ralerenced in item 9A or 10A 85 heratofore chariged, remains urshanged and in ful’ fofos and effect.

15A NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type of pint) 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CCNTRACTING OFFICER {Type or prni}

yiara Rigves-Torres

S [15C. DATE SIGNED | 168. UNNED STATES OF AMERICA 96C. DATE SIGNED

hi{'—&i&:&wﬂ(j}r,ﬁ?_’ piAto) 1fafia

{Signalure of parsen-auiorized ko aign}
STaNDARD FORM 30 (REV.-10-83)

158, CONTRAGTOROFFEROR

NSN 7840-01-152-8070
Provious ediion unosable Prascribed by GSA
FAR (4B CFR) 53.243



NNGOSDAQIC
Maodification 33
Page 2 of 4

1. B.2 Core Requirement Funding (CLIN F.1.1), as amended in Modification 32 is
administratively revised to transfer funds from CLIN F.1.2 as follows:

From . By To
GLIN F.1.1 Funding: $88,111,899 $3,306.682 $01,418,581

(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the Limitation of
Funds clause, the total amount allotted by the Government to this contract for the Core
Requirements is $84,646,836. This allotment is for all items and services identified in
Clause F.1 — Delivery Schedule and covers the following estimated period of performance:
December 11, 2012.

(b} An additional amount of $6,771.744 is obligated under this contract for the Core
Requirements for the payment of fee.

2. B.21IDIQ Task Order Requirement Funding (CLIN F.1.2) as amended in
Modification 32 is administratively revised to transfer funds to CLIN F,1.1 funds as
follows:

From By To ‘
CLIN F.1.2 Funding: _ $183,475.830 -$3,308,682 $1680.162,148

(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fec, in accordance with the Limitation of
Funds clause, the total amount allotted by the Government to this contract for the IDIQ
Task Order Requirements is $166,823.286. This allotment is for all items and services
«dentified in Clause F.1 — Delivery Schedule and covers the following estimated period
of performance:_January 1, 2013,

(b) An additional amount of $13,345.863 is obligated under this contract for the IDIQ Core
Requirements for the payment of fee.

(c) Therefore, the Total Contract Funding (CLIN F.1.1 and F.1.2) is increased as follows:

From _ By To
Total Funding: $271,587,729 $0 BN $271,687.729

-End of Administrative Action-



NNGOODAOIC
Modification 33
Page 3 of 4

3. B.2 Core Requirement Funding (CLIN F.1.), is revised to obligate funds as follows:

From By To
CLIN F.1.1 Funding: | 501,418,581 $8,945 $91,427,526

(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the Limitation of
Funds clause, the total amount allotted by the Government to this contract for the Core
Requirements is $84,655.119. This allotment is for all items and services identified in
Clause F.1 — Delivery Schedule and covers the following estimated period of performance:

April 21,2013,
(b) An additional amount of $6,772.407 is obligated urder this contract for the Core
Requirements for the payment of fee.

4. B.2 IDIQ Task Order Requirement Funding (CLIN F.1.2) is revised to obligate and
funds as follows:

From , By 1 To
__(_:IJN F.1.2 Funding: $180,169,1458 $1.640,813 { $_‘] 81 ,-809.,361

{a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in aceordance with the Limitation of
Funds clause, the total amount allotted by the Government to this contract for the IDIQ Task
Order Requirements is $168,342,557. This allotment is for all items and services identified
in Clause F.1 - Delivery Schedule and covers the following estimated period of
performance: March 08, 2013,

(b) An additional amount of $13.467.404 is obligated under this contract for the IDIQ Core
Requirernents for the payment of fee.

(¢} Therefore, the Total Contract Funding (CLIN F.1.1 and F.1.2) is mncreased as follows:

From By To
| Total Funding: $271,587,729 $1,649.758 $273,237.487




NNGOSDAOIC
Modification 33
Page 4 of 4
5, Revise the ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA as follows:

Obligate and de-obligate funding as follows:

PR AMOUNT
4200457864 | 1,649,757.65
Total $1,649,757.65

-All other terms and conditions remain unchanged-



